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Description 
Mobilization & Demobilization 

·"--·--· 

12" PVC SDR-26 
-·--·- -------·----·-··-·--··-···· 

18" PVC SDR-26 
- . ----··--~---·-----····-

Big Three Sewer Project 

2012 Cost Estimate 

Quantity 
1 

·-·-·······--··· 

1462 
-------

9922 
----·· 

24" Casing w/ 12" PVC SDR-26 - Jack and Bore 60 
-- -----

30" Casing with 15" PVC SDR-26 - Jack and Bore I 300 
I·· - ---------·--·- ----··--·-·-·. -- ··- --- -- . - --- . -- -··· _, _______ 

48"MH 
I 

30 i 

--------- ----------~----·--. -

60"MH 
I 

8 
·-·· - ·-··-- --

Tie~in to ~~istingMH/LS 3 

Disk Farm Ground 35000 
··- -----------

Yard Preparation & Seeding 85000 
····,--· 

,c::te~ri~lt~l ___ 10 
-------------------

_F~-~-~-e-~~~i_r_ ___ 300 
------··--- ·-------- -·--··--·--.. 

Dewatering 11744 

-- --

·--·--- --

,. ----·-----

Unit Unit Price Total 
LS $94,000 $94,000 
--·-- ~--

LF $66 $96,492 
--··-·-···-- --·---··---

LF $113 $1,121,186 

LF $735 $44,100 
-·-·-·· 

LF $975 $292,500 
·----·- --~------ -- --·-- --------····--------. -·· 

EA $13,000 $390,000 
---- -- ---------------

EA $14,000 $112,000 

EA $11,000 $33,000 
··-··-·· 

SY $0.05 $1,750 

SY $1.25 $106,250 

AC $12,000 $120,000 

LF $15 $4,500 
- - -·---· --·· 

LF $92 $1,080,448 
-.-------·-····-·--

Total: $3,496,226 

(1) - Original testimony included a mathematical error in the amount of $3,000; 
-··----- - ··--· -·· ·- ··- -···-. ----·-- --·-·------ -----·-··------·-- -- ----·--- ···----T 

I 
·-··········--

Listed $123,000 vs correct extension of $120,000 I 
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2012 Estimate 

Description Quantity Unit 

12" PVC SDR-26 1462 LF 

18" PVC SDR-26 9922 LF 

24" Casingw/ 12" PVC SDR-26-Jack and Bore 60 LF 

30" Casing with 15" PVC SDR-26 - Jack and Bore 300 LF 

48"MH 30 EA 

60"MH 8 EA 

! 

Dewatering 11744 LF 

Unit Price Total 
$66 $96,492 

$113 $1,121,186 

$735 $44,100 

$975 $292,5001 

$13,000 $390,000 

$14,000 $112,000 

$92 $1,080,448 

Big Three Sewer Project 

Comparison of 

Estimated vs. Actual Costs 

Actual Costs 

Description 

15" PVC SDR-35 

15'" PVC SDR-26 

21" PVC SDR-26 

24" Casing w/ 15" PVC SDR-26 - Jack and Bore 

36" Casing with 21" PVC SDR-26 - Jack and Bore 

4S"MH 

60"MH 

Dewatering 

Difference 

Quantity Unit Unit Price Total 

2080 LF $85 $176,800 $80,308 

4617 LF $90 $415,530 -$705,656 

4720 LF $153 $722,160 $678,060 

160 LF $740 $118.400 -$174,100 

200 LF $1,295 $259,000 $259,000 

0 EA $13,000 $0 -$390,000 

46 EA $14,000 $644,000 $532,000 

Subtotal $279,612 

11777 LF $37 $435,749 -$644,699 
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American Suburban Utilities 
Los Tres Grandes 
Sewer Extension 

TBIRD • Project No. 13046 
Em1ineer's Ooinion of Construction Cost-1/17/14 -, 

Contract Estimated I 
Item No. Descriotion Quantltv Unit 
AREA A SANITARY SEWER IMPROVEMENTS 

1 15" PVC Sanitary Sewer (SDR35), 10-14' dp 1,572 LF 

2 15" PVC Sanitary Sewer (SDR35), 14-18' dp 389 LF 

3 15" PVC Sanitary Sewer (SDR35), 18-22' dp 109 LF 

4 15" PVC Sanitary Sewer (SDR26), 18-22' dp 2,372 LF 

5 15" PVC Sanitary Sewer (SDR26), 22-26' dp 2,487 LF 

6 21" PVC Sanitary Sewer (SDR26), 18-22' dp 1,185 LF 

7 21" PVC Sanitary Sewer (SDR26), 22-26' dp 2,612 LF 

8 21" PVC Sanitary Sewer (SDR26), 26-30' dp 827 LF 

9 21" PVC Sanitary Sewer (SDR26), +30' dp 206 LF 

10 Additional cost of Granular Fill (undistributed) 75 LF 

11 Trenchless Installation, Jack & Bore 36" Steel Casing 200 LF 

12 Trenchless Installation, Jack & Bore 24" Steel Casing 160 LF 

13 6" Sanitary Sewer Lateral Connection 1 EA 

14 12" Sanitary Sewer Pipe Connection 1 EA 

15 60" Standard Precast Manhole, 14-18' 4 EA 

16 60" Standard Precast Manhole, 14-18' DROP 1 EA 

17 60" Standard Precast Manhole, 18-22' 3 EA 

18 60" Standard Precast Manhole, 22-26' 16 EA 

19 60" Standard Precast Manhole, 26-30' 17 EA 

20 60" Standard Precast Manhole, 26-30' DROP 1 EA 

21 Special Manhole, 26-30' DROP (Kimberly Estates) 1 EA 

22 Special Manhole, 26-30' DROP (Hawthorne Ridge) 1 EA 

21 60" Standard Precast Manhole, +30' 2 EA 

22 HMA Asphalt, Type A 50 LF 

23 Straight Curb Removal & Replacement 16 LF 

24 12" CMP w/B-Borrow backfill (undistributed) 10 LF 

25 36''. <;:MP w/B-Borrow backfill (undistributed) 20 LF 

26 Seeding, Blanket and Restoration (undistributed) 25,000 SY 

27 Wetland Planting 1 LS 

28 Utility Right-of-Way Staking 40 HRS 

29 Videotaping (undistributed) 20 HRS 

30 Construction Drive Entrance 100 TONS 

31 Ditch Grading (undistributed) 500 LF 

32 Stream Crossing 160 LF 

33 Temporary Power 4 EA 

34 Lift Station Removal - Kimberly Estates (Sheet C102) • 1 LS 

35 Lift Station Removal- Big Oaks (Sheet C102) 1 LS 

36 Lift Station Removal - Hawthorne Ridge (Sheet C 113) 1 LS 

37 Existing Manhole/Wetwell Removal 2 LS 

38 Existing Forcemain/Gravity Sewer Removal 620 LF 

39 Dewatering ... 1 LS 

40 Erosion Control 1 LS 

41 General Maintenance of Traffic & Detours 1 LS 

42 Construction Engineering 1 LS 

43 Right-of-Way Clearing 1 LS 

44 Mobilization/Demobilization 1 LS 

TOTAL AMOUNT 

E~~•neer's Or inion of Cost 

Unit Price I Total Price for Item 

$120.00 $188,640.00 

$140.00 $54,460.00 

$160.00 $17,440.00 

$165.00 $391,380.00 

$185.00 $460,095.00 

$190.00 $225,150.00 

$210.00 $548,520.00 

$230.00 $190,210.00 

$275.00 $56,650.00 

$50.00 $3,750.00 

$1,000.00 $200,000.00 

$800.00 $128,000.00 

$500.00 $500.00 

$1,000.00 $1,000.00 

$5,500.00 $22,000.00 

$7,500.00 $7,500.00 

$7,000.00 $21,000.00 

$8,000.00 $128,000.00 

$10,000.00 $170,000.00 

$14,000.00 $14,000.00 

$15,500.00 $15,500.00 

$16,000.00 $16,000.00 

$15,000.00 $30,000.00 

$110.00 $5,500.00 

$55.00 $880.00 

$75.00 $750.00 

$175.00 $3,500.00 

$4.00 $100,000.00 

$20,000.00 $20,000.00 

$200.00 $8,000.00 

$250.00 $5,000.00 

$25.00 $2,500.00 

$15.00 $7,500.00 

$200.00 $32,000.00 

$2,500.00 $10,000.00 

$5,000.00 $5,000.00 

$5,000.00 $5,000.00 

$5,000.00 $5,000.00 

$2,500.00 $5,000.00 

$5.00 $3,100.00 

$100,000.00 $100,000.00 

$30,000.00 $30,000.00 

$25,000.00 $25,000.00 

$80,000.00 $80,000.00 

$125,000.00 $125,000.00 

$173,426.25 $173,426.25 

I $3,642,000.00 

••• Dewatering is an allowance only. This will vary greatly depending on the seaon and actual groundwater/geotechnical conditions. 

,_ 
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Description 

Big Three Sewer Project 

Actual Construction Costs 

Quantity Unit Unit Price Total 

Mobilization & Demobilization 1 LS ·--- $94,00()_,_ $94,000 
1--------------··---··~-----•--.. ---1--···---------+----

1511 PVC SDR-35 2080 LF $85 $176,800 
---------+-----+-----+------+---------······ -· 

1511 PVC SDR-26 
21 11 PVC SDR-26 

24
11 

Casing w/ 15
11 

PVC~[)~=??_~_~a_~~-a_~d Bore 
36" Casing with 21" PVC SDR-26 - Jack and Bore 

48"MH 

60 11 MH 

4617 LF $90i $415,530 

4720 LF -- -- ~15~-I $722~160 
$740/ $118.400 160 LF 

200 LF - $1,29si -$2s9-:0oo 
-- ---·-·----

0 EA $13,000 $0 
. --·-··----------t-----+----------------····. --------~-----

46 EA $14,000 $644,000 
----------------- -------+------- -·· 

Tie-in to Existing MH/LS __ _ 3 EA $11,000 $33,000 

Disk Farm Ground 35000 SY $0.05 $1,750 
----------t------t--------·+· ·-···-------+-·----

Y_a_rcj__!)!_~Paration & Se~_~(~~ ___ _ ----+----8_50_0_0-+-S_Y _______ , ___ $_1.?3 __ $106,250 
Clearing 

~~nee Repair 
Dewatering 

10 AC $12,000 $120,000 
----+----------, 

300 LF $15 $4,500 
. -------------+-----<---·------+-----------1 

f--_11_7_77_LF_____ _ $37 $435,749 

- ---·---------------+--------,,.---------~ 
Total: $3,131,139 

---------·------- ·-·-- -- -· -··-------··--- -··----------+-----+-----·--•----....... ----i 
Difference $931,139 
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The U.S. Inflation Calculator measures the dollar's purchasing power over time, 

If in 1998 

I purchased an item for $ 

then in 2014 

that same item would cost: 

Cumulative rate of inflation: 

(enter year) 

(enter year) 

$1.45 
45 .. 2°/4 

1.00 

' The US Inflation Calculator uses the i.0 •;,_c:; ,;,: c,c·,,:rnn>: ,:·,=·' ,:'::.1 published on October 24 to 

adfust and calculate for inflarion rhmugh September (See recent·,,,·'·.; c<: , ,,,-,,,,; The U.S. Labor Department's 80t'€iW of Labor 

Statistics -..,.ii,' re/ease inflation data for October on November 13. 2025. 
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CHII 

Cost Comparison 

Actual vs. Original 

Serowka Estimate 

FlrstTlme Development Bid 

ASU Change Order 

Total Cost 

Previously Excluded: 

$849,132 

$903,100 

$127,000 

$1,030,100 

$180,968 

Original Cost - Main Wastewater Line to Plant Using HWC Adjusted 

!Description Quantity Unit 2014 
15" PVC SDR-35, 10-14' 1585 LF $120 

60" MH, 14-18' 6 EA $5,500 

FTDCBld 

Projected Increases Using HWC Adjusted 

loescrlpt[on Quantity Unit 2014 

21" PVC SDR-26, 22-26' 585 LF $210 

21" PVC SDR-26, 22-26' 30 LF $210 

21" PVC SDR-26, 30'+ 1000 LF $275 

60" MH, 22-26' 6 EA $8,000 

60" MH, 30'+ 2 EA $15,000 

1998 Use Total I 
$83 $83 $131,555 

$3,793 $3,800 $22,800 

!Total: $154,355! 
$153,000 OK 

1998 Use Original Increase 

$145 $145 $83 $62 

$145 $145 $0 $145 

$190 $190 $83 $107 

$5,517 $5,500 $3,800 $1,700 

$10,345 $10,350 $0 $10,350 

!Total: 

Total 

$36,270 

$4,350 

$107,000 

$10,200 

$20,700 

$178,5201 
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Total Cost of Project by ASU: 

F&K 
Appraisals 

Legal (Easements) 

Easement Acquisitions 

Engineer Fees 

Total 

$ 1,712,282 

$ 12,050 
$ 5,591 ( c.or-lFLDeN!IJ\L, - l'-\o-r u-.1C-\....U08D) 

$ 68,735 

$ 42,647 

$ 1,841,305 



AJA Type Document 

Application and Certl!icat!on for Payment Page 2 of 2 

TO (OWNER):American Suburban Utilities PROJECT: Klondike Sanitary Sewer APPLICATION NO: 8 DISTRIBUTION 
3350W 250 N TO: 

West Lafayette. IN 47906 PERIOD TO: 4/19/2017 OWNER - ARCHITECT 
CONTRACTOR -

FROM (CONTRACTOR): F&K Construction, Inc. VIA (ARCHITECT): ARCHITEcrs 
2055 W 150 S PROJECT NO: 
Flora, IN 46929 

CONTRACT FOR: Klondike Road Sewer Main Ext. CONTRACT DATE: 12/21/2015 

SCHEDULE PREVIOUS COMPLETED STORED COMPLETED 
ITEM DESCRIPTION VALUE APPLICATIONS THIS PERIOD MATERIAL STORED ____ % ___________ BALANCE RETAINAGE 

---------
1 Mobilization 199,154.00 195, 170,92 3,983.08 0.00 199,154.00 100.00 0.00 0.00 

2 Jack & Bore f,' \ 
326,905.00 326,905.00 0.00 0.00 326,905.00 100.00 0.00 0.00 

3 8-in PVC Sanitary Sewer 85,671.00 81,387.45 4,283.55 0.00 85,671.00 100.00 0.00 0.00 

4 15-in PVC Sanitary Sewer 358,746.00 358,746.00 0.00 0.00 358.746.00 100.00 0.00 0.00 

5 18-in PVC Sanitary Sewer 81,874.00 8"\,874.00 0.00 o.oo 81,874.00 100.00 0.00 0.00 

6 Manholes 372,650.00 372,650.00 0.00 0.00 372,650.00 100.00 0.00 0.00 

7 Abandon Exist Sanitary Sewer & 28,000.00 28,000.00 0.00 0.00 28,000.00 100.00 0.00 0.00 
Structures 

B Restoration 24,000.00 22,800.00 1,200.00 0.00 24,000.00 100.00 o.co 0.00 

9 Dewatering 229,000.00 229,000.00 0.00 0.00 229,000.00 100.00 0.00 0.00 

10 School Manhole 6,282.00 0.00 6,282.00 0.00 6,282.00 100.00 0.00 0.00 

REPORT TOTALS $1,712,282.00 $1,696,533.37 $15,748.63 $0.00 $1,712,282.00 100.00 $0.00 $0.00 

/, 



Don McKee, MAI 

ii . 
t' •. 

-~;~1;trq,,-,':. 
MAI 0 

September 14, 2015 

Mr. Scott Lads 
American Suburban Utilities 
3350 West 250 North 
West Lafayette, IN 47906 

Real Estate Appraiser • Consultant 
632!0 RUCKER ROAD• SUITE D • INDIANAPOLIS, INDIANA 46220 

C317l 257-6255 • FAX C3l7) 252-5275 • E-MAIL mckee@donmckee.com 

RE: Project: Klondike Road Sewer Relocation 

INVOICE 

For appraisal of assigned parcels 

, -- -·---

Parcel No. Ownership Fee 

30 George and Carol King $800 
23 Lafayette Venetian Blind, Inc. $2,700 
16 Overman Rentals, LLC $1,800 
15 Santefort VanDerNoord, LLC $1,100 
13 Santefort and VanDerNoord $500 
17 Dadipro & Arrowdale $1,000 
19 Four M, LLC $1,000 
22 Francisco and Luz Casas $1,000 
26 F Lynn Cason, Jr., Trustee $800 

Total $10,700 
--

Please make check payable to: 

McKee Enterprises, Inc. 
EIN 61-1422808 



STATE OF INDIANA 

COUNTY OF TIPPECANOE 

) IN THE TIPPECANOE CIRCUIT COURT 
)SS: 
) CAUSE NO. 79C01-1512-PL-00039 

AMERICAN SUBURBAN ) 
UTILITIES, INC., ) 

Plaintiff, ) 
) 

v. ) 
) 

FOURM,LLC ) 
Defendant. ) 

ORDER REGARDING APPRAJSAL FEES 

'I 
\If ( 

Plaintiff, American Suburban Utilities, Inc. is hereby Ordered to pay to the Clerk of this 

Court the total sum of One Thousand Three Hundred Fifty Dollars ($1,350.00) for the 

appraiser's fees. Monies to be paid within 30 clays of this Oi-der. 

It is also Ordered that, upon payment by the Plaintiff, the Clerk of the Court is directed to 

issue to each of the appraisers a check in the following amounts for thefr services herein: Kevin 

Bo1, $450.00; Paul Middaugh, $450.00; and Dale Webster, $450.00 in full satisfaction of this 

judgment and all claims in this cause.,, 

Entered this 12_ day o~~ 2016. 

/J:t::::~c~ 
'-

Distribution to: 
Eric H. Burns 
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Withered Burns, LLP _______________ _ 

Jerome L. Witbered*t 
Eric H. Burns 
Zachary T. Williama 
Elliott L .. MeKinnia 

Attorneys at Law 

•certified Civil T:l'ial Advocate, NnUonnl Boni-d ofT:rinlAdvocncy 

tRoi;iotered Civil Meilintor 

DaDiPro, LLC 
Arrowdale Properties, LLC 
Attn: David Jin 
3212 West Saddle Creek Dr. 
Dunlap, IL 61525-2505 

December 18, 2015 

8 N. Third Street, Suim 401 
P.O. Box499 

Lafayette, Indiana 47902·0499 
(765) 742-1988 Fax (765) 742·8774 

www.witheredlaw.com 

Re: Receipt of Conveyance, Parcel 17 

Dear Mr. Jin: 

Thank you for returning the documents for the easements. This letter is your Receipt of 
Conveyance and, as such, you can expect payment in full in the amount of $7,195.00 from 
American Suburban Utilities within 30 days of the date of this letter. 

Please feel free to call with any questions. Thank you for your assistance in this matter 

EHB:db 
xc: Arrowdale Properties, LLC 

Vince Eng 
cc: ASU (via email) 

Eric H. Bums, Attomey and Agent 
For American Suburban Utilities, Inc, 
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Withered Burns, LLP ______________ _ 

Jerome L. Withered*t 
Er.icfI. Burne 
Zachary_T. Williams 
ElliotbL. McKinn:ia 

Attorneys at Law 

*Cortified Civil 'l.\inl Advocate, :Nationnl Board of Trial Advocacy 
tRegi,tarad Civil Mediator 

Francisco J. and Luz E. Casas 
4260 Delmonico Dr. 
Lafayette, IN 47909 

December 21, 2015 

8 N. Thkd Street, Suite 401 
P.O.Box499 

Lafayett-0, Indiana. 47902·0499 
(765) 742·1988 Fax (765) 742·8774 

www.witheredlaw.com 

Re: Receipt of Conveyance, Parcel 22 

Dear Mr. and Mrs. Casas: 

Thank you for returning the documents for the easements. This letter is your Receipt of 
Conveyance and, as such, you can expect payment in full in the amom1t of $450.00 from 
American Suburban Utilities within 30 days of the date of this letter. 

Please feel free to call with any questions. Thank you for yom· assistance in this matter 

tm~t 
For American Suburban Utilities, Inc. 

EHB:db 
cc: ASU (via email) 



From: American Suburban Utilities 
Tippecanoe County Clerk 02/09/16 17454 
Overman Rentals, L.L.C. 15,425.00 

American Suburban Utilities 
3350\JV 250 N 
WesfLafayeJte, IN 47906 

, ·,_ 

... Fifth Third Bank 

Lafayette, IN 47901 
71..:859/749 

Tippecanoe.County Cl~rk . . .. . ... 

PAY Fift~·en.Thousand F9:wRundr~d Jwenty-Five:and 00/100 Dollars 

ro THE . Tippecan0E! County C.lerk 
ORDER 

OF: 

DATE 

02/09/16 

$15,425.00 

17454 

.AMOUNT 

$15,425.00 

AUTHQRIZED SIGNATURE 



STATE OF INDIANA ) IN THE TIPPECANOE CI,RCUIT COURT 
)SS: 

COUNTY OF TIPPECANOE ) CAUSE NO. 79C0I-l512-PL-00041 

AMERICAN SUBURBAN ) 
UTILITIES, INC., ) 

Plaintiff, ) 
) 

~ ) 
) 

OVERMANRENTALS,L.L.C. ) 
Defendant. ) 

AGREED ORDER OF CONDEMNATION 

Plaintiff, American Suburban Utilities, Inc., by counsel Eric H. Burns, and Defendant 

Overman Rentals, L.L.C. ("landowner"), by counsel Shannon G. Starr, inform the court that an 

Agreement has been reached on all issues herein. The Court being duly advised now FINDS 

AND ORDERS: 

1. On November, 12°', 2015, Plaintiff American Suburban Utilities, Inc. served the 

Unifonn Land or Easement Acquisition Offer letter on the Defendant, in accordance 

with Indiana Code§ 32-24-1 via hand delivery by John Huggins. Affidavit of 

Service attached as Exhibit A. 

2. Landowners acknowledge receipt of American Suburban Utilities' Unifonn Land or 

Easement Acquisition Offer. 

3. The entire parcel of real estate owned by landowners ("Subject Real Estate"), which 

is the subject matter of the instant action, is described on the attached Exhibit B. 

4. The portion of the real estate condemned and transferred to the Plaintiff 

(''Condemned Real Estate~')is described on-the attached·Exhibit C;· 

5. The portion of the real estate to be set over to Plaintiff in a temporary construction 

easement is described on the attached Exhibit D. 

{004~1~.00C; !} 



6. Landowners acknowledge Plaintiff's right to acquire the property rights sought in this 

action through the use of eminent domain. 

7. The Parties have agreed and waived objection to the take requested in Plaintiff's 

Complaint in Condemnation. 

8. Plaintiff's initial offer for the easements described in attached Exhibits C and Dis the 

amount of $15,425. 

9. The Defendant agrees to accept Plaintiff's initial offer of $15,425 as full payment for 

said taking. 

10. Plaintiff agrees to restore the easement area to as near to the original condition as 

practicable in the way of grass, trees, shrubs, and replacement of split rail fence and 

shall do so as quickly as practicable following the completion of the construction 

activity on the parcel affected. 

11. The parties acknowledge the risks, delays and costs associated with a lengthy 

litigation process, and, as such, Plaintiff will pay a sum total of Fifteen Thousand 

Four Hundred Twenty-Five Dollars ($15,425.00) to Defendants for the take; with 

$5,675 of such amount being allocated towards the.permanent easement and $7,350 

of such amount being allocated towards the temporary construction easement and 

$2,400 for property reclamation. Said monies to be paid within 30 days of this Order. 

IT IS THEREFORE ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED by the Court that the 

Plaintiff, American Suburban Utilities, Inc. now owns a permanent easement for utility purposes 

located within the real estate described as follows: 

(00488129,DOC; I} 2 



From: American Suburban Utilities 
Tippecanoe County Clerk 
Four M 1,000.00 

American Suburban Utilities 
3350 w 2so·N 
West Lafayette, IN 47906 

Tippecanoe County Clerk 

PAY One Thousand and 00/100 Dciliar~ • 

'OTHE 
ORDER 

OF: 

Tippecanoe County Clerk 

03/09/16 17544 

Fifth Third Bank 

Lafayette, IN 47901 
71-859/749 

DATE 

03/09/16 

$1,000.00 

17544 

AMOUNT 

$1,000.00 

_;7 • 

AUTHORIZED SIGNATURE 



l!llllllllllllllllllllllll!llllll!l!!llll!llllll!IIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIII 
*201616006291 5* 

TIPPECAIIOE COUNTY RECORDER 
04/19/2016 03:40:36Pfl 
COURT OOCUHEIH 19. 00 

STATE OF INDIANA ) IN TIIB TIPPECANOE CIRCUIT COURT 
)SS: 

COUNTY OF TIPPECANOE ) CAUSE NO. 79C01-1512-PL-00039 

AMERICAN SUBURBAN ) 
UTILfTIES, INC., ) 

Plaintiff, ) 
) 

V. ) 

) 
FOURM,LLC ) 

Defendant. ) 

AGREED ORDER OF CONDE:MNATION 

Plaintiff, American Suburban Utilities, Inc., by counsel Eric H Bums, and Defendant 

Four M, LLC ("landowner"), prose, by its authorized representative, inform the court that an 

Agreement has been reached on all issues herein. The Court being duly advised now FINDS 

AND ORDERS: 

1. On October 29, 2015, Plaintiff American Suburban Utilities, Inc. served the Uniform 

Land or Easement Acquisition Off er letter on the Defendant, in accordance with 

Indiana Code§ 32-24-1 via certified mail. 

2. Landowner aclrnowledges receipt of American Suburban Utilities' Uniform Land or 

Easement Acquisition Off er. 

3. The entire parcel of real estate owned by landowner ("Subject Real Estate"), 



4. The portion of the real estate condemned and transferred to the Plaintiff 

("Condemned Real Estate") is described on the attached Exhibit "A". 

5. Landowner aclmowledges Plaintiffs right to acquire the property rights sought in this 

action through the use of eminent domain. 

6. The Parties have agreed and waived objection to the take requested in Plaintiffs 

Complaint in Condemnation. 

7. Plaintiffs initial offer for the easement described in attached Exhibit "A" is the 

amount of $450.00. 

8. The Parties acknowledge a disagreement to the initial offer price. 

9. The Parties acknowledge the risks, delays and costs associated wit.h a lengthy 

litigation process, and, as such, Plaintiff will pay a total sum of One Thousand 

Dollars ($1,000.00) to Defendant for the take allocated towards the permanent 

easement Monies to be paid withi_n 30 days of this Order. 

IT IS THEREFORE ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED by the Court that the 

Plaintiff, American Suburban Utilities, Inc. now owns a permanent easement for utility purposes 

located within the real estate described as follows: 

Sanitary Sewer facilities Easement 

An easement for sanitary sewer facilities in the Northwest Quarter of Section 11, Township 23 North, 
Range 5 West, Wabash Township, Tippecanoe County, Indiana, said easement being more completely 
described as follows, to-wit: 

Commencing at the northwest corner of Section 11-23·5 marked by a Berntsen A 1 NB aluminum 
monument; thence along the west line of said section 11, South 00° 13'36" East, 953.36 feet to the 
southwest corner of Arington Commercial Subdivision Plat Cabinet C, Slide 92 (Document No. 84-04101) 
in the Tippecanoe County Recorder's Office; thence along the south line of said subdivision, North 
89°25'30" East. 50.00 feel to the east line of a utility, CATV. and drainage (UC&D) easement per said 
subdivision final plat and the point of beginning; thence along the east line of said UC&D easement, North 
00°13'36" West 72.02 feet· thence North 89° 42'34" East, 20.56 feet; thence South 01 °26'01" Wes\, 71.96 
feet to the south line of said subdivision; thence along the south line of said subdivision,@6i!fs~.:i.5'3.Ot RT IF l E O COPY 
West 18.47 feet to the point of beginning, said easement containing 0.032 acres, more or less,r,ttt;:·;:.:;·;~·t···oo·-,. ol e I 0 

• ti(~ii), :6 ,, 
2 I[< \ fl '-' b 1 - , \'-:S~'-\; ,;,_!;_• l .. J... , 

r. !.'i;Fl1·:·<2·i;>~(i1J~r~ ·ri ~)Pr:':'"' 
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Said easement shall also include access and use of grantor's property, within existing or proposed rights­
of-way, from existing public roads to the sanitary sewer facilities easement for construction and 
maintenance purposes. 

Approximately 0.017 acres of said easement lies within an existing roadway easement as shown on said 
Arington Commercial Subdivision plat. 

IT IS FURTIIBR ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED by the Court that the 

Defendant Four M, UC recover One Thousand Dollars ($1,000.00) as total just compensation in 

this cause, all of which will be paid to the Clerk of the Court; that the Clerk of the Court shall 

then pay the Defendant Four M, ILC said One Thousand Dollars ($1,000.00) and all the interest 

earned on those funds held in trust by said Clerk in full satisfaction of this judgment and all 

claims in this cause. 

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED that the Clerk of the Court 

shall promptly send a certified copy of this "Agreed Order of Condemnation" to the Recorder of 

Tippecanoe County, Indiana; that the Recorder shall record the transfer of the above described 

real estate interests to American Suburban Utilities, Inc.; and that the Recorder shall submit 

evidence of this recorded transfer, by United States mail, to American Suburban Utilities, Inc. 

and to Four M, LLC. 

Entered this / O day of ~ ~ 2016. 

~cuit--C-o_urt ___ _ 

Distribution to: 
EricH. Bums 
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AGREED: 

~~· _ ~ties, Inc. 

By: :?7.~ /l 
--E-n~'c"'.-:H~.-B=urn°r--s-, -i--tt-o-t-m-e~y-=~---

4 

FourM,LLC 

-By::-=·' ·=•;~~ ~ 

Its: ,#,ld'~»~~,;n&Y(' 
By signinf ~Agreed Order, I certify that I 
am fully authorized and empowered to sign 
this for and on behalf of Four M, LLC and 
that my signature is fully binding on 
FourM,LLC. 



Klondike Road 
parcel 19- Four M, LLC 

Legal Description of Pennanent Easement 

/ 
U:GAL DESCRIPTION-FOUR M, LLC /Document No. 01-00S119: Key No.1J4.0S608.()014 (79-0ll-
1 M 01,007.000-023)) 

SanilnTV S owor Facllltlos Easolllenl 

Ao easement for sanitary sewer tacUitles In Iha Northwest Quarter of Seclion i 1, Township 23 North, 
Range 5 West, Wabash To\lmship, 11ppecanoa County, Indiana. said easement bal11g more complelely 
desciibad as foDows, to-wit: 

Commencing at the nor1hwest comer of Secllon 1i-23-S marked by a Bemtsen A1NB aluminum 
rnanument; thence along the west line of said secilon 11, South 00•13•35• East, 953.36feallo the 
Muthwest corner or Alington Commerclal SUhrlll/lslon Plat Cabtna! C, .SJJda 92 (Document ·Ne,. 54-04101) 
In the afppecanoe County Recoroor's Office; thence along the south line ol sald subdivision, Norlh 
89"25'30" East, 50.00 feel to U1e eps\ line of a l.llllily, CATV, and drainage (UC&D) easement per said 
subdivision final plnl imd the point of beginning; thence along !he east Tine of said Ut&D casement. North 
00•13'36" Wos~ 72.02 feel; thence North a9•42;'3-f' East, 20,56 feel; U1ence South 01 •2a•o1 • West, 71.96 
feat to the south lino of said subdi11lslon; thence along the soulh nne of said st1bdivlsion, South 89"7.5'30" 
West, ill.47 feel to ihe point of beginning, said easement co11taJnlng 0.032 acres, more or less. 

Said easement stulll also Include access and use of grantor's properly, within exfsling or proposed rights­
ol-way. from oxlsUng puh0c roads to the sanitary snwor facilities easement for constru<:l!on and 
maintenance purposas. 

Approximately 0.G17 acres of said casement lies within an exlsllng roadway easement as shown on said 
Arington Commercial Subd!Ylalon plot. 

EXHIBIT 

I A 



From: American Suburban Utilities 

Tippecanoe County Clerk 

F. Lynn Cason Order 

American Suburban Utilities 

3350 W 250 N 

West Lafayette, IN 47906 

Tippecanoe County Clerk 

3,975.00 

03/07/ I 6 

Fifth Third Bank 

Lafayette, IN 4790 I 

71-859/749 

PAY Three Thousand Nine Hundred Seventy-Five and 00/ I 00 Dollars 

TO THE Tippecanoe County Clerk 
ORDER 

OF: 

17528 

DATE 

03/07/16 

C17528C A074908594A 7650020170C 

From: American Suburban Utilities 

Tippecanoe County Clerk 

F. Lynn Cason Order 3,975.00 

03/07/ 16 17528 

$3,975.00 

17528 

AMOUNT 

$3,975.00 

$3,975.00 



11111111111111111111111111111111111111111111111111111111111111111111111111111111 
* 2 0 1 6 1 6 0 0 6 2 9 2 8 * 

TIPPECANOE COUNTY RECORDER 
04/19/2016 03:40:37Ptt 
tOURT OOCUHENT 25.00 

STATE OF INDIANA 

COUNTY OF TIPPECANOE 

) IN THE TIPPECANOE CIRCUIT COURT 
)SS: 
) CAUSE NO. 79C01-1512-PL-00040 

AMERlCAN SUBURBAN 
UTILITIES, INC., 

Plaintiff, 

V. 

) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 

F. LYNN CASON, JR., TRUSTEE ) 
OF THE F. LYNN CASON, JR. ) 
MARITAL TRUST ) 

Defendant. ) 

AGREED ORDER OF CONDEMNATION 

Plaintiff, American Suburban Utilities, Inc., by counsel Eric H. Burns, and Defendant F. 

Lynn Cason, Jr., Trustee of the F. Lynn Cason, Jr. Marital Trust, ("Landowner"), prose, inform 

the court that an Agreement has been reached on all issues herein. The Court being duly advised 

now FINDS AND ORDERS: 

1. On November, 11th
, 2015, Plaintiff American Suburban Utilities, Inc. served the 

Uniform Land or Easement Acquisition Offer letter on tbe Landowner, in accordance 

with Indiana Code § 32-24-1 via certified mail. 

2. Landowner aclmowledges receipt of American Suburban Utilities' Uniform Land or 

Easement Acquisition Offer. 

3. The entire parcel ofreal estate owned by Landowner ("Subject Real Estate"), which 

is the subject matter of the instant action, is described on the attached Exhlbtt\'IA'1. 
,•• 

1 
.) •-.' '' 1 ; f .•! ( j I 

'' .,· . COPY 
4. The portion of the real estate condemned and transferred t0i1lli1ell2ll&iti:IP;~J[ 1\I ~-.D • : ,'.',',:-:': 

True ,~.r:~l ,G9mpJ:0t_e ·, \' 

("Condemned Real Estate') is described on the attached Exhibit "i}~{ 
0 

f. ; , i j' ' ' ~ . 

I\ 1., .. .L, w~· . . . . . 
l.'...,)lv\..vt,....- • -i' ;··!. -.'.., I '. i 

.CLERK OF COURTS i\PPECAHOE COUNT'{ 
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5. The portion of the real estate to be set over to Plaintiff in a temporary construction 

easement is described on the attached Exhibit "C". 

6. Landowner acknowledges Plaintiff's right to acquire the property rights sought in this 

action through the use of eminent domain. 

7. The Parties have agreed and waived objection to the take requested in Plaintiff's 

Complaint in Condemnation. 

8. Plaintiff's initial offer for the easements described in attached Exhibits B and C is the 

amount of $2,475.00. 

9. The Parties acknowledge a disagreement to the initial offer price. 

10. The parties acknowledge the risks, delays and costs associated -with a lengthy 

litigation process, and, as such, Plaintiff will pay a total sum of Three Thousand Nine 

Hundred Seventy-Five Dollars ($3,975.00) to Defendants for the take; with $1,485 of 

such amount being allocated towards the permanent easement and $2,490 such 

amount being allocated towards the temporary construction easement. Monies to be 

paid within 30 days of this Order. 

IT IS THEREFORE ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED by the Court that the 

Plaintiff, American Suburban Utilities, Inc. now owns a permanent easement for utility purposes 

located within the real estate described as follows: 

✓ 

I EGAL DESCRIPTION - F. Lynn Cason, Jr .. Trustee (Document No. 20151.5000920; Key No. 134-
06500-0850 (79-06-11-100...(}01.000-023)) 

2 



QOfl111,l~.dcing at the southwest comer of S.ecliOn 2~23-5 rnarked by a Beri)tsen A~ NB aiurriinurn 
['nbflument;· thence along the west line of said section 2, North 00°15'15" West, ·112.30 feet to the 
northwest comer of Trad 1 {3, 1567acre tract) 9f .the F. Lynn c-;1.son, Jr., Trustee property as d~sqribed ln 
Document Np, .2-01515000920 in the Tippeci:inbe Cqunty ,Re~order';:; Office: !hence along the nQrth line of 
?aid Tract 1' for the foHowing 1Y-'9 (4) cpurses: \1) North 89°27136" l':'.9s1, 63.83 feel lo the E;?ast line of th~ 
propos.ed right-of-way for Klondike Road a·nd !IJe point of beginning; (2) North 89"27'38'' East, 1fl0.00 
?,e~t.; l!lence South 00°11 '49" J::ast. 40, 00 feet; tjlence South 89"27'38'; We~t. 82 .. 14 feet; thence North 
77"35'42'' \Nest, 13. 30 feel lo said proposed rtghi-of0 way; thence along said proposed right,of-way to the 
point .of beginning, said easemerit containing 0.091 acrl';s, more' or less. 

,~·a1d easement shall also 1nt1ude acce~s and u~e of wantor;s property, withfri ·e:x\sl)rig:or proposed righ1s­
qf~way, frqm existing public (Oad!5 lo the sanitary sei,ver facilities easeme'ntfor construction a·nd 
r'nalntenance purposes .. 

l:{fife~etic;:es t~ th~ proposed rigli.t-.of-way for Klondike Road are to a reconstruclion i;'!hct wiqenin.9 project 
f.(~m Lindberg Road to us 52 (Contrt=ict No. R-35297, Qesignation No. 1173626, S.tra11d AssQqiates, plans 
d?led September 5, ·2014 )_ Right-of-wiw acquisition for the road widening project ls ·not complete; 
Jherefore: in the evenl lhal the right-of-way loqatiM varies from the above-referenced plans,'then the ·calls 
fpt the right-of-way in the above description sh.all be considered as having the least amount of weight in 
c;lelerminii19 the location of the easement. 

Apptoxirnateiy 0.046 acres.bf said easement lies within an existing ingress. egress, and ulilfocis eas·emon\ 
f\S.described in Deed Record 8i, Page 3090 in the Tippecanoe County Recorder's Office. 

With a temporary construction easement for a period of two years from the date of the 

entry of this order in the following described real estate: 

LEGAL DESCRlPTiON- F. Lyi1n.Cason .. Jr., Trustee [Document No. 2015150009.20: Key No.134-
:06500-0850 (79-06-11~100:.001 ,tJOiJ-023)) 

1Qonsiruction easement 

AD easement for ~Qnstructiciri of sanitary sewer facilities in the Southwest Quarter of Section 2, Township 
~3.Norlh, Range 5 West .. Wabash Township, nppecanoe County, Indiana, said easement being more· 
,completely described as follows. to-wit: 

tomrrieilcing at ihe southwest t:ornei"'of Sectic)n 2~23~5 h1arked by a Berrilsen A 1NB ·a1umlnum 
monument; thence along the west.line of said sectlon 2, North 00°15'15" West. ti 2. 30 feet to lhe 
r10rthwest corner of Tract 1 (3.156-acre tract) of the F. Lynn Cason, Jr., Trustee property as described in 
o·ooument No. 201515000920 in the Tippecanoe Counly Recorder's Office; thence along the north line of 
said Tract 1 for tl,e following two (2) courses: (1) North 89"27'38" East, 63.83 feet to the east line of the 
propiJsed righl~of-way for Klondike Road; (2) Nortl1 89°27'38" East, 100 00 feet; thence Soutl1 00 .. ·11 '49" 
East, 40.00 feet lo the point of beginning: thence South 00" 11 '49" East. 60 00 leet: thence .South . . ", ,., 
80°27'38'' W 100.00 feel to said proposed right-of-way: thence along said proposed righ\:ff~.\.'.'..ay Jor the./.'.,) 
following three (3) courses: (1) Morih 00°11 '49" Wes!, 34.38 feet; (2) No1ih 89°48'12'' Ea~_(i.,B·:o.d .. f:clal; (~)·'-. ;-··/,. 
t'-l 00''1.1'48" Wes1, 27.94 feet.: t~ence Soutt·'i 77"35'42'' Ea.s'., 10.10 feel; thenceNorth:89:27?:8~:E?si:r(i?.'-1\.?,,• 
82.14 feet to lhe poinl of beginning, said easement conla1rnng 0.133 a.Cf.:~- ~or~Lor (;,~~!}'~'.\~. D }!.•r;. ,.·•,,:;,!. , 

QL-\•\s,,\f\ ; ,:,, r,·,'i'.)f(1DJ·t.:,W, ' • -; ,' 
References to the proposed right-of~way for KlondJ~.e Road are to a reccinsl!'fr.tiPJl a~1(tJ131i1nf,i?1'¢ject\. (.~· 
fr'!m Lindberg Ro8d to US 52 .(Contract No. R-_3?~97. Designation No. : 1736~6 .. S_tt:<;lfld;~~-spcJ~t~s,;; ;t.ifn·~ :;f[}. 
dated September 5, 2014). R1g~t-of-way acqu1s1t1on fo'. the road widening proiep 1s,noH~p~pl!;)t!')1;;, 'I.' ', './,' • .. 
therefore, 1n lhe even! lhat the nghl-of-way local1on vanes from the above-referenced·:Rla~S·:·thtr.r\..}Ji~ ;call~ . • ... 
for the rig ht-of-way in the above description shall be considered as having the least a,m,oun'f :6f Yl~fgnt. ip. 
determining the location of lhe easement. 11 " :.,l., t9 .. '~:7 I : . . . 

1
,, 

v\,\,,~ • 0'.I • ~ ··~ co~J\'\ ' 
., of couP-1s ·nrr1:c1,1{or. 
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IT IS FURTHER ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED by the Court that the 

Defendant F. Lynn Cason, Jr., Trustee of the F. Lynn Cason, Jr. Marital Trust, recover Three 

Thousand Nine Hundred Seventy-Five Dollars ($3,975.00) as-total just compensation in this 

cause, all of which will be paid to the Clerk of the Court; that the Clerk of the Court shall then 

pay the Defendant F. Lynn Cason, Jr., Trustee of the F. Lynn Cason, Jr. Marital Trust, said Three 

Thousand Nine Hundred Seventy-Five Dollars ($3,975.00) and aJl the interest earned on those 

funds held in trust by said Clerk in full satisfaction of this judgmen.t and all claims in this cause. 

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED that the Clerk of the Court 

shall promptly send a certified copy of this "Agreed Order of-Condemnation" to the Recorder of 

Tippecanoe County, Indiana; that the Recorder shall record the transfer of the above described 

real estate interests to American Suburban Utilities, Inc.; and that the Recorder shall submit 

evidence of this recorded transfer, by United States mail, to American Suburban Utilities, Inc. 

and to F. Lynn Cason, Jr., Trustee of the F. Lynn Cason, Jr. Marital Trust. 

Entered this ·2., day of ~' 2016. 

~c~ 
Distribution to: 
Eric H. Bums 

AGREED: 

Eric H. Bums, Attorney for Plaintiff 

Dated: _--z-4-(-'--!c /'--1-1 l=-o __ _ 

4 



Klondike Road 
Parcel 26 - Cason 

EX'!PJ!ll 1:_A~ 
W~llY,i,IHpllon 

T~/\C_TJ . . . , : _ . . : •. , . ., • • . 
<'A.l!'l!!;!f ~!~ f~t1.1h1\"-'1. O!J~rtr-of.!n~ ~µ~1~c;19.u•ft:1 ol~i!qn T'YO \il~ ,Townil!_tp_f=ty-tlin:e 
. qJI, ~.9"-J!, ~~~'ilJ.Ftv• (SJ .\i/1,<}, ~',w.,o ! o\mslf•P,,1 lg)'t<•ne<: Cctn!;Y,; n41>n;, b,;1~)1"' t<I 
·fotilpl<lffr qt;scn_bod ~ loJIµ,;"'<, t6swit: . • • • 

. ,;a_ehi11oui.3 ~i lht ~~l,-llr\\leil-c;11nf,,:nf 1hr; $0~!11\\i:s\ Q110Rt1.bf'Se,iio\i 1,i3,5, spi~:j'ij)i))i1dig Jil:!i,cd 
!:if• ra,V.r<>.i(spilic; _I hence NoriJi-l)?.s 1 •()4~ W.e11:n1o11i:•i~c \•i:~.\. li110 of.!,,l~.<11J_o11cr:,.?,1i_o, h11d° ih• 

~-·~'rrtNJ'r-p:J~c:~cn\Cl'lirii:D(C~.:niY l\o3~ joo\V~1\ ~ aH·t~o'c:i: cf;f J"i.3·1 rc-c;.,\u,:i ~.□'ro.!:d S?f~e; ~~re 
•f\otll! !t.1(1 f l!i~(P.'!?llo(il,-]1h 11,, sou\h lln~ i,f i•i!l TI"'1'•.1.,.::1iou ~ di,;t.n~.~_t:,).n.o(J(et1 IQ>._P:• 

_'ll,,1;,111;,,;;oliMl~ 1•0~•;12• E,:\l ,_\lisime of IJlU'OO fo~i itib•[~•frir, il\<ri~~•N~ilJ:WS2'1q ·1:w1 
.t»-1.~1.J~J. \viii, ;~!J ,50Jth,Ji1l~-:, ~Hsi.t~tc:.9f ~oq.po (tf;( t•~~ l\.':'~l}1_CQ~~}!gllf .. l"~r4r Wr~a ~_i:,cnn~~. 

: ,;r 109.90 fc_,i !o ~r<'-½\,_ihoti<'o "N.ct.l,Jf6'~2·,11·• llo.!tP.nnillcl ,,,11t,,;& ,irnl\> lj11; t:1;,_unc1 ol!Sl!:! 
i f;,i tti D 1e,l>Di'oi1 il1t ~~SI line r.f rhc Soi1;~·,-c$L Q\'.'!''E' iifi•[d.iJil(n_ei !ic«l~n; thinl;< ~®U1 ~"IS'.lJ" 
• J;gp Q0

l0?¥ ~;(~ t?-'l lfn~ ~.~u.i?q,•<of Ip:~,~ fc:1
1~0 'i p6irt ~~ il}~ ~11il_1 lin~. u~ s~~J ii_~l11crJ~~1rbn, ~i:nf 

P.{Jl!Jl bcs,11j; m~:keV lir• 1~h•Ji'rh•11"",!i~hth s_g,52,w_'\''CS\ >lons <;!\d ,;a~lh t,n,. d,stt,ct" ,r IJ 11.69 
!fi:~in:i a ,-aQTT);ij !P!k,: ~n-d1~~ pP1nt [!'f ~i;illni!lg_. c,Uniuinlng fJ~-6 bcni1 

: Al.S0: ,.. .. • • ., . . , .... 
i'.. p,;, ofohi Nor!h"""' O±i/!?r~Mc Ngi',hl\,est Q.u,11-~i·ofSc~1lori 1 l, T~W(nhlp 13 No:1h,l\.,11,;<-S' 
1v,,~ Wo~\•~.T~Y,'lllhlp,"'Tlppc;<'~-'~ C~/nly. \naii,_ni,mQr<_Ji,iti"'\•1)y, tl'es<,'i~"-11 ~· ~olfo·1" 

i~ei;iry,;,16~-~i1J\<:tlimh\\'i_:;l\.<_iini~ro(1J:~J;lo~l.n,.,'i ~••i1cr :ofs«iio, 11 :2) 15-\,r~; 01n,,.cd ~Y• 
:r,~i~'µ,!i MQ•/~r1_tp1~!Ji)'ot~ f:ohh 8fl~'48' f::ii·n.lDl1:(t~e'l'i;.6,rih llnf ~f J.h!il'lm!11:'e.sfQ11_,itc_r, ~ 
:Jfsbnt~of JJ 12.69 1c,,1; thcnco South.0\r09'2.I''' EJ:sr.:>.a,1s1oncc:of4 J o,2~•fo:! ,~ ~1< Non~ line of 

~)vet ilii,:J., tris~'~ub/Milo~; ak;# Sgu1i(191i]'•ir \vb\;ulci;g ihe i:ioqh ·1\n'o:n'i'(t\y,,r_Elil,,'b'f Im 

$ul•4i✓.si.tl!J, ,· ili,_1os,ccofJ!J 2.'.).f i'cci w.• ·51~ J,,cr,:~iom,1,ci_ ,cfi;, '!'iif,'ii phµti,, ,;;jiJ,,i;iped 'RWCJ 
3500-13'enrt'-hcri:aflcr l):fcm(ij io ~•a llin·,r.,\l.ni6irJ1~<1i·Pi::ii, N(,,ih-Ot»,i)•&4• liJc;/;p'>r,lltl .-ifa 
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Klondike Road 
Parcel 26 - Cason 

:i'Mcir:i . . . 
i\'~i~ of ill~ ~•orth_1ycs);\:)(1~1:l,~.t, m~~I/!\~ Ii,. Tdi,i',<fi_!j,'T.I ~~~(,, R•~gc S \Wit-rit \'11~:r;lffP.''""~ill, 
'llf-l'h~u.c <;,1u,11y, lnij121», mon,-compl<!cl)' J]escdb'id ,, follo~,_. . 

li.etf,.;,,lhi ,t. point 1,~id1 is·{i62.5~t .. 1'No:ibod tjo~:~ rcch!Mh g9~i2• .!;:,st ,,°(\l1Hc,i1jw6i 
f9.m.~_r(!f :.,:i1.d ~Pft!~\~::F(.Cl~urir,,Qn~,fl:n'}}Jlfi 1h51.)~~):!~,f ~I, p~·.?fS .. ·~~t _IJ.i.o.S& i'~.i;_1~~n ir(JI) ~f)Cj 
1]11:~c Ni.51~, Q!·.U}_! u-~i1~it.-1S7.i,2 kc:~·l9~ m~n ri~.on the r.ci~ll line llf~id n'Jrt.h\rtS:J qu:irk\ 

. lfti:':f< ~riiilr ~9;:J.9',0.9-" fy\/l ~Jqnf~'.(<l. ntlrtH,,fine ,-i·gu~:.l:iMfl9 i-,:;,i !~ gn ir~,, plp,;lh:~ci $(,1th o· 
l)Q'.~u- \\l,:',t 1960.So foe! 10 iin i,-m µ,pe: lht,,co ~om.h8ij' •W qo:· lytJ1/iG, l3 fc,;1 ,& ,r-,11 in th, iu;, 
!,f,•b:l~~'-''" j,011 ni•1hc pointotb-:i;inniiir;, ,01113iiJ;~gJIJ.~ •<ics. • 

iX{.1lf1':· 

~'•iJ ~,ij;_.·4~,il;"~" Q.>,ri_cro;:~,,iw,/1:1, tovocil<!p2:J l-lor1h,i1Ji,;kc'5\~cst!lf_tl,c i;"'°"ri ·r1inc~;,,1 
· ffcr]qiin, ljppci.nn.oc Co_nfllti. h,10i.t1J.;1 t1•!$":dt1o.d.OJ f{JIIQ'i¥S·: 

¢~~i;'"''~ing •l~h.' S-Ovilnvcsl Ccrne~o/ ~ifQ~!ide;iSccoon; ihqitenju,it rnc "'""' l\llt'!.f oid Qir.irl<. 
. ~,iio~ }/~!l~ o.~,Oflliw;J.cl ':'l'~~!Is;)~ !"c'\1;ct, Wes\ (<iC01C1~ NMr. b,,t,J o_n l~COl!S GP.S • 

!'cfC)etJf'~•66~,?g [c~; tl!inci;.~mtn·J;_&.diye~ SO.r.iloutc.3, I ;,:cc;1d,.[;;\,I I l l_0.~7 1:,:e1Jc,.'n:1.u,~«~c 
fa,~cCOmtr post bl thc,5outh~tcomcr,of 1b:-)n"9' pf ~Jl.flJ::fo,~ Vt1,,·Dc1 Noorµ, JtI.-C ~dtsci"Th-~ rn 
g""!'{'l fliJ.io_1)jgl ·1u·1)1ii?fntc'oi'.O;a_1'te~c.rilcriif1ipp:c,nc~ Coilnty, fnoilruJ, oc-d t~t folot'or ... 
tlt.f{~'!!n:gi l~enr:-2.~lc~fs _U1c- r~tt.-hno·of \.'.tm,D~r•~:rn(~ fki~·qq ~Cli~S ~6 ':"ii!ut~~~~ ~i::~~1C4' \~i!n 
13 lj.Ol fii.:1 .{)'/onh Q0 d;iir<5F_O~ in1n~1f, Q0'¢;o·nd; Cl,u\ I 3.10.81 ilc«l) fo th., nolih_',lil ,)'I'. W or yon 
P,7Xo?•!\: l}i,nc~ _}.'.ofll( ~? a.<B:c<(~6 1ainu_l=\ l.2 ,ccrioJs fa1i [l.00 r,11; ilJ,i,c~r<i~II,) :i•J°!. ih•ciisl 
hnc.of\loo \:!er Xo~rrl S9~ll1 OQ ~•i;Jl!~Q~ f\1.lnslc! ~S ;,c_,on!s t:h.\113.IJ.16 (cono lfic-~:th ltf.t-Of 
Gi(,/io.ii Hoii!c.1.,be.: o~·4cstj/bcd·;;, )\ct\ml ll,2.0l?IOOO 1_619; 1li<o·c_c ~l?n_s '.h., nor1l1 li~F.1fC.i:.ib1 •• 
~146;8~ d~tcirll .rr.mu\-:s 1~ sccl)1u:h: \\!e:U tj~OO·(cd l~ Jbe pljltC of!).c::91r.nlµr:.-,,c;onU·lllllt O.l9 ar.:s;, 
-irµJf, dr !~1-', ·,uldJu.bjc~1.tR;~OSpm.~~ll dr)cC-{1..I . • ;: 



Klondike Road 
Parcel 26 - Cason 

Legal Description of Permanent Easement 

LEGAL DESCRIPTION - F. Lynn Cason. Jr .. Trustee (Document No. 201515000920: Key No. 134-
06500-085_0 .f79..06~11-1 Ql}.,-001.000-023)) • • • • • 

Sanitarv Sewer Facilities Easement 

An ease07"nt foJs~riit~ry sewer facililies in (he S_qu!hwe~i quarter or';';!!q,lion ~. \{?\'lflS,Qlp ~~ l\jorth. 
R~Ql)C 5 West, Wabash Town.ship, Tippecanoe qoun{y,,indiana; s9ld ga·s.ement being more coinplelely 
des.cribed as follows. to-wit: 

9o~fll~!i~\og at ttie so4thwest coiner ~r ~~~-i()0,?-;~3.~ ~at,k~. py .a Bei')llslin/\1!\JB ~!~1111,n~rn 
(tlp~_~m~r~ lhence along the west !ine of s::,)d secUoh'2, Nocth.Rb"15'1.5"We.s!, 112.30 ri:et to the 
rio.iibli,e.si corner or Traci 1-(3.1.56-acre iracl) of \he F:Lynn Cason, Jr,, Trustee properly as de$c6bed in 
Doquir\'iii(i'[ci, ~01515000920 in the Tippecanoe co'unty Reciohler·s Office'; lhe"nde'along the·_norUi.fitte of 
said TraGt ·1 ~qrlhe following two (2) courses; (1) North 89'27'38" Easl, 53.B3 feel to t!Je east line of the 
proposed righl-of-way for Klondike Road and Iha point of beginning; (2) North 89"27'38" East, 100.00 
feel; thence South 00'11 '49" East:,m.oo feel;_ !hence soulh B!J°"27'.3B" West. 82.14 feet; 1hence North 
'77°35'42"' West, 18.30 feel lo said proposed right-of-way; thence along said proposed right-of-way to !he 
/)Qi<it of beginning, said easement containing 0,091 tl~(Bs, more ·or less. 

EXHIBIT 

~ 



KJondike Road 
Parcel 26 - Cason 

Legal Description of Temporary Easement 

LEGAL DESCRIPTION-F. 'Lynn Cason. Ji-,, Trustee (Documen'iNo, 201515000920; l(ey.No, 134-
06.500,0850 17.9-{JG;j 1-100--001.000.02~ 

Consln.lction Easement 

AQ oasemeni for construction of sariifary sewer facilities In the ·;:;cil1lhwesl Quarter.of Section 2, Township 
~3 N,9rt1i, R~n\le,~.We.~. Wail.a.sh. T9wns~ij:1, i'iiu:i~6'1iioe c:ouriiy, lndiaria, ·~~ip e?SE1rneri1 ~eing more 
compfetely described as (o!Jows, to•w:\t; 

Cq.mmi;~cing al the so~\myest comer of Section ;i;23-5 marked JJY a Berntsen A 1NB tiluminum 
monilme'ril; !hence a·Jon!I !he wesl 'fine iii said secJioti 2. 'North·oo•15•15• West, 112.30 f1,>el lo lhe 
~orttiW&s°i' comer of Tra.cl 1 (3.156-acre "tracti oi lhe F. Lynn Cason. Jr,., Tmslee property M.d.t:!sciibed ln 
PPi::l!iJ)ebt No. 20151500.0920 in the Tippecanoe Coi:inty Recorder's Office; 1heoce along lhe ·no.rth:.nn~ of 
saii! Trad 1 ror·1he following iwo (2) courses: {1) North 89'.27'38" East, 63.83 feel to ihe ·east line oi the 
proposed rjghl-of•w~y for Klondike Road; (2) North 89"27'38" Easl. 100.00 feel: lhence South 00'11'49" 
Easl, 40._00 .fe'?! lo .the point tif peginnlnl): thence soulh 00•11 •49• East. 60.00 feet; the.nee Soufh 
89'27'.38".W 100.bO feel lo said propos·ea /ight-ol•way: thence along said pf!)posed tighl:of-way for.the 
folJ,ovl[ng'_\h(ee (3) ooµrs,es: (1) Norfh.00'11'49" West, 34.38 feet;.(2) North tiil'4(3'12" East, 8.00 feel (3) 
N. op.•11•1?." Wes!, 27.94 (ee\; thence South 77"35'42" East, 10.10 feel; I.hence J-lorth B9"27'38' Easl, 
82.14 feet.to.the point of beginning, sald easement containing 0.133 acres, more or less. 

;., 
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From: American Suburban Utilities 
George M. & Carol L. King 
Parcel 30 

r-; 

11/11/15 
4,700.00 

JIM L i:1b811• a:o? ... C)OB s g liiu: 

.,.,. 

17308 $4,700.00 

? ti 500 20 ~ 701111 



Withered Burns, LLP ______________ _ 

Jerome L. Withered*t 
Eric H. Burne 
Reid D. Murtaugh 
Zacha.ryT, Willinme 
Elliott L. Millinnia 

Attorneys at Law 

"Cerlill.od Civil Trial Advcc•tc, Nntionnl Board of Tri:tl Advocacy 
tll"l:h!ertd Civil :M,,diatnr 

George M. and Carol Loraine King 
8701 S. Kolb Rd. V-246 
Tucson, AZ 85756 

Re: Easement Parcel 30 
Payment in Full 

Dear George and Carol: 

November 25, 2015 

8 N. Third Sb:eet, Suite 401 
P.O.Ilox.499 

Lafayette, Indiana 4790.2·0499 
(765) 742·1988 Fax (765) 742·8774 

www.withetedla.w.com 

Enclosed please find check no. 17308 in the amount of $4,700.00 as payment in full for 
the temporary and pennanent easement acquired from you by American Suburban Utilities fOl' 

the Klondike R.oad Project. Please feel free to call with any questions. Thank you for your 
assistance in this matter. 

EHB:db 
enclosure 
cc: ASU (via email) 

y, 

tL 
=-Bums, Attorney and Agent 

For American Suburban Utilities, Inc. 



From: American Suburban Utilities 
Lafayette Venetian Blind, Inc. 
Parcel 23 35,990.00 

11/11/15 17309 $35,990.00 



Withered Burns, LLP _____________ _ 

Jerome L. Withered*t 
Eric H. Bll.X'Ila 
Reid D. Murtaugh 
Zachary T. WilliaJllS 
Elliott L. McKinniB 

Attorneys at Law 

"Certified Civil T.rinl Advocnh::, Nntionnl Bow.xi of'.l\-ial Advoeoey 
tRegiateced Civil llfct1iJllor 

Joe Morgan, Vice President 
Lafayette Venetian Blind, Inc. 
P.O. Box 2838 
West Lafayette, IN 47906-2838 

Re: Easement- Parcel 23 
Payment in Full 

Deai· Joe: 

November 25, 2015 

8 N. Thii:d Street, Suite 401 
P.O.Box499 

Lafayette, Indiana 47902·0499 
(765) 742-1988 Fax {765) 742-8774 

www.witheredlaw.com 

Enclosed please find check no. 17309 in the amount of $35,990.00 as payment in full for 
the temporary and permanent easement acquired from you by American Suburban Utilities for 
the Klondike Road Project. Please feel free to call with any questions. Thank you for your 
assistance in this matter. 

EHB:db 
enclosure 
cc: ASU (via email) 

ici:'r.Burns, Attorney and Agent 
For American Sublli'ban Utilities, Inc. 



Offices: 

Alt & Wit:t.ig Engineering, Inc. 
4105 West 99th Street• Cai111el, Indiana 46032 
(317) 875-7000 • Fax (317) 876-3705 

American Suburban Utilities 
3350 West CR 250 N01ih 
West Lafayette, Indiana 47906 
Attn: Mr. John Huggins 

Ap1il 20, 2015 

RE: Subsuiface Investigation & 
Geotechnical Baseline Report 
Klondike Sewer 
West Lafayette, Indiana 
Alt & Witzig File: 15LF0004 
Include Invoice No. on Payment Page 

-1,-H I N V O I C E *** 

Alt & Witzig Field Services 
(Mobilization & Drilling of Test Bmings) ..................................................................... $3,355.00 

Alt & Witzig Engineering Services 
(Including Lab Testing, Evaluations and Repo1i) .......................................................... $1,150.00 

TOTAL AMOUNT DUE ................................................................................ $4,505.00 

Please Refer to Invoice 15LF0004 and Remit to: 

All & Witzig Enginec1ing, Inc. 
4105 W. 99 th Street 
Cannel, IN 46032 

Terms of Payment are NET 30 DAYS. 
Balances over 30 days bear interest at 1-½% per month. 

THANK YOU FOR YOUR BUSINESS! 

Cincinnati • Dayton, Ohio 
Subs111ji1ce I11vestigatio11 and Foundation Engineering 

Co11structio11 Materials Testing and Inspection 
Indianapolis • Evansville • Fo1i Wayne • Lafayette • South Bend • TeJTe Haute, Indiana Environmental Services 



De gn Serv ces Corporation 

Enqineering and Surveying 
105 N 1oth Streat, Lafayette, IN 47901 

765-742-1800 

American Suburban Utilities 
3350 West, 250 North 
West Lafayette, IN 47906 

Professional services through 01/31/2015 

Invoice Summary 

Description 

ASU KLONDIKE PROJECT 

OUTSIDE SERVICES 

REIMBURSABLE EXPENSES 

ASU Klondike Project 

Professional Fees 

Engineer 

CAD Designer 

Two Man Survey Crew 

American Suburban Utilities Invoice number 5277 

Invoice number 
Date 

5277 
02/09/2015 

Project 14007 ASU Klondike 

Prior 
Billed 

57,307.54 

0.00 

294.38 

Total 57,601.92 

Hours 

4.50 

750 

14.00 

Current Total 
Billed Billed 

3,077.50 60,385.04 

0.00 0.00 

0.00 294.38 

3,077.50 60,679.42 

Billed 
Rate Amount 

115.00 517.50 

80.00 600.00 

140.00 1,960.00 

Invoice total 3,077.50 

Invoice date 02/09/2015 

Page 1 



Des gn Serv ces Corporation 

Engineering and Surveying 
105 N 10th Street, Lafayette, IN 47901 

765-7 42-1900 

American Suburban Utilities 
3350 West, 250 North 
West Lafayette, IN 47906 

Professional services through 02/28/2015 

Invoice Summary 

Description 

ASU KLONDIKE PROJECT 

OUTSIDE SERVICES 

REIMBURSABLE EXPENSES 

ASU Klondike Project 

Professional Fees 

Engineer 

Senior Land Surveyor 

Project Designer 

CAD Designer 

Two Man Survey Crew 

Reimbursable Expenses 

Reimbursables 

Deed Research Copies 

Non Vendor Reimbursables 

Laredo Prints- Marshall 

Prints 

Non Vendor Reimbursables 

Plans with permit app to ASU 

American Suburban Utilities Invoice number 5330 

Invoice number 5330 
Date 03/05/2015 

Project 14007 ASU Klondike 

Prior 
Billed 

60,385.04 

0.00 

294.38 

Total 60,679.42 

Hours 

31.25 

2.00 

39.00 

51.50 

3.00 

Units 

3.00 

Subtotal 

Subtotal 

64.00 

Subtotal 

Subtotal 

Current Total 
Billed Billed 

12,098.75 72,483.79 

0.00 0.00 

103.50 397.88 

12,202.25 72,881.67 

Billed 
Rate Amount 

115.00 3,593.75 

130.00 260.00 

95.00 3,705.00 

80.00 4,120.00 

140.00 420.00 

Billed 
Rate Amount 

2.50 7.50 

7.50 

7.50 

1.50 96.00 

96.00 

96.00 

Invoice total 12,202.25 

Invoice date 03/05/2015 

Page 1 



Design Services Corporation 

Engineering and Surveying 
1U'.> N 10th Street, Lalayelle, IN 47el01 

765-7 42-1900 

American Suburban Utilities 
3350 West, 250 North 
West Lafayette, IN 47906 

Professional services through 03/31/2015 

Invoice Summary 

Description 

ASU KLONDIKE PROJECT 

OUTSIDE SERVICES 

REIMBURSABLE EXPENSES 

.ASU Klondike Project 

Professional Fees 

Project Adminstration 

Engineer 

Project Designer 

CAD Designer 

Survey Crew 

Reimbursable Expenses 

Reimbursables 

Prints 

Non Vendor Reimbursables 

Construction plans to Highway 

American Suburban Utilities Invoice number 5390 

Invoice number 5390 
Date 04/07/2015 

Project 14007 ASU Klondike 

Prior 
Billed 

72,483.79 

0.00 

397.88 

Total 72,881.67 

Hours 

0.50 

15.75 

7.75 

15.00 

7.00 

Units 

32.00 

Subtotal 

Subtotal 

Current Total 
Billed Billed 

4,617.50 77,101.29 

0.00 0.00 

48,00 445.88 

4,665.50 77,547.17 

Billed 
Rate Amount 

130.00 65.00 

115.00 1,811.25 

95.00 736.25 

80,00 1,200.00 

115.00 805.00 

Billed 
Rate Amount 

1.50 48.00 

48.00 

48.00 

Invoice total 4,665.50 

Invoice date 04/07/2015 

Page 1 



105 N lath Streat, Lafayette, IN 47901 
765·7~2-1900 

American Suburban Utilities 

3350 West, 250 North 

West Lafayette, IN 47906 

Professional services through 04/30/2015 

Invoice Summary 

Description 

ASU KLONDIKE PROJECT 

OUTSIDE SERVICES 

REIMBURSABLE EXPENSES 

ASU Klondike Project 

Professional Fees 

Engineer 

Project Designer 

CAD Designer 

Construction Manager 

Survey Crew 

Reimbursable Expenses 

Reimbursables 

Deed Research Copies 

Non Vendor Reimbursables 

Laredo Prints 

Prints 

Non Vendor ·Reimbursables 

Construction plans to Surveyor 

Fees, Permits & Legal Ads 

IDEM - Office of Water Quality 

14007 Rule 5 

American Suburban Utilities Invoice number 5429 

Invoice number 5429 
Date 05/07/2015 

Project 14007 ASU Klondike 

Prior 
Billed 

77,101.29 

0.00 

445.88 

Total 77,547.17 

Hours 

11.25 

7.00 

13.25 

27.00 

2.00 

Units 

5.00 

Subtotal 

Subtotal 

36.00 

Subtotal 

Subtotal 

Subtotal 

Subtotal 

Current Total 
Billed Billed 

5,813.75 82,915.04 

0,00 0.00 

181.50 627.38 

5,995.25 83,542.42 

Billed 
Rate Amount 

115.00 1,293.75 

95.00 665.00 

80.00 1,060.00 

95.00 2,565.00 

115.00 230.00 

Billed 
Rate Amount 

2.50 12.50 

12.50 

12.50 

1.50 54.00 

54.00 

54.00 

115.00 

115.00 

115.00 

Invoice dat8 05107/2015 

Page 1 of 2 



105 N 10\h St,eet, Lafayette. IN 47901 
765-742-1900 

American Suburban Utilities 

Project 14007 ASU Klondike 

American Suburban Utilities Invoice number 5429 

Invoice number 

Date 

Invoice total 

5429 

05/07/2015 

5,995.25 

Invoice date 05/07/2015 

Page 2 of 2 



105 N 10th Street, Lafayette. IN 47901 
, 765-742-1900 

American Suburban Utilities 
3350 West, 250 North 
West Lafayette, IN 47906 

Professional services through 05/31/2015 

Invoice Summary 

Description 

ASU KLONDIKE PROJECT 

OUTSIDE SERVICES 

REIMBURSABLE EXPENSES 

ASU Klondike Project 

Professional Fees 

Engineer 

CAD Designer 

Construction Manager 

Reimbursable Expenses 

Reimbursables 

Fees, Permits & Legal Ads 

Journal & Courier - Advertisement 

14007 Klondike -.proof of publication 

American Suburban Utilities Invoice number 5470 

Invoice number 5470 
Date 06/03/2015 

Project 14007 ASU Klondike 

Prior 
Billed 

82,915.04 

0,00 

627.38 

Total 83,542.42 

Hours 

2.50 

23.00 

8.00 

Units 

Subtotal 

Subtotal 

( 

Current Total 
Billed Billed 

2,887.50 85,802.54 

0.00 0.00 

93.89 721.27 

2,981.39 86,523.81 

Billed 
Rate Amount 

115.00 287.50 

80.00 1,840.00 

95.00 760.00 

Billed 
Rate Amount 

93.89 

93.89 

93,89 

Invoice total 2,981.39 

Invoice date 06/03/2015 

Page 1 



lll!ll/iilif!li~l!ll~SIIIIBI. 

I I 
Occign S(uvic'lli Corrf)rrtlion 

Engineering and Surveying 
105 N 10th Street, Lafaye~e. IN 47901 

765-742-1900 

American Suburban Utilities 
3350 West, 250 North 
West Lafayette, IN 47906 

Professional services through 07/31/2015 

Invoice Summary 

Description 

EROSION CONTROL 

PROPERTY ACCESS 

Professional Fees 

Senior Engineer 

Engineer 

CAD Designer 

Construction Manager 

American Suburban Utilities 

Invoice number 
Date 

5562 
08/04/2015 

Project 14047-AStJ-Gaffia-ge--Estates-P~ant 

l'-1001 ASu KLD"--1D1K.£ 

Total 

Hours Rate 

6.00 130.00 

5,00 115.00 

13,00 80.00 

4.00 95.00 

Current 
-- Billed 

1,755.00 

1,020.00 

2,775.00 

Billed 
Amount 

780.00 

575.00 

1,040.00 

380.00 

Professional Fees subtotal 28.00 2,775.00 

Invoice number 5562 

Invoice total 2,775.00 

Invoice date 08/04/2015 

Page 1 



st.:~,:: E.,z .. :a•,. E_ Erfc~ .Fcl;TC," 

t' lfiiJ/ l/1IL.J. 
Desi g n Ser Y i c e s C'o r po r a t Io n 

Engineering and Surveying 
105 N 10th S\reet Lafayette. IN 47901 

765-742-1900 

American Suburban Utilities 
3350 West, 250 North 

West Lafayette, IN 47906 

Professional services through 07/31/2015 

Invoice Summary 

Description 

ASU KLONDIKE PROJECT 

OUTSIDE SERVICES 

REIMBURSABLE EXPENSES 

ASU Klondike Project 

Professional Fees 

Engineer 

Construction Manager 

Reimbursable Expenses 

Reimbursables 

Prints 

Non Vendor Reimbursables 

American Suburban Utilities Invoice number 5579 

Invoice number 5579 
Date 08/05/2015 

Project 14007 ASU Klondike 

Prior 
Billed 

85,802.54 

0.00 

721.27 

Total 86,523.81 

Hours 

11.50 

2.00 

Units 

125.00 

Subtotal 

Subtotal 

Current Total 
Billed Billed 

1,512.50 87,315.04 

0.00 0.00 

187.50 908.77 

1,700.00 88,223.81 

Billed 
Rate Amount 

115.00 1,322.50 

95.00 190.00 

Billed 
Rate Amount 

1.50 187.50 

187.50 

187.50 

Invoice total 1,700.00 

{ 

Invoice date 08/05/2015 
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105 N 10th Street. l.a!ayerte. IN 47901 
765-742-1900 

American Suburban Utilities 
3350 West, 250 North 
West Lafayette, IN 47906 

Professional services through 12/31/2015 

Invoice Summary 

Description 

ASU KLONDIKE PROJECT 

IURC RESPONSE 

OUTSIDE SERVICES 

REIMBURSABLE EXPENSES 

IURC Response 

Professional Fees 

Engineer 

CAD Designer 

Reimbursable Expenses 

Reimbursables 

Prints 

Non Vendor Reimbursables 

14007-prints made for Ed Serowka 

Prints 

Non Vendor Reimbursables 

14007-prints made for Ed Serowka 

American Suburban Utilities Invoice number 5813 

Invoice number 5813 
Date 01/05/2016 

Project 14007 ASU Klondike 

Prior 
Billed 

86,736.02 

0.00 

0.00 

832.79 

Total 87,568.81 

Hours 

2.50 

0.50 

Units 

27.00 

Subtotal 

Subtotal 

27.00 

Subtotal 

Subtotal 

Current Total 
Billed Billed 

0.00 86,736.02 

327.50 327.50 

0.00 0.00 

175.50 1,008.29 

503.00 88,071.81 

Billed 
Rate Amount 

115.00 287.50 

80.00 40.00 

Billed 
Rate Amount 

1.50 40.50 

40.50 

40.50 

5.00 135.00 

135.00 

135.00 

Invoice total 503.00 

Invoice date 01/05/2016 
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Design Services Corporation 

Engineering and Surveying 
105 N 10th Street. Lafayet\e, IN 47901 

765-742-1900 

American Suburban Utilities 
3350 West, 250 North 

West Lafayette, IN 47906 

Professional services through 02/29/2016 

Invoice Summary 

Description 

ASU KLONDIKE PROJECT 

IURC RESPONSE 

OUTSIDE SERVICES 

REIMBURSABLE EXPENSES 

ASU Klondike Project 

Professional Fees 

Engineer 

Intern Engineer 

Survey Crew 

American Suburban Utilities Invoice number 5889 

Invoice number 
Date 

5889 
03/02/2016 

Project 14007 ASU Klondike 

Prior 
Billed 

86,736.02 

327.50 

0.00 

1,008.29 

Total 88,071.81 

Hours 

5.00 

10.25 

2.00 

Current Total 
Billed Billed 

1,342.50 88,078.52 

0.00 327.50 

0.00 0.00 

0.00 1,008.29 

1,342.50 89,414.31 

Billed 
Rate Amount 

120.00 600.00 

50.00 512.50 

115.00 230.00 

Invoice total 1,342.50 

Invoice date 03/02/2016 
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Design erv ces Corporation 

Engineering and Surveying 
105 M 10117 Street, Lafayette, IN 47801 

765-742-1900 

American Suburban Utilities 

3350 West, 250 North 
West Lafayette, IN 47906 

Professional services through 04/30/2016 

Invoice Summary 

Description 

ASU KLONDIKE PROJECT 

IURC RESPONSE 

OUTSIDE SERVICES 

REIMBURSABLE EXPENSES 

ASU Klondike Project 

Professional Fees 

Engineer 

Administrative Assistant 

Reimbursable Expenses 

Reimbursables 

Fees, Permits & Legal Ads 

IDEM - Office of Water Quality 

14007 - Rule 5 NOi 

American Suburban Utilities Invoice number 5974 

Invoice number 

Date 
5974 

05/03/2016 

Project 14007 ASU Klondike 

Total 

Subtotal 

Subtotal 

Prior 
Billed 

88,078.52 

327.50 

0.00 

1,008.29 

89,414.31 

Hours 

4.00 

1.00 

Units 

CtJrrent 
Billed 

530.b0 

0.00 

0.00 

115.00 

645.00 

Rate 

120.00 

50.00 

Rate 

Invoice total 

Total 
Billed 

88,608,52 

327.50 

0.00 

1,123.29 

90,059.31 

Billed 
Amount 

480.00 

50.00 

Billed 
Amount 

115.00 

115.00 

115.00 

Jp 5 s l) ·Ii·· H L,f C 

Po crH i'flF)/ 
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Invoice date 05/03/201 G 
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Design Services Corporation 

Engineering and Surveying 
1051" 10th Street. Lafayette. IN 47901 

765-742-1900 

American Suburban Utilities 

3350 West, 250 North 
West Lafayette, IN 47906 

Professional services through 07/31/2016 

Invoice Summary 

Description 

CONSTRUCTION OBSERVATION 

ASBUIL T SURVEY 

Construction Obsell'Vation 

Professional Fees 

Construction Manager 

As Built Survey 

Professional Fees 

Engineer 

CAD Designer 

Two Man Survey Crew 

American Suburban Utilities Invoice number 6112 

Invoice number 

Date 

6112 

08/03/2016 

Project 14007 ASU Klondike 

Prior 
Billed 

570.00 

0.00 

Total 570.00 

Hours 

9.00 

Hours 

6.50 

1.00 

4.00 

Current 
Billed 

855.00 

1,420.00 

2,275.00 

Rate 

95.00 

Rate 

120.00 

80.00 

140.00 

Invoice total 

Total 
Billed 

1,425.00 

1,420.00 

2,845.00 

Billed 
Amount 

855.00 

Billed 
Amount 

780.00 

80.00 

560.00 

2,275.00 

Invoice dale 08/03/2016 
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Design Services Corporation 

Engineering and Surveying 
105 N 10th Street, Lafayette, IN 47901 

765-742-1900 

American Suburban Utilities 
3350 West, 250 North 
West Lafayette, IN 47906 

Professional services through 12/31/2016 

Invoice Summary 

Description 

CONSTRUCTION OBSERVATION 

Construction Observation 

Professional Fees 

Construction Manager 

This invoice is for Construction Obsen;ation 

Subject to a late fee of 18% APR if not paid within 30 days. 

American Suburban Utilities Invoice number 6376 

Invoice number 

Date 

6376 
12/31/2016 

Project 14007 ASU Klondike 

DUE UPON RECEIPT 

Prior 
Billed 

5,408.50 

Total 5,408.50 

Hours 

1.00 

Current 
Billed 

95.00 

95.00 

Rate 

95.00 

Invoice total 

Total 
Billed 

5,503.50 

5,503.50 

Billed 
Amount 

95.00 

95.00 

Invoice date 12/31/2016 
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WASTEWATER MAIN EXTENSION AGREEMENT 
BETWEEN BUCKINGHAM COMPANIES, A VIADA APARTMENTS, AND 

AMERICAN SUBURBAN UTILITIES 

TIDS WASTEWATER MAIN EXTENSION AGREEMENT ("Agreement") is entered 
into on the 26th day of August 2024 by and between American Suburban Utilities, Inc. ("ASU"), 
West Lafayette Project Partners, LLC ("Buckingham"), and Aviada Apartments, LLC ("Aviada") 
(each individually referred to as "Party" and collectively as the "Parties"). 

RECITALS 

WHEREAS, ASU is a public utility incorporated under the laws of Indiana engaged in the 
business of rendering wastewater/sewer utility service to the public in unincorporated areas near 
West Lafayette, Tippecanoe County, Indiana; 

WHEREAS, in proceedings docketed as Cause Nos. 31165 (November 10, 1966), 32722 
(February 4, 1972), 35794 (October 4, 1979), 36629 (November 13, 1981), 38741 (March 30, 
1989), 39239 (November 20, 1991), 42409 (September 10, 2003), and 42889 (January 18, 2006), 
the Indiana Utility Regulatory Commission ("IURC") granted ASU certificates of territorial 
authority ("CT A'') to render sewage disposal service in certain specified rural areas of Tippecanoe 
County, Indiana; 

WHEREAS, Buckingham is a real estate investment and management firm that owns or 
controls real estate located in Wabash Township, Tippecanoe County, Indiana located in the 
southeast quarter of Section 36-23N-5W north of existing N. 100 Wand east of CR N. 140 Wand 
legally described in Exhibit A attached hereto (the "Buckingham Real Estate"); 

WHEREAS, Buckingham intends to develop or cause the development of the Buckingham 
Real Estate into a residential development initially consisting of two hundred sixty (260) 
equivalent dwelling units ("EDUs") in the first phase, but with the potential for additional phases; 

WHEREAS, A viada is a real estate investment and management firm that owns or controls 
real estate located in Wabash Township, Tippecanoe County, Indiana located across Yeager Road 
to the southeast of the Buckingham Real Estate and more particularly located at 415 0 Yeager Road 
and legally described in Exhibit B attached hereto (the "A viada Real Estate") (the Buckingham 
Real Estate and Aviada Real Estate are collectively referred to herein as the "Development Sites"); 

WHEREAS, A viada intends to develop or cause the development of the A viada Real 
Estate into a residential development initially consisting of two hru1dred eighty six (286) EDUs in 
the first phase, but with the potential for additional phases; 

WHEREAS, Buckingham and A viada require a sanitary sewer main extension ("Main 
Extension") to the Development Sites in Tippecanoe County, Indiana for the purpose of providing 
sewage disposal service to each residential unit, or EDU, at the respective Development Sites; 



WHEREAS, Buckingham and Aviada have requested authority to extend ASU' s currently 
existing facilities to make sewage disposal service available to the Development Sites; 

WHEREAS, ASU is willing to provide sewage disposal service to the Development Sites 
and adjacent areas upon the following terms and conditions; and 

WHEREAS, the relatively small size of ASU and its customer base, the cost of the Main 
Extension, and ASU's present inability to access capital at reasonable rates present abnormal and 
extraordinary circumstances such that this Agreement is entered into pmsuant to 170 IAC 8.5-4-
39(a)(4). 

NOW THEREFORE, in consideration of the covenants, agreements and undertakings 
hereinafter provided, and each act to be performed pmsuant hereto, the Parties agree as follows: 

1. Incorporation of Recitals. The Recitals to this Agreement are incorporated into 
and shall constitute a part of this Agreement. 

2. Agreement to Extend Service. ASU hereby agrees to provide sewage disposal 
service to the Development Sites in accordance with the terms and conditions of this Agreement 
and ASU' s mles and regulations upon receipt of all necessary permits from state and local officials 
(including but not limited to the Indiana Department of Environmental Management ("IDEM")). 

3. Joint Design of the Main Extension. Pursuant to the tem1s of a Reimbursement 
Agreement dated May 23, 2024 ("Reimbursement Agreement"), Buckingham and A viada will 
jointly design and obtain any necessary permits of an extension of ASU's sewer mains and 
facilities to the Development Sites to be shown on construction plans for the Main Extension (the 
"Plans"), subject to the cost sharing mechanism described in Paragraph 10 below. Aviada and 
Buckingham will agree to the final design of the Main Extension. Buckingham will oversee the 
construction and installation of the Main Extension. ASU shall have the right to approve all 
construction plans and specifications plior to commencement of construction. During construction 
ASU may direct changes in the Main Extension related to location, workmanship, and materials 
in order to ensure the Main Extension complies with its rules and standards and does not 
unreasonably threaten the integrity or operation of ASU's existing system or interfere with ASU's 
ability to provide safe and reliable wastewater service to its customers. 

4. Description of the Main Extension. The Main Extension shall consist of 
interceptor sewer mains, main extensions, lateral stubs, and other appurtenances and equipment 
necessary to allow for the provision of sewage disposal service to the Development Sites and any 
future phases of the Buckingham Real Estate and A viada Real Estate in accordance with good 
utility practices and all relevant IDEM regulations. The Main Extension generally will extend 
south from ASU' s "Big 3" interceptor along the north and east side of the Buckingham Real Estate, 
continue through the drive aisle of the Buckingham Real Estate to the future extension of 
Roundtable Drive, and then continue east along the north side to Roundtable Drive crossing to the 
east side of Yeager Road. The Main Extension will be fifteen (15) inches in diameter and at 
appropriate depth, which isnecessary and appropriate to provide sewer capacity for the full build 
out, including future phases of both Development Sites. A map of the proposed Main Extension 
is attached hereto as Exhibit "C". The Main Extension will be constructed in accordance with 
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ASU's Water and Sanitary Sewer Rules & Standards, unless prior approval is provided, and all 
applicable IDEM regulations and rules, which are incorporated herein by reference. 

5. Easements. Based on the location of the proposed Main Extension, the parties 
contemplate that exclusive easements or other rights-of-way ("Easements") necessary to construct 
the Main Extension will be required for adjoining real estate currently owned by Gary Schroeder 
("Schroeder") and Chafica Rogers ("Rogers"). Aviada shall obtain any Easements required from 
Schroeder and ASU shall obtain any Easements required from Rogers prior to August 31, 2024. 
The cost to obtain all such Easements shall be shared by Buckingham and A viada in accordance 
with the cost sharing mechanism set forth in Paragraph 10 below. All Parties agree that they will 
use commercially reasonable efforts to obtain any Easements at the lowest cost possible. ASU 
agrees that it shall not be reimbursed more than $10,000.00 in total, actual, compensation paid to 
obtain the Rogers' Easement. If Aviada and/or ASU are unable to obtain the required Easements 
by August 31, 2024, then ASU shall commence the process to acquire such Easements through 
eminent domain within tln·ee (3) business days thereafter, in which event Buckingham and Aviada 
shall only be responsible for the actual compensation paid by ASU to applicable landowner for the 
Easement (and not any associated legal or court costs), which cost shall be paid by Buckingham 
and A viada in accordance with the cost sharing mechanism set forth in Paragraph 10 below. 

6. Construction. Buckingham and A viada shall fund the escrow described in 
Paragraph l 0 on the date Buckingham closes on the construction loan for its residential 
development (the "Buckingham Closing Date"), but in no event shall such date be prior to August 
28, 2024. Buckingham shall provide Aviada with at least three (3) business days' notice of the 
Buckingham Closing Date. Buckingham agrees to commence construction within one hundred and 
twenty (120) days after the date of receipt of all necessary permits from state and local officials, 
and to prosecute such construction to full completion with all reasonable diligence consistent with 
good business practices. During construction of the Main Extension, ASU shall have the right to 
inspect the Main Extension at its convenience, but no less than once every thirty (30) days, during 
construction in order to ensure compliance with ASU' s rules and standards and shall immediately 
notify Buckingham and A viada of any needed changes to the Main Extension. Any costs incurred 
to rectify defects identified by ASU shall be paid solely by Buckingham and shall not be subject 
to the cost sharing mechanism described in Paragraph 10 below. 

7. Final Inspection Upon Completion. Upon completion of the Main Extension, or 
a respective phase thereof, an inspection ("Final Inspection") of the Main Extension or phase 
thereof shall be conducted by ASU with cost split in accordance with Paragraph 10 below. Any 
costs incurred to rectify defects identified by ASU shall be paid solely by Buckingham and shall 
not be subject to the cost sharing mechanism described in Paragraph 10 below. 

8. Ownership of Main Extension. Within thirty (30) calendar days after the Main 
Extension has been installed, Buckingham and A viada will convey title of same to ASU by the 
execution and delivery of appropriate bills of sale or transfer of ownership documents including 
copies of paid invoices and instruments of conveyance, free of all liens and encumbrances incurred. 
Upon the conveyance of title to the Main Extension to ASU, the Main Extension, including all 
mains and other equipment of which said Main Extension is composed or to which the same is or 
may be connected, shall become the sole property of ASU. Buckingham shall obtain the required 
three (3) year maintenance bond ("Maintenance Bond"). Until the expiration of the Maintenance 
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Bond, Buckingham shall be responsible for the maintenance and repair of Main Extension. The 
cost of the Maintenance Bond and any maintenance or repairs required prior to the expiration of 
the Maintenance Bond, which are not due to either defective materials or workmanship used in the 
construction of the Main Extension or a change required by ASU, shall be paid by Buckingham 
and Aviada subject to the cost sharing mechanism described in Paragraph 10 below. After the 
transfer of ownership and following the expiration of the Maintenance Bond, ASU shall be solely 
responsible for the maintenance and repair. Neither Buckingham nor Aviada shall have a right of 
property in the Main Extension or any part thereof by reason of or on account of their having 
furnished a part or all of the funds used in the purchase of materials and equipment for, or the 
employment of labor in connection with, the construction, installation, and maintenance of the 
Main Extension. 

9. Other Required Documentation. Coincident with delivery of the appropriate bill 
of sale or transfer of ownership documents required hereinabove to ASU there shall also be 
delivered to ASU: 

(i) 2 sets of "As~Built" drawings and specifications for review and approval by ASU, 
certified by a professional engineer; 

(ii) Certification of constrnction in accordance with ASU's specifications, signed by a 
professional engineer; 

(iii) Documentation to support the final cost of the Main Extension; 

(iv) Final recorded platted map of the Development Sites in digital format with 
addresses; 

(v) Waivers of Lien for materials, labor, and equipment; 
(vi) A three (3) year warranty on the Main Extension for materials and workmanship 

from the date of the final transfer; 
(vii) A certified schedule itemizing all cost oflabor, material, overhead, and profit used 

in the construction of the Main Extension, certified as being accurate; 
(viii) Copies of drawings in digital format that can be accessed by the current version of 

AutoCAD being used by ASU; 
(ix) Tap locations measured from 2 lot comers along with approximate depth in typed 

and digital format with address and lot numbers; 
(x) The minimum cover is 10' at the termination point to be determined by ASU; 
(xi) Minimum pipe sizing is 8"; 
(xii) All castings should have ASU's name caste in top; 
(xiii) Payment to ASU of the gross up for income taxes as set forth in Paragraph 10; 
(xiv) All costs referred to in this Agreement shall be examined and verified by ASU as 

being reasonable and representative of current costs within the wastewater industry; 
and 

(xv) ASU will both flow monitor and re-televise the lines at its expense prior to the 
expiration of the Maintenance Bond. All deficiencies shall be repaired by 
Buckingham prior to the expiration of the maintenance period and release of the 
Maintenance Bond. The cost of such repairs, which are not due to either defective 
materials or workmanship used in the construction of the Main Extension or a 
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change required by ASU, shall be paid by Buckingham and Aviada subject to the 
cost sharing mechanism described in Paragraph 10 below. 

10. Estimated Main Extension Cost and Cost Sharing Mechanism Between 
Buckingham and A viada. Buckingham estimates the cost of the Main Extension to be 
$1,773,271, consisting of the items set forth in Exhibit "D" to this Agreement. The final cost of 
the Main Extension shall be determined based upon the final construction bids. The final cost shall 
be grossed up for income taxes on the contribution of the Main Extension to ASU, which for 
purposes of this Agreement such income taxes are considered part of the cost of the Main 
Extension. Costs for the Main Extension will be split between Buckingham and A viada according 
to the following cost sharing mechanism: 

(i) Except as otherwise provided for in the Reimbursement Agreement between 
Buckingham and A viada, or excluded from this Paragraph by this Agreement, all 
shared costs described in this Main Extension Agreement shall be split on a 
percentage basis based on the number of EDUs for Phase I of Buckingham and 
Aviada's respective Development Sites. Currently, the Parties estimate that Phase 
I of Buckingham's development site will contain 260 EDUs, and that Phase I of 
Aviada's development site will contain 286 EDUs, resulting in a cost split of 48% 
of shared costs allocated to Buckingham and 52% of shared costs allocated to 
Aviada (percentages rounded to nearest whole figure). 

(ii) Any costs associated with the construction of portions of the Main Extension that 
will only benefit one of the Parties will be at that Party's sole expense and will not 
be included within the shared cost. 

Buckingham and Aviada agree that construction costs for the project shall be deposited into an 
escrow account with First American Title Company ("First American") based on the estimated 
shares set forth in Paragraph 1 0(i) above and drawn based on construction progress. Buckingham 
will provide A viada with documents necessary to verify the costs incurred for construction at 
Aviada's request. 

On or before the Buckingham Closing Date, Buckingham and A viada shall enter into an escrow 
agreement with First American to memorialize the above agreements. On the Buckingham 
Closing Date, Buckingham and A viada shall make lump sum payments to the escrow account 
equal to 50% of their respective portions of the estimated construction costs. On or before the 
earlier of (i) the date on which Aviada closes on its land purchase, or (ii) forty-five (45) days 
following the Buckingham Closing Date, Buckingham and A viada shall deposit the remaining 
50% of their respective po1tions of the estimated construction costs. A viada agrees that irreparable 
damage would occur in the event it fails to make its second escrow payment, and that Buckingham 
shall be entitled to an injunction or injunctions to prevent breach of this clause and to specific 
performance of this term to compel payment into the escrow account. Aviada further agrees that 
it will not oppose the granting of an injunction or injunctions, or enforcement of specific 
performance. 

Except as otherwise specified in this Agreement or the Reimbursement Agreement, any shared 
expenses incurred beyond the estimates set forth herein that benefit both Buckingham and A viada 

- 5 -



shall be split on a percentage basis between Buckingham and Aviada based on the number ofEDUs 
for Phase I of Buckingham and Aviada's respective Development Sites, as described above. 

11. Capacity Reserved. It is understood that the Main Extension is being designed 
and is intended to have sufficient capacity to enable ASU to provide service to all phases of both 
the Buckingham and Aviada developments. Accordingly, the Parties agree that Buckingham and 
A viada shall be entitled to connect the following number of EDUs to the Main Extension: 

Buckingham 

Aviada 

610 

400 

ASU will not permit any subsequent connectors to the Main Extension that would impede the 
ability of Buckingham and A viada to connect the foregoing number of EDUs in the aggregate to 
the Main Extension. Prior to approving subsequent connectors, ASU must give Buckingham and 
Aviada simultaneous notice and first right to sell EDUs from the EDUs reserved above to 
subsequent connectors. The sale ofEDUs shall be at a cost equal to the total final cost of the Main 
Extension divided by 1,010 and shall reduce the total amount subject to recoupment through 
subsequent connector fees and revenue allowances as provided herein. Nothing in this Paragraph 
shall prevent Buckingham and Aviada from agreeing to separate tenns which may increase, or 
decrease, the respective number of ED Us associated with their future development, and ASU shall 
have no right to object provided that the total number of EDUs in any subsequent development 
does not exceed the aggregate identified above. 

Notwithstanding any other provision of this Agreement, at no time may ASU connect another 
customer if doing so will reduce capacity in the Main Extension so that there is insufficient 
capacity to safely, and in compliance with all applicable laws and regulations, serve all phases and 
EDUs of Buckingham's and Aviada's respective developments. The term of this Paragraph 11 
shall be twenty-five (25) years from the date of last execution. 

12. Upsizing of Main Extension. ASU expressly reserves and shall have the right to 
require the construction and installation of a main of a larger diameter than fifteen inches. 
However, ASU shall be solely responsible for bearing the entire cost difference for materials and 
labor between the larger diameter main and the smaller diameter main. ASU will pay the actual 
cost difference to Buckingham and Aviada after the transfer of ownership of the facilities and the 
reconciliation of the actual cost for materials and installation. Buckingham and A viada will 
provide ASU with the amount due to each entity, which will be calculated consistent with the cost 
sharing arrangement described above. ASU may, in its sole discretion, request an itemized cost 
breakdown together with supporting data for the cost difference. The Parties will detem1inc and 
agree upon the amount of additional EDUs that can be served due to the upsizing of the Main 
Extension and ASU may allow subsequent connections up to the amount of those additional EDUs 
without assessment of subsequent connector fees. 

13. Determination of Cost of Main Extension for Purposes of Subsequent 
Connector Fees. The Parties agree that the actual cost of the Main Extension shall be the amount 
appearing on the transfer of ownership documents rendered by Buckingham and A viada to ASU. 
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14. Refundable Advance Account. ASU shall establish on its records an account in 
the name of Buckingham and Aviada entitled "Refundable Advance Account" in an amount equal 
to the actual cost of the Main Extension (hereinafter referred to as the "Advance Account"), which 
shall be subject to refund Buckingham and A viada to the extent, at the time, and in the manner 
provided herein. All refunds and subsequent connector fees paid under this Agreement and all 
proceeds received by Buckingham and A viada pursuant to Paragraph 11 herein shall reduce the 
amount in the refundable Advance Account. 

15. Refunds on the Basis of the Original Lots. If at any time within the ten (10) years 
after the Main Extension is placed in service, the owner or occupant of any unit within the 
Development Sites initiates service, Buckingham and Aviada shall be entitled to an amount that is 
equal to three (3) times the estimated annual revenue from the service to such unit, less the amount 
of ASU's investment, if any, to connect the service. Such refunds shall be made to Buckingham 
and Aviada on the basis of the cost sharing mechanism described in Paragraph 1 O(i) above based 
on the number ofEDUs in Phase I of Buckingham's and Aviada's respective Development Sites. 
Timing of payments shall be as set forth in Paragraph 17. 

16. Payment Required by Subsequent Connectors. Subject to the terms of 
Paragraphs 11 and 12, if and when at any time within ten (10) years after the Main Extension is 
placed in service, the owner or occupant of any unconnected property which fronts the Main 
Extension and is to be connected to the Main Extension, ASU shall, subject to the limitations 
hereinafter provided, collect in advance from such new applicant a fee in an amount equal to the 
"cost per foot" for the Main Extension as computed based on the actual cost of the main extension, 
multiplied by the number of lots for which service is requested as shown below: 

(i) 
(ii) 

(iii) 

The estimated cost of the Main Extension including fees: 
The total feet of serviceable frontage to be served by the 
Main Extension is: 
The estimated "cost per foot" of the Main Extension 
(a+ b) equals: 

$1,773,271 

4,444 LF 
399.03/LF 

Upon determination of the actual cost of the Main Extension, the above calculations (i), (ii), and 
(iii) shall be revised by ASU and sent to Buckingham and Aviada for review. 

Subsequent connector fees, if any, will be paid by ASU to Bucldngham and Aviada on the basis 
of the cost sharing mechanism described in Paragraph 1 O(i) above based on the number of EDUs 
in Phase I of Buckingham's and Aviada's respective Development Sites as soon as practicable, but 
not less than one (1) time per year. ASU shall not require any subsequent connectors to advance 
an amount which, if paid to Buckingham and A viada, would result in Buckingham and A viada 
receiving an amount in excess of the unrefunded balance of Buckingham and Aviada's refundable 
Advance Account. 

17. Timing of Refunds. Refunds, if any, will be paid by ASU to Buckingham and/or 
Aviada as follows: For refunds pursuant to Paragraph 15 herein, ASU will provide a report of the 
connections made during the prior calendar year and shall pay to Buckingham and/or Aviada on a 
monthly basis commencing the next February and continuing for thirty-six (36) months thereafter 
an amount equal to the estimated monthly revenue for each such connection. For subsequent 
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connector fees pursuant to Paragraph 16 herein, such fees shall be paid within thirty (30) days of 
receipt by ASU. The obligation to pay refunds is subject to the following provisos: 

(i) Refunds shall not be payable until service is initiated from the Main Extension; 
and 

(ii) Refunds paid to Buckingham and/or Aviada, together with proceeds from the sale 
ofEDUs as provided in Paragraph 11 shall not exceed the amount of the cost of 
the Main Extension. 

18. Disposition of Un-refunded Advances. At the expiration of ten (10) years from 
the date of completion of the Main Extension, any balance of the refundable Advance Account not 
refunded or subject to refund hereunder shall, subject to applicable law, become the property of 
ASU. 

19. Other Main Extensions. Subject to the terms of Paragraphs 11 and 12 of this 
Agreement, ASU shall have the absolute right at any time to construct and install other main 
extensions and appurtenant facilities connecting to the Main Extension. Neither the connection of 
any other main extension nor any service furnished by or from another main extension shall be 
subject to or in any manner affect this Agreement, and neither Buckingham nor Aviada shall be 
entitled to any refund of all or any portion of the deposit made hereunder by reason of the 
connection of such other main extensions or connections for service therefrom; provided, however, 
that if the owner of frontage land that was unplatted on one or both sides of the street at the time 
the Main Extension was installed was not Buckingham and/or Aviada and such owner later 
subdivides his frontage prior to the expiration often (10) years after the Main Extension is placed 
in service in such a manner that some or all of the lots will not require service directly from said 
Main Extension, and the owner thereof requests a lateral main extension to serve his land, ASU 
shall collect, as a subsequent connector's fee, from the owner of such frontage land, an amount 
equal to the number of feet of frontage of the lots which will not be served directly by the original 
Main Extension multiplied by the revised cost per foot, as determined in Paragraph 15 above. 

20. Indiana Utility Regulatory Commission. This Agreement is entered into by the 
Parties in conformity with and subject,to the rules and regulations of the Indiana Utility Regulatory 
Commission and ASU' s Rules and Regulations on file with and approved by such Commission. 
In the event of any conflict between the terms of this Agreement and the rules and regulations of 
such Commission and ASU's Rules, Regulations, and Conditions of Service, the rules and 
regulations of such Commission and the ASU's Rules, Regulations, and Conditions of Service 
shall control and shall supersede any inconsistent tenns herein. 

21. Prior Agreements and Amendments. Except for the Reimbursement Agreement, 
this Agreement supersedes all previous understandings, either written or verbal, and, as of the 
effective date of this Agreement, constitutes the entire agreement between the Parties, and no 
modifications or amendments of the terms herein contained shall be effective unless set forth in 
writing and signed by both parties. 

22. Notices. AU notices or other communications required to be given hereunder shall 
be given in writing and shall be deemed to have been fully given on the date delivered, if delivered 
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personally, or on the date mailed, if mailed by first-class United States Postage, postage prepaid, 
to the following address or such other address as the parties may by written notice specify. 

To ASU: 

Scott L. Lods 
American Suburban Utilities 
3350 W. 250 N. 
West Lafayette, IN 47606 

To Buckingham: 

Na than Harris 
c/o Buckingham Companies 
941 N. Meridian Street 
Indianapolis, IN 46204 

To Aviada: 

Evan Bryant 
Archview Properties LLC/ A viada Residential 
10 West Carmel Drive 
Carmel, Indiana 46032 

23. Successors. The covenants, agreements and obligations herein contained shall 
extend to, bind, and inure to the benefit of not only the parties hereto, but to their respective personal 
representatives, heirs (if applicable), successors, and assigns. 

24. No Waiver; Severability. The consent or waiver, express or implied, by the 
Parties hereto, or of any event of default or non-performance of, any matter hereunder shall not be 
construed as a consent or waiver to or of any other event of default or non-performance of the same 
or any other matter. If any portion of this Agreement is invalid or unenforceable under applicable 
law, the remaining portions of the Agreement shall not be affected thereby and shall nonetheless 
remain valid and enforceable. 

25. Assignment of Contract. Subject to the prior written approval of the other Parties, 
which approval shall not be unreasonably withheld, this Agreement may be assigned by any Party 
to another entity. Notwithstanding the foregoing, Buckingham and Aviada may assign their rights 
and obligations under this Agreement to a subsidiary or affiliate, including without limitation any 
entity under common control with such Party without the prior written approval of the other 
Parties. 

26. Governing Law. This Agreement will be governed by Indiana law, without regard 
to principles of conflicts of law. 
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27. Dispute Resolution. If a dispute arises, between or among the Parties, and it is not 
resolved, the Parties shall first proceed in good faith to submit the matter to mediation. Costs 
related to mediation shall be mutually shared between or among the Parties. Unless otherwise 
agreed in mediation, the Parties retain their rights to proceed to litigation or to seek a resolution 
from the Indiana Utility Regulatory Commission. The Parties agree that, in the event of litigation 
before the Indiana Utility Regulatory Commission, they will support an immediate request for the 
matter to be heard by the full Commission rather than proceeding through the Consumer Affairs 
Division. The Parties also agree that they will not challenge any complaint on the grounds of 
untimeliness, and any complaint may be pursued without regard to any rule or statute specifying a 
deadline for filing said complaint. 

28. Counterparts; Signatures. This Agreement may be executed in counterparts, 
each of which shall be considered an original. To further facilitate the execution of this Agreement, 
the Parties agree that they will give legal effect to facsimile, electronic, or PDF signatures, 
including through platforms like DocuSign and Digi-Ink and in a file in PDF or similar format, as 
if such signatures originally appeared on counterpart copies of this Agreement. 

29. Further Assurances. The Paities hereto agree that they will cooperate with each 
other and will execute and deliver, or cause to be executed and delivered, all such other documents 
and instruments, and will take all such other actions, as the other Parties hereto may reasonably 
request from time to time to effectuate the provisions and purposes of this Agreement. 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Parties hereto have executed, or have caused their duly 
authorized representatives to execute, this Agreement as of the date first written above. 

[signature page follows] 
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AMERICAN SUBURBAN UTILITIES, INC. 

Name 

President 
Title 

WEST LAFAYETTE PROJECT PARTNERS, 
LLC, an Indiana limited liability company 

By: BCHG West Lafayette Partners, LLC, 
an Indiana limited liability company 

Its: Sole Member 

By: BC West Lafayette QOF, LLC, 
an Indiana limited liability company 

Its: Manager 

By: ___________ _ 
Name: Christopher W. Myrvold 
Title: Authorized Representative 

A VIAD A APARTMENTS, LLC 

By: ______________ _ 

Name 

Title 
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AMERJCAN SUBURBAN UTILITIES, INC. 

By: _______________ _ 

Name 

Title 

WEST LAFAYETTE PROJECT PARTNERS, 
LLC, an Indiana limited liability company 

By: BCHG West Lafayette Partners, LLC, 
an Indiana limited liability company 

Its: Sole Member 

By: BC West Lafayette QOF, LLC, 
an Indiana Iii • liability company 

Its: 

By: _ ___,,--::::~-----'-----­
Name: 'll'istopher W. Myrvold 
Title: Authorized Representative 

A VIAD A APARTMENTS, LLC 

By: ______ _ 

Name 

Title 
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AMERICAN SUBURBAN UTILITIES, INC. 

By: ________________ _ 

Name 

Title 

WEST LAFAYETTE PROJECT PARTNERS, 
LLC, an Indiana limited liability company 

By: BCHG West Lafayette Partners, LLC, 
an Indiana limited liability company 

Its: Sole Member 

By: BC West Lafayette QOF, LLC, 
an Indiana limited liability company 

Its: Manager 

By: ___________ _ 
Name: Christopher W. Myrvold 
Title: Authorized Representative 

A VIADA APARTMENTS, LLC 

~~ 
Name 

Authorized Representative 
Title 
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Exhibits 

Exhibit A - Legal Description of Buckingham Real Estate 
Exhibit B - Legal Description of A viada Real Estate 
Exhibit C - Map of Main Extension 
Exhibit D - Itemized Estimate of Cost of Main Extension 
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EXHIBIT A 

Legal Description of Buckingham Real Estate 

Parcel 1 

Part of the Southeast Quarter of Section 36, Township 24 North, Range 5 West of the Second 
Principal Meridian, Tippecanoe County, Indiana, being that 35.404-acre tract ofland shown on 
the ALTA/NSPS Land Title Survey dated February 23, 2023, as last revised, by Michael J. 
Smith, PS #LS20500025 of American Structurepoint, Inc. under project number 2023.00114, 
more particularly described as follows: 

Commencing at a Bemsten monument found at the northeast comer of said Southeast Quarter; 
thence North 89 degrees 34 minutes 29 seconds West 1,323.11 feet along the north line of-said 
Southeast Quarter (the basis of bearings is the Indiana Geospatial Coordinate System, 
Tippecanoe Zone) to an iron pipe found at the northwest corner of the Northeast Quarter of said 
Southeast Quarter, which is the POINT OF BEGINNING; thence South 89 degrees 34 minutes 
29 seconds East 789.63 feet along said north line to a 5/8-inch diameter rebar with a cap stamped 
"ASl FIRM #0094" set flush (hereafter referred to as "set rebar") on the west line of the parcel 
conveyed to the Board of Commissioners of Tippecanoe County, Indiana in Instrument Number 
202222011288, on file in the Office of the Recorder of Tippecanoe County, Indiana, the 
following four (4) course are along the west and south lines thereof; l)thence South 62 degrees 
08 minutes 30 seconds East 129.97 feet to set rebar; 2)thence Southeasterly 784.60 feet along a 
curve to the right having a radius of 727.00 feet and subtended by a long chord having a bearing 
of South 31 degrees 13 minutes 27 seconds East and a length of 74 7 .07 feet to a set re bar; 
3)thence South 00 degrees 18 minutes 24 seconds East 608.65 feet to a set rebar; 4)thence North 
89 degrees 41 minutes 36 seconds East 35.00 feet to a set rebar on the east line of said Southeast 
Quarter; thence South 00 degrees 18 minutes 24 seconds East 17.61 feet to an iron pipe found at 
the southeast comer of the Northeast Quarter of said Southeast Quarter, thence North 89 degrees 
38 minutes 20 seconds West 732.19 feet along the south line of the Northeast Quarter of said 
Southeast Quarter to the southeast comer of the parcel conveyed to Jilg in Instrument Number 
01008673, on file in the Office of the Recorder of Tippecanoe County, Indiana, the following 
three (3) courses are along the east, north and west lines thereof; l)thence North 00 degrees 23 
minutes 55 seconds East 255.75 feet to a rebar found with no cap (passing a rebar with no cap at 
29.56 feet); 2)thence North 89 degrees 36 minutes 48 seconds West 254.95 feet to a rebar found 
with no cap; 3)thence South 00 degrees 27 minutes 11 seconds West 255.86 feet (passing a rebar 
with no cap at 226.35 feet) to the south line of the Northeast Quarter of said Southeast Quarter, 
the following two (2) courses are along the south and west lines thereof; 2)thence North 89 
degrees 38 minutes 20 seconds West 335.35 feet to an iron pipe at the southwest comer of the 
Northeast Quarter of said Southeast Quarter; 2)thence North 00 degrees 19 minutes 21 seconds 
West 1,323.19 feet to the POINT OF BEGINNING. Containing 35.404 acres, more or less. 

Parcel 2 

Part of the Southeast Quarter of Section 36, Township 24 North, Range 5 West of the Second 
Principal Meridian, Tippecanoe County, Indiana, being that 1.472-acre tract of land shown on 



the ALT A/NSPS Land Title Survey dated February 23, 2023, as last revised, by Michael J. 
Smith, PS #LS20500025 of American Structurepoint, Inc. under project number 2023.00114, 
more particularly described as follows: 

Beginning at a Bemsten monument found at the northeast comer of said Southeast Quarter; 
thence South 00 degrees 18 minutes 24 seconds East 461. 86 feet along the east line of said 
Southeast Quarter (the basis of bearings is the Indiana Geospatial Coordinate System, 
Tippecanoe Zone) to a 5/8-inch diameter rebar with a cap stamped "ASI FIRM #0094" set flush 
(hereafter referred to as "set rebar") on the north line of the parcel conveyed to the Board of 
Commissioners of Tippecanoe County, Indiana in Instrument Number 202222011288, on file in 
the Office of the Recorder of Tippecanoe County, Indiana; thence Northwesterly 618.22 feet 
along said north line and a non-tangent curve to the left having a radius of 797 .00 feet and 
subtended by a long chord having abearing of North 39 degrees 34 minutes 17 seconds West 
and a length of 602.84 feet to a set rebar on the nmth line of said Southeast Quarter; thence 
South 89 degrees 34 minutes 29 seconds East 381.57 feet along said north line to the POINT OF 
BEGINNING. Containing 1.472 acres, more or less. 

Parcel 3 

Part of the Southeast Quarter of Section 36, Township 24 North, Range 5 West of the Second 
Principal Meridian, Tippecanoe County, Indiana, being that 1.498-acre tract ofland shown on 
the ALT NNSPS Land Title Survey dated February 23, 2023, as last revised, by Michael J. 
Smith, PS #LS20500025 of American Strncturepoint, Inc. under project number 2023.00114, 
more particularly described as follows: 

Commencing at a Bernsten monument found at the northeast comer of said Southeast Quarter; 
thence South 00 degrees 18 minutes 24 seconds East 1,321. 71 feet along the east line of said 
Southeast Quarter (the basis of bearings is the Indiana Geospatial Coordinate System, 
Tippecanoe Zone) to an iron pipe found at the southeast comer of the Northeast Quarter of said 
Southeast Quarter; thence North 89 degrees 38 minutes 20 seconds West 732.19 feet along the 
south line of the Northeast Quarter of said Southeast Quarter to the southeast comer of the parcel 
conveyed to Jilg in Instrument Number O 1008673, on file in the Office of the Recorder of 
Tippecanoe County, Indiana, which is the POINT OF BEGINNING, the following three (3) 
courses are along the east, north and west lines thereof; l)thence North 00 degrees 23 minutes 55 
seconds East 255.75 feet to a rebar found with no cap (passing a rebar with no cap at 29.56 feet); 
2)thence North 89 degrees 36 minutes 48 seconds West 254.95 feet to a rebar found with no cap; 
3)thence South 00 degrees 27 minutes 11 seconds West 255.86 feet (passing a rebar with no cap 
at 226.35 feet) to the south line of the Northeast Quarter of said Southeast Quarter; thence South 
89 degrees 38 minutes 20 seconds East 255 .19 feet along said south line to the POINT OF 
BEGINNING. Containing 1.498 acres, more or less. 



EXHIBITB 

Legal Description of A viada Real Estate 

A part of the Southwest Quarter of Section 31, Township 24 North, Range 4 West, Tippecanoe 
County, Indiana, described as follows: 

Commencing at the Southwest comer of said Southwest Quarter of Section 31; thence North 00 
degrees 18 minutes 24 seconds West (bearings are derived from coordinates based on the Indiana 
Geospatial Coordinate System for Tippecanoe County, NAD 83 (2011), epoch 2010.0) 375.40 
feet along the West Line of said Southwest Quarter; thence South 89 degrees 08 minutes 09 
seconds East 3 7 .84 feet to the eastern boundary line of County Road 100 West as recorded in 
Instrument Number 202222018404 of the Tippecanoe County Recorder's Office and the 
POINT OF BEGINNING of this description, the following two (2) courses are along the eastern 
boundary line of said County Road 100 West; 1) thence North 03 degrees 09 minutes 12 seconds 
West 56.81 feet; 2) thence North 00 degrees 18 minutes 24 seconds West 945.99 feet; thence 
North 89 degrees 41 minutes 36 seconds East 200.00 feet perpendicular to the West Line of said 
Southwest Quarter; thence South 84 degrees 35 minutes 45 seconds East 150.75 feet; thence 
North 89 degrees 41 minutes 36 seconds East 850.00 feet; thence South 00 degrees 18 minutes 
24 seconds East 1012.15 feet parallel with said West Line to the north line of the 0.83 acre tract 
of land recorded as Instrument Number 201111022675 in said recorder's office; thence North 89 
degrees 44 minutes 16 seconds West 77.92 feet along said north line to the east line of the 47.12-
acre tract of land recorded as Instrument Number 9602633 in said recorder's office, the 
following two (2) courses are along the east and north lines of said 47.12-acre tract ofland; 1) 
thence N01ih 00 degrees 40 minutes 09 seconds West 0.77 feet; 2) thence North 89 degrees 08 
minutes 09 seconds West 1,119.49 feet to the POINT OF BEGINNING, containing 27.640 acres, 
more or less. 



EXHIBITC 

Map of Main Extension 

[attached] 
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EXHIBITD 

Itemized Estimate of Cost of Main Extension 

[attached] 



Sanitary Sewer Qty (lF} 
Breakout A 271 
Breakout B 4,173 

TOTAL 4,444 
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Sanitary Main Extension Breakout 

Cost Notes 

$ 246,430 Sanitary Main Extension - Cityscape 100% 

$ 1,526,841 Sanitary Main Extension - Buckingham & Cityscape 

$ 1,773,271 
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Sanitary Main Extension Breakout 

Sanitary Sewer Qty (LFJ Cost Notes 

Construction Hard Cost $ 201,780 

GC's s 18,617 

General Liability Insurance $ 3,651 

Builders Risk $ 2,566 

Contingency $ 7,402 

Profit s 12,314 

Breakout A Total 271 $ 246,430 Sanitary Main Extension - Cityscape 100% 

Construction Hard Cost $ 1,260,517 

GCs $ 121,024 

General Liability Insurance $ 6,623 

Builders Risk $ 16,515 

Contingency $ 45,863 

Profit $ 76,299 

Breakout B 4,173 $ 1,526,841 Sanitary Main Extension• Buckingham & Otyscape 

Breakout Total l 4,444 $ 1,773,271 

Buckingham Total: ($1,526,841 * 0.48) = $732,883.68 
Cityscape Total: $246,430 + ($1,526,841 * 0.52) = $1,040,387.32 
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County Home WWTP 

Anticipated EDU Growth 

2026-2028 

County Home Plant Anticipated ED Us 

,£lemaining Capacity 

gpd 

700000 
EDUs 

2258 

2026 2027 2028 
··----+-------+------i 

Apartments/Rentals 546 762 507 
100 160 160 
--!-----···· ..... 

Single Family/Other 
-"--------·-

I-·· 

CH Total 646 922 667 
-·----- ~ --~---~.---,-·-·· 

Running CH Total 646 1568 2235 
····-········-··-·--·-····-------

Apartments/Rentals 

260 72 214 Developer 1 

Developer2 
. ----··------···-··-·-··- -····--------+-------'----• 

286 243 
·•····• ······--···········-·--------

Developer 3 447 293 
-------

Developer 1, 2 & 3 Total 546 762 507 
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American S11b11rba11 Utilities. Inc. 

DATE: 

TO: 

May 13, 2025 

Clark Dietz Engineering 
8900 Keystone Crossing 
Suite475 
Indianapolis, IN 46240 

ATTENTION: Jeremy Hunter. P.E. 

3350 W. 250 N. 
West Lufayettc. IN 47906 

Tel. 765-463-3856 
Fa:- 765-463-3855 

E-mail: inbox@asucorp.com 

PROJECT: Engineering services for ASU Master Plan and County Home IV 
Wastewater Treatment Plant expansion and improvements 
West Lafayette, Tippecanoe County, Indiana 

PROJECT NO.: 25-CHV-E000I 

Gentleman: 

American Suburban Utilities (ASU) is requesting preliminary proposals for engineering services 
for tv,'o (2) projects as follows: 

Prqjcct 1: Expansion and Improvements for the County Home IV Wastewater Treatment Plant 
from an ADF capacity of 1.0 MGD to 3.0 MGD and to include all required accessories and 
structures required for a fully operational treatment plant. Refer to Exhibit A attached for 
additional details. (Includes space for Engineering Estimates) 

Project 2: Twenty-year (20) Master Plan for the ASU Sanitary Sewer System to include but not 
limited to a sanitary sewer asset management plan, an equipment asset management plan and a 
sanitary sewer maintenance plan. Refer to attached ASU sanitary sewer system map. 

ESTIMATED COSTS for ASU Master Plan:$ ---------



Details on Project 1 requirements are discussed in attached Exhibit A. Please feel free to offer 
preliminary engineering service proposals for both or for any one of the projects. 

ASU is filing for a rate increase with the Indiana Utility Rate Commission (IURC) later this 
year and the County Home Plant Expansion is required due to the planned growth in ASU's 
territory. Therefore, these preliminary engineering service estimates are needed to assist ASU in 
determining its future financial requirements. 

If you have any questions or would like to schedule a site visit, please contact Mr. Tim Beyer in 
our office to make the necessary arrangements. 

Thank you and we are looking forward to receiving your preliminary engineering service 
proposals and would appreciate receiving them no later them May 30, 2025. 

Very truly yours, 

American Suburban Utilities 

kK~ 
• Scott Lods 

President 



EXHIBIT A - PROJECT 1: 

PROJECT NAME: EXPANSION AND IMPROVEMENTS 

COUNTY HOME IV WASTEWATER TREATMENT PLANT 

WEST LAFAYETTE: TIPPECANOE COUNTY, INDIANA 

PLANT LOCATION: 5500 North Salisbury Road (N 50 W) 

West Lafayette, Indiana 4 7906 

The existing County Home IV Waste,vater Treatment Plant consists of a Triplex Influent Lift 
Station consisting of Two (2) 1.0 MOD submersible sewage pumps with discharge piping and 
valves for a future third sewage pump. One (1) triplex valve box with piping and accessories for 
three pumps, two (2) installed and a third future pump. One (1) inline macerator. One (1) flow 
divider box which evenly splits the flow between four (4) Sequencing Batch Reactor Tanks each 
rate for 0.250 MOD for a total plant design capacity of 1.0 MOD ADF. Each SBR tank has a fine 
bubble full grid aeration system, decanter assembly, waste sludge pump and level control 
switches. Each SBR tank has a dedicated aeration blower with a complete standby blower for a 
total of Five (5) air blowers. The old 100,000 GPD extended treatment plant has been converted 
to an aerobic digester with a coarse bubble aeration system and supernatant decanter in each 
section. AD Tank is aerated by one (1) blower located in a steel container next to the digester. 
The supernatant is returned to the Influent Lift Station, and the digested sludge is removed by 
Mcnell Brothers for land application. A chemical phosphorus removal system is installed, and 
sodium aluminate is pumped to the influent lift station and the chemical metering system is 
enclosed in the chemical building with the chemical storage tanks. The plant effluent is 
disinfected by two (2) UV Systems, each rated for a peak flow rate of 1.0 MOD. The plant 
consists of an influent and an effluent 24 Hr. composite sampler and an effluent flow meter 
installed after the post air tank. A separate building houses the plant's office, electrical room and 
laboratory. An outdoor standby generator is available on site for emergency power. The plant's 
ei1luent is discharged by gravity to Cole Creek. 

We are attaching for your information the following documents: 

l. Plan Sheet C 101 - Plant aerial view 

2. Sketch 1 - Showing one (1) possible tank layout increasing the plant's ADP from 1.0 MOD 
to 3.0 MGD. Note that additional Digester tanks must be furnished to meet IDEM 
Standards and new blowers or other required structures are not shown. 

The budget engineering service estimates required are as follows: 



1. Estimate engineering cost for increasing the Plant's ADF from 1.0 MOD to 3.0 MOD to 
include but not limited to engineering evaluation, plant construction estimates, design 
calculations, design recommendations, preparation of engineering plans and specifications, and 
preparation and approval of all required IDEM permits such as construction permit, site 
storm/water prevention permit (Rule 5), and all other State and County permits. 

2. Estimated cost for construction engineering services including but not limited to bid 
documents. bidding services, shop dra,:ving approvals, field onsite construction supervision and 
all other required construction services. 

PRELIMINARY ENGINEERING SERVICES COSTS: 

1. Plant Design$ _________ _ 

1. Plant Construction $ -----------

Please include for ASU's information a Schedule of Fees for Time and Materials to include but 
not limited to hourly rates for principals, project managers, AutoCAD services, travel expenses, 
and any other expenses that can be subtracted and/or added to the project's estimated costs if 
determined by ASU to be needed. 



American Suburban Utilities. Inc. 

DATE: 

TO: 

May 13, 2025 

HWC Engineering, Inc. 
135 N. Pennsylvania St. 
Suite 2800 
Indianapolis, IN 46204 

ATTENTION: Dick Weigel, P.E. 

3350 W. 250 N. 
West Lafayette, IN 47906 

Tel. 765-463-3856 
fax 765-463-3855 

E-mail: inbox{yasucorp.com 

PROJECT: Engineering services for ASU Master Plan and County Home TV 
Wastewater Treatment Plant expansion and improvements 
West Lafayette. Tippecanoe County, Indiana 

PROJECT NO.: 25-CHV-E000l 

Gentleman: 

American Suburban Utilities (ASU) is requesting preliminary proposals for engineering services 
for two (2) projects as follows: 

Project 1: Expansion and Improvements for the County Home IV Wastewater Treatment Plant 
from an ADF capacity of 1.0 MOD to 3.0 MOD and to include all required accessories and 
structures required for a fully operational treatment plant. Refer to Exhibit A attached for 
additional details. (Includes space for Engineering Estimates) 

Project 2: Twenty-year (20) Master Plan for the ASU Sanitary Sewer System to include but not 
limited to a sanitary sewer asset management plan, an equipment asset management plan and a 
sanitary sewer maintenance plan. Refer to attached ASU sanitary sewer system map. 

ESTIMATED COSTS for ASU Master Plan: $ --------



Details on Project 1 requirements are discussed in attached Exhibit A. Please feel free to offer 
preliminary engineering service proposals for both or for any one of the projects. 

A.SU is filing for a rate increase with the Indiana Utility Rate Conunission (IURC) later this 
year and the County Home Plant Expansion is required due to the planned gro\vth in ASU 's 
territory. Therefore, these preliminary engineering service estimates are needed to assist ASU in 
determining its future financial requirements. 

If you have any questions or would like to schedule a site visit, please contact Mr. Tim Beyer in 
our office to make the necessary arrangements. 

Thank you and we are looking forward to receiving your preliminary engineering service 
proposals and would appreciate receiving them no later them May 300 2025. 

Very truly yours. 

American Suburban Utilities 

.' / 

/,/"', 

/Scott Lods 
President 



EXHIBIT A - PROJECT 1: 

PROJECT NAME: EXPANSION AND IMPROVEMENTS 

COUNTY HOME IV WASTEWATER TREATMENT PLANT 

WEST LAFAYETTE, TIPPECANOE COUNTY, INDIANA 

PLANT LOCATION: 5500 North Salisbury Road (N 50 W) 

\Vest Lafayette, Indiana 4 7906 

The existing County Home IV Wastev-.rater Treatment Plant consists of a Triplex lnfluent Lift 
Station consisting of T\:vo (2) 1.0 MOD submersible sewage pumps with discharge piping and 
valves for a future third sevv'age pump. One ( 1) triplex valve box v,1ith piping and accessories for 
three pumps, r,vo (2) installed and a third foture pump. One (1) inline macerator. One (l) flow 
divider box which evenly splits the flov,, between four (4) Sequencing Batch Reactor Tanks each 
rate for 0.2.50 MGD for a total plant design capacity of 1.0 MOD ADF. Each SBR tank has a fine 
bubble hill grid aeration system, decanter assembly, waste sludge pump and level control 
switches. Each SBR tank has a dedicated aeration blower with a complete standby blower for a 
total of Five (5) air blowers. The old 100,000 GPD extended treatment plant has been converted 
to an aerobic digester with a coarse bubble aeration system and supernatant decanter in each 
section. AD Tank is aerated by one (1) blower located in a steel container next to the digester. 
The supernatant is returned to the Influent Lift Station, and the digested sludge is removed by 
Mel1'ell Brothers for land application. A chemical phosphorus removal system is installed, and 
sodium aluminate is pumped to the influent lift station and the chemical metering system is 
enclosed in the chemical building with the chemical storage tanks. The plant effluent is 
disinFected by two (2) UV Systems, each rated for a peak flow rate of 1.0 MOD. The plant 
consists of an influent and an effluent 24 Hr. composite sampler and an effluent flov,, meter 
installed after the post air tank. A separate building houses the plant's office, electrical room and 
laboratory. An outdoor standby generator is available on site for emergency power. The plant's 
effluent is discharged by gravity to Cole Creek. 

We are attaching for your inforn1ation the following documents: 

1. Plan Sheet C 101 - Plant aerial viev,, 

2. Sketch 1 - Showing one (1) possible tank layout increasing the plant's ADF from 1.0 MGD 
to 3.0 MGD. Note that additional Digester tanks must be furnished to meet IDEM 
Standards and new blowers or other required structures are not shown. 

The budget engineering service estimates required are as follows: 



l. Estimate engineering cost for increasing the Planfs ADF from 1.0 MOD to 3.0 MOD to 
include but not limited to engineering evaluation, plant construction estimates, design 
calculations, design recommendations, preparation of engineering plans and specifications, and 
preparation and approval of all required IDEM permits such as construction permit, site 
storm/water prevention permit (Rule 5), and all other State and County permits. 

2. Estimated cost for construction engineering services including but not limited to bid 
documents. bidding services, shop dra,:ving approvals, field onsite construction supervision and 
all other required construction services. 

PRELIMINARY ENGINEERING SERVICES COSTS: 

1 . Plant Design $ _________ _ 

2. Plant Construction $ ----------

Please include for ASlJ's inforn1ation a Schedule of Fees for Time and Materials to include but 
not limited to hourly rates for principals, project managers, AutoCAD services, travel expenses, 
and any other expenses that can be subtracted and/or added to the project's estimated costs if 
detenninecl by ASU to be needed. 



American Suburban Utilities. inc. 

DATE: 

TO: 

Iviay 13, 2025 

Christopher B. Burke Engineering, LLC. 
100 North 3rd St. 
Lafayette, IN 47901 

ATTE:NTION: Jennifer Lesh.ney, P.E. 

3350 W. 250 N. 
\Vest Lalayctte. IN 47906 

Tel. 765-463-3856 
Fax 765-463-3855 

E-mail: inbox@.asucorp.com 

PROJECT: Engineering services for AS1J Master Plan and County Home IV 
Wastewater Treatment Plant expansion and improvements 
\Vest Lafayette, Tippecanoe County, Indiana 

PROJECT NO.: 25-CHV-E000l 

Gentleman: 

American Suburban Utilities (ASU) is requesting preliminary proposals for engineering services 
for two (2) projects as follows: 

Project 1: Expansion and Improvements for the County Home IV Wastewater Treatment Plant 
from an ADF capacity of 1.0 MGD to 3.0 MGD and to include all required accessories and 
structures required for a fully operational treatment plant. Refer to Exhibit A attached for 
additional details. (Includes space for Engineering Estimates) 

Project 2: Twent)'-year (20) Master Plan for the ASU Sanitary Sewer System to include but not 
limited to a sanitary sewer asset management plan, an equipment asset management plan and a 
sanitary sewer maintenance plan. Refer to attached ASU sanitary sewer system map. 

ESTIMATED COSTS for ASU Master Plan: $ ______ _ 



Details on Project l requirements are discussed in attached Exhibit A. Please feel free to offer 
preliminru-y engineering service proposals for both or for any one of the projects. 

ASU is filing for a rate increase with the Indiana Utility Rate Commission (IURC) later this 
year and the County Horne Plant Expansion is required due to the planned growth in ASU's 
territory. Therefore, these preliminary engineering service estimates are needed to assist ASU in 
determining its future financial requirements. 

If you have any questions or would like to schedule a site visit, please contact Mr. Tim Beyer in 
our office to make the necessary arrangements. 

Thank you and we are looking forward to receiving your preliminary engineering service 
proposals and would appreciate receiving them no later them May 30, 2025. 

Very truly yours, 

American Suburbru1 Utilities 

/~/#5 
• Scott Lods 

President 



EXHIBIT A- PROJECT 1: 

PROJECT NAME: EXPANSION AND IMPROVEMENTS 

COUNTY HOME IV WASTEWATER TREATMENT PLANT 

WEST LAFAYETTE, TIPPECANOE COUNTY, INDIANA 

PLANT LOCATION: 5500 North Salisbury Road (N 50 W) 

West Lafayette, Indiana 4 7906 

The existing County Home IV Wastewater Treatment Plant consists of a Triplex Influent Lift 
Station consisting of Tv-io (2) 1.0 MGD submersible sewage pumps with discharge piping and 
valves for a future third se,vage pLm1p. One ( 1) triplex valve box with piping and accessories for 
three pumps, t\vo (2) installed and a third future pump. One (1) inline macerator. One (1) now 
divider box which evenly splits the flm-v between four (4) Sequencing Batch Reactor Tanks each 
rate for 0.250 MGD for a total plant design capacity of 1.0 MGD ADF. Each SBR tank has a fine 
bubble full grid aeration system, decanter assembly, waste sludge pump and level control 
switches. Each SBR tank has a dedicated aeration blower with a complete standby blower for a 
total of Five (5) air blowers. The old 100,000 GPD extended treatment plant has been converted 
to an aerobic digester with a coarse bubble aeration system and supernatant decanter in each 
section. AD Tank is aerated by one (l) blower located in a steel container next to the digester. 
The supernatant is returned to the Influent Lift Station, and the digested sludge is removed by 
Merrell Brothers for land application. A chemical phosphorus removal system is installed, and 
sodium aluminate is pumped to the influent lift station and the chemical metering system is 
enclosed in the chemical building with the chemical storage tanks. The plant efiluent is 
disinfected by two (2) UV Systems, each rated for a peak flow rate of 1.0 MGD. The plant 
consists of an influent and an effluent 24 Hr. composite sampler and an effluent flow meter 
installed after the post air tank. A separate building houses the plant's office, electrical room and 
laboratory. An outdoor standby generator is available on site for emergency power. The plant's 
effluent is discharged by gravity to Cole Creek. 

We arc attaching for your information the following documents: 

1. Plan Sheet C 101 - Plant aerial view 

2. Sketch 1 - Shov,ring one (1) possible tank layout increasing the plant's ADF from 1.0 MGD 
to 3.0 MOD. Note that additional Digester tanks must be furnished to meet IDEM 
Standards and new blowers or other required structures are not shown. 

The budget engineering service estimates required are as follows: 



1. Estimate engineering cost for increasing the Plant's ADF from 1.0 MGD to 3.0 MGD to 
include but not limited to engineering evaluation, plant construction estimates, design 
calculations, design recommendations, preparation of engineering plans and specifications, and 
preparation and approval of all required IDEM permits such as construction permit, site 
stonn/water prevention permit (Rule 5), and all other State and County permits. 

2. Estimated cost for construction engineering services including but not limited to bid 
documents, bidding services, shop draw-ing approvals, field onsite construction supervision and 
all other required construction services. 

PRELliv11NARY ENGINEERING SERVICES COSTS: 

1. Plant Design $ _________ _ 

2. Plant Construction$ -----------

Please include for ASU's information a Schedule of Fees for Time and Materials lo include but 
not limited to hourly rates for principals, project managers, AutoCAD services, travel expenses, 
and any other expenses that can be subtracted and/or added to the project's estimated costs if 
determined by ASU to be needed. 



American Suburban Utilities. Inc. 

DATE: 

TO: 

May 13. 2025 

BF &S Civil Engineers 
500 East 96 th St. 
Suite 500 
Indianapolis, IN 46240 

ATTENTION: Mark Chmeliwkyj, P.E. 

3350 W. 250 N. 
West Lafayette, IN 47906 

Tel. 765-463-3856 
Fax 765-463-3855 

E-mail: inbox@asuco1v.co111 

PROJECT: Engineering services for ASU Master Plan and County Home 1 V 
Wastewater Treatment Plant expansion and improvements 
West Lafayette. Tippecanoe County, Indiana 

PROJECT NO.: 25-CHV-E000l 

Gentleman: 

American Suburban Utilities (ASU) is requesting preliminary proposals for engineering services 
for tv.:o (2) projects as follov-,1s: 

Project 1: Expansion and Improvements for the County Home IV Wastewater Treatment Plant 
from an ADF capacity of 1.0 MOD to 3 .0 MOD and to include all required accessories and 
structures required for a fully operational treatment plant. Refer to Exhibit A attached for 
additional details. (Includes space for Engineering Estimates) 

Project 2: Twenty-year (20) Master Plan for the ASU Sanitary Sewer System to include but not 
limited to a sanitary sewer asset management plan, an equipment asset management plan and a 
sanitary sewer maintenance plan. Refer to attached ASU sanitary sewer system map. 

ESTIMATED COSTS for ASU Master Plan: $ --------



Details on Project 1 requirements are discussed in attached Exhibit A. Please feel free to offer 
preliminary engineering service proposals for both or for any one of the projects. 

ASU is filing for a rate increase with the Indiana Utility Rate Commission (IURC) later this 
year and the County Horne Plant Expansion is required due to the planned growth in ASU's 
territory. Therefore, these preliminary engineering service estimates are needed to assist ASU in 
determining its future financial requirements. 

If you have any questions or would like to schedule a site visit, please contact Mr. Tim Beyer in 
our office to make the necessary arrangements. 

Thank you and we are looking forward to receiving your preliminary enginee1ing service 
proposals and would appreciate receiving them no later them May 30, 2025. 

Very trnly yours, 

American Suburban Utilities 

~K/fj) 
• Scott Lods 

President 



EXHIBIT A-PROJECT 1: 

PROJECT NAME: EXPANSION AND IMPROVEMENTS 

COUNTY HOME IV WASTEWATER TREATMENT PLANT 

WEST LAFAYETTE, TIPPECANOE COUNTY, INDIANA 

PLANT LOCATION: 5500 North Salisbury Road (N 50 W) 

West Lafayette, Indiana 4 7906 

The existing County Home IV Wastewater Treatment Plant consists of a Triplex Influent Lift 
Station consisting of Two (2) 1.0 tvlOD submersible sevvage pumps with discharge piping and 
valves for a future third se\vage pump. One (1) triplex valve box with piping and accessories for 
three pumps, two (2) installed and a third future pump. One (1) inline macerator. One (1) flow 
divider box \Vhich evenly splits the flow between four (4) Sequencing Batch Reactor Tanks each 
rate for 0.250 MOD for a total plant design capacity of 1.0 MOD ADF. Each SBR tank has a fine 
bubble full grid aeration system. decanter assembly, waste sludge pump and level control 
switches. Each SBR tank has a dedicated aeration blower with a complete standby blower for a 
total of Five (5) air blowers. The old 100,000 GPD extended treatment plant has been converted 
to an aerobic digester with a coarse bubble aeration system and supernatant decanter in each 
section. AD Tank is aerated by one (1) blower located in a steel container next to the digester. 
The supernatant is returned to the Influent Lift Station, and the digested sludge is removed by 
Merrell Brothers for land application. A chemical phosphorus removal system is installed, and 
sodium aluminate is pumped to the influent lift station and the chemical metering system is 
enclosed in the chemical building vvith the chemical storage tanks. The plant effluent is 
disinfected by two (2) UV Systems, each rated for a peak fiow rate of 1.0 MGD. The plant 
consists of an influent and an effluent 24 Hr. composite sampler and an effluent flow meter 
installed after the post air tank. A separate building houses the plant's office, electrical room and 
laboratory. An outdoor standby generator is available on site for emergency power. The plant's 
ef11uent is discharged by gravity to Cole Creek. 

We are attaching for your information the following documents: 

l. Plan Sheet Cl0l - Plant aerial view 

2. Sketch 1 -··- Showing one (1) possible tank layout increasing the plant's ADF from 1.0 MOD 
to 3.0 MOD. Note that additional Digester tanks must be furnished to meet IDEM 
Standards and new blowers or other required structures are not shown. 

The budget engineering service estimates required are as follows: 



l. Estimate engineering cost for increasing the Plant's ADF from 1.0 MOD to 3.0 MGD to 
include but not limited to engineering evaluation, plant construction estimates, design 
calculations. design recommendations, preparation of engineering plans and specifications, and 
preparation and approval of all required IDEM permits such as construction permit, site 
storn1/vvater prevention permit (Rule 5), and all other State and County permits. 

2. Estimated cost for construction engineering services including but not limited to bid 
documents, bidding services, shop drawing approvals, field onsite construction supervision and 
all other required construction services. 

PRELIMINARY ENGINEERING SERVICES COSTS: 

1. Plant Design $ ________________ _ 

2. Plant Construction$ -----------

Please include for ASU's infornrntion a Schedule of Fees for Time and Materials to include but 
not limited to hourly rates for principals, project managers, AutoCAD services, travel expenses, 
and any other expenses that can be subtracted and/or added to the project's estimated costs if 
dete1111ined by A.SU to be needed. 



American Suburban Urilities. Inc:. 

DATE: 

TO: 

May 13, 2025 

Greeley and Hansen 
7820 Innovation Blvd. 
Suite 150 
Indianapolis, IN 46278 

ATTENTION: J. Teusch. P.E. 

3350 W. 250 N. 
West Lafayette, IN 4 7906 

Tel. 765-463-3856 
Fax 765-463-3855 

E-mail: inboxfg.)asucorp.com 

PROJECT: Engineering services for ASU Master Plan and County Home IV 
Wastewater Treatment Plant expansion and improvements 
West Lafayette, Tippecanoe County, Indiana 

PROJECT NO.: 25-CHV-E0001 

Gentleman: 

American Suburban Utilities (ASU) is requesting preliminary proposals for engineering services 
for two (2) projects as follows: 

Project 1: Expansion and Improvements for the County Home IV Wastewater Treatment Plant 
from an ADF capacity of 1.0 MOD to 3.0 MOD and to include all required accessories and 
structures required for a fully operational treatment plant. Refer to Exhibit A attached for 
additional details. (Includes space for Engineering Estimates) 

Project 2: Twenty-year (20) Master Plan for the ASU Sanitary Sewer System to include but not 
limited to a sanitary sewer asset management plan, an equipment asset management plan and a 
sanitary sewer maintenance plan. Refer to attached ASU sanitary sewer system map. 

ESTIMATED COSTS for ASU Master Plan:$ ---------



Details on Project 1 requirements are discussed in attached Exhibit A. Please feel free to offer 
preliminary engineering service proposals for both or for any one of the projects. 

ASU is filing for a rate increase with the Indiana Utility Rate Commission (IURC) later this 
year and the County Home Plant Expansion is required due to the planned growth in ASU's 
territory. Therefore, these preliminary engineering service estimates are needed to assist ASU in 
determining its future financial requirements. 

If you have any questions or would like to schedule a site visit, please contact Mr. Tim Beyer in 
our office to make the necessary arrangements. 

Thank you and we are looking forward to receiving your preliminary engineering service 
proposals and would appreciate receiving them no later them May 30, 2025. 

Very truly yours, 

American Suburban Utilities 

fa~%5 
• Scott Lads 

President 



EXHIBIT A- PROJECT l: 

PROJECT NAtdE: EXPANSION AND IMPROVEMENTS 

COUNTY HOME IV \VASTEWATER TREATMENT PLANT 

WEST LAFAYETTE~ TIPPECANOE COUNTY, INDIANA 

PLANT LOCATION: 5500 No11h Salisbury Road (N 50 W) 

West Lafayette, Indiana 4 7906 

The existing County Home IV Wastevv'ater Treatment Plant consists of a Triplex Influent Lift 
Station consisting of Two (2) 1.0 MGD submersible sewage pumps with discharge piping and 
valves for a fumre third se,;vage pump. One (1) triplex valve box ,vith piping and accessories for 
three pumps, two (2) installed and a third future pump. One (1) inline macerator. One (1) flow 
dh:ider box "vhich evenly splits the flow betw-een four (4) Sequencing Batch Reactor Tanks each 
rate for (l.250 MGD for a total plant design capacity of 1.0 MOD ADF. Each SBR tank has a fine 
bubble full grid aeration system, decanter assembly, waste sludge pump and level control 
S\Vitches. Each SBR tank has a dedicated aeration blower with a complete standby blO\:ver for a 
total of Five (5) air blov-,rers. The old 100,000 GPD extended treatment plant has been converted 
to an aerobic digester v,iith a coarse bubble aeration system and supernatant decanter in each 
section. AD Tank is aerated by one (1) blower located in a steel container next to the digester. 
The supernatant is returned to the Influent Lift Station, and the digested sludge is removed by 
Merrell Brothers for land application. A chemical phosphorus removal system is installed, and 
sodium aluminate is pumped to the influent lift station and the chemical metering system is 
enclosed in the chemical building ,;,,1ith the chemical storage tanks. The plant effluent is 
disinfected by two (2) UV Systems, each rated for a peak flow rate of 1.0 MGD. The plant 
consists of an influent and an effluent 24 Hr. composite sampler and an effluent flow meter 
instalkd after the post air tank. A separate building houses the plant's office, electrical room and 
laboratory. An outdoor standby generator is available on site for emergency power. The plimt's 
effluent is discharged by gravity to Cole Creek. 

We are attaching for your infom1ation the following documents: 

1. Plan Sheet Cl01 - Plant aerial view 

2. Sketch 1 - Showing one (1) possible tank layout increasing the plant's ADF from 1.0 MOD 
to 3.0 MGD. Note that additional Digester tanks must be furnished to meet IDEM 
Standards and new blowers or other required structures are not shown. 

The budget engineering service estimates required are as follows: 



1. Estimate engineering cost for increasing the Planf s ADF from 1.0 MGD to 3.0 MGD to 
include but not limited to engineering evaluation, plant construction estimates, design 
calculations, design recommendations, preparation of engineering plans and specifications, and 
preparation and approval of all required IDEM pern1its such as construction permit, site 
storm/water prevention pennit (Rule 5), and all other State and County permits. 

2. Estimated cost for construction engineering services including but not limited to bid 
documents. bidding services, shop drawing approvals, field onsite construction supervision and 
all other required construction services. 

PRELIIVHNARY ENGINEERING SERVICES COSTS: 

1. Plant Design$ _________ _ 

2. Plant Construction $ __________ _ 

Please include for ASU's information a Schedule of Fees for Time and Materials to include but 
not limited to hourly rates for principals, project managers, AutoCAD services, travel expenses, 
and any other expenses that can be subtracted and/or added lo the project's estimated costs if 
determined by ASU to be needed. 
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May 30, 2025 

Scott Lods 
President 
American Suburban Utilities 
3350 W. 250 N. 
West Lafayette, IN 47906 

Re: Engineering services for ASU Master Plan and County Home IV Wastewater Treatment Plant expansion and 
improvements West Lafayette, Tippecanoe County, Indiana 

Dear Mr. Lods: 

We are pleased to submit the enclosed scope and preliminary fee estimate for engineering services related to the 
expansion of the American Suburban Water Wastewater Treatment Plant (WWTP) from 1.0 MGD to 3.0 MGD 
average daily flow (6.0 MGD peak). This proposed expansion represents a critical investment in meeting both 
current capacity needs and anticipated future growth. Our proposal is intended to support your budgeting and 
planning efforts, particularly as you prepare for an upcoming rate petition before the Indiana Utility Regulatory 
Commission (IURC). 

A preliminary scope of services, along with corresponding design and construction engineering fee estimates, was 
developed based on the implementation of a 3-basin sequencing batch reactor (SBR) system. The 3-basin 
configuration was selected for its cost-effectiveness and ability to meet treatment objectives while supporting 
operational reliability. These estimates are intended for budget planning purposes only and should be considered 
conceptual pending further refinement during detailed design. 

Summary of Findings and Recommendation 

• The proposed 3-basin SBR system offers a total construction cost of approximately $22 million and a total 
engineering fee of $2.18 million. 

• This configuration supports steady-state operations, provides appropriate redundancy, and aligns with long­
term planning goals while minimizing capital investment. 

We appreciate the opportunity to assist American Suburban Utilities in this critical infrastructure initiative and look 
forward to collaborating further as the project advances into final design. 

--- ·- ~ --- --- -------~--- --
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Project overview 

Tl1e proposed project involves expanding the existing wastewater treatment plant from 1.0 MGD to 3.0 MGD, 
utilizing the provided conceptual layout (Plan Sheet C101 and Sketch 1) as the basis of design. The expansion will 
include improvements to the triplex influent pump station, installation of a new SBR system, aerated sludge holding, 
chemical phosphorus removal, and UV disinfection. 

The proposed upgrades are intended to meet future treatment capacity needs and regulatory requirements. Major 
infrastructure improvements include: 

• Sequencing Batch Reactor System (3-basin configuration) 
• Headworks Screening & Grit Removal System 
• Sludge Digestion 
• UV Disinfection System 
• Concrete tanks, foundations, and slabs 
• Yard piping, SCADA, electrical. and bullding expansion/modifications 

Construction Cost Estimate Breakdown (3--Basin System) 

Component 

SBR Equipment 

Headworks - Screen System 

Headworks - Grit Removal System 

UV Disinfection System 

Aerobic Digesters Concrete & Blowers 

Installation, Electrical, SCADA, Yard Piping 

Poured-in-Place Concrete (Walls & Slabs) 

Additional Concrete Work (UV Channel) 

Building Modifications and Expansions 

Contractor Mobilization & Demobilization 

Contingency (20%) 

Total Construction Estimate 

Scope of Professional Services 

Estimated Cost($) 

2,232,500 

235,720 

195,495 

590,000 

2,821,075 

4,880,572 

6,162,716 

500,000 

1,000,000 

250,000 

3,131,924 

22,000,000 

These services reflect the full range of professional engineering and construction-phase support requested by 
American Suburban Utilities, including layout evaluation, permitting, design, bidding, and field services. The 
proposed scope of work includes both design-phase and construction-phase professional engineering services 
necessary to complete the expansion of the American Suburban Water WWTP. These services are structured to 
support the development of a fully permitted, biddable, and constructible project, as well as to provide technical 
oversight through project completion. 
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Design Phase Services 

• Preliminary engineering and evaluation of treatment system layout and configuration 
• Development of detailed engineering drawings and specifications 
• Structural, mechanical, electrical, and civil design associated with new process basins, headworks, UV 

disinfection. and ancillary facilities 
" Coordination with equipment vendors and integration of selected SBR systems 
• Preparation and submittal of IDEM Construction Permit, Rule 5 stormwater documentation, and other 

applicable regulatory permits 
o Preparation of bidding documents, engineer's opinion of probable construction cost. and assistance during 

bidding 

Construction Phase Services 

• Construction administration and project coordination 
" Review and response to RFls, submittals, and change requests 
., Periodic site visits and field observation by technical staff 
" Startup support, punch list coordination, and project closeout 
., Coordination with subconsultants (e.g., geotechnical services) 
., Final documentation and as-built drawing review 

Design Fee Estimate 

Role/ Function Est Hours Avg Rate Subtotal ($) 

Engineer 9 (Principal QA) 100 $270 27,000 

Engineer 7-8 (PM/Lead) 400 $250 100,000 

Engineer 5-6 (Designers) 1600 $225 360,000 

Engineer 3-4 (Support) 2400 $180 432,000 

Technician 3-5 (CAD/BIM) 1600 $170 272,000 

Clerical/ Adm in 200 $105 21,000 

Subconsultants & Expenses (10%) 148,000 

Misc. Design Contingency 120,000 

TOTAL 1,480,000 
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Construction Services Fee Estimate 

Role/ Function 

Engineer 8 (CA Lead) 

Engineer 5-6 (RFI/Submittals) 

Engineer 4 (Ad min/Support) 

Technician 3-4 (Observation) 

Clerical/ Ad min 

Subconsultants (Geotech, etc.) 

Reimbursables, Startup. Misc. 

TOTAL 

Est. Hours Avg Rate Subtotal ($) 

150 $255 38,250 
400 $225 90,000 
1000 $185 185,000 

1000 $160 160,000 
150 $105 15,750 

111,000 

100,000 

700,000 

Please note that all figures provided are preliminary and intended for budget planning purposes only. As the project 
progresses, we look forward to working closely with American Suburban Utilities to further refine these estimates 
and support the next phases of planning and design. We appreciate the opportunity to be part of this important 
project and are committed to helping you achieve a cost-effective and reliable solution. 

Sincerely, 

Clark Dietz, Inc. 

Brian Powers. P.E. 
Central Indiana Team Lead 
E-mail: Brian.Powers@clarkdietz.com 

cc: Shane.Spicer@clarkdietz.com 
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May 30, 2025 

Mr. Scott Lads, President 
American Suburban Ut ilities 
3350 W. CR 250 North 
West Lafayette, IN 47906 

·135 i\l . Penn.::v lvor•io Sifee:. Suite 280 C: 
lncl io nc1Doi1s. 11,1 --1620:: 

hwcengineering.com 

Re: ASU Master Plan and County Home IV Wastewater Treatment Plant 
Expansion and Improvements 
ASU Project No: 25-CHV-E0001 
Proposal for Engineering Services 

Dear Mr. Lods: 

HWC Engineering (HWC) is pleased to offer the following proposal in response to your request of 
May 13, 2025 for the above-mentioned project. For your benefit we have included a few sample 
projects that we have completed to help better understand our capability, along with resumes of 
a few of our key staff members that would likely be involved in your project should we be selected. 

In preparing this proposal, we talked with Tim Beyer as requested in your solicitation, visited the 
County Home IV WWTP site and had a discussion with Ed Serowka. Through this process, it is our 
understanding that the WWTP expansion design is being driven by the continued growth in the 
area which is anticipated to more rapidly increase due the recent approval of the SK Hynix facility 
to be constructed near West Lafayette. A brief summary of the 2 requested projects for which 
engineering services are required is included below. 

Project 1 • County Home IV WWTP Expansion: 
The WWTP Design Phase will be completed in such a manner as to increase the average daily 
design flow from 1.0 MGD to 3.0 MGD utilizing sequencing batch reactors, along with other 
necessary improvements including items such as additiona l influent pumping capacity, increased 
blower capacity, UV disinfection, solids handling and electrical improvements, etc. to allow a 3.0 
MGD average design flow plant to be permitted by IDEM. It is assumed that our engineering 
services would include surveying, design, permit acquisition and development of bidding 
documents {plans and specifications) for the proposed improvements/expansion of the treatment 
faci lity. 

The Construction Phase of the engineering services to be provided by HWC will include typica l 
services included for municipal publ ic works type projects including construction administration 
(shop drawing/submittal reviews, contractor coordination, RFI responses, change orders, pay 
application reviews, progress meeting administration, record drawings, etc. ) and construction 
observation (on-site inspection of construction activities). It is assumed t hat these construction 
phase services would be for an initial project that may have a duration of 12- 15 months and not 

- - - ---- - -- -$ --· ----- - --·-··- -- ------ - -
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multiple phases over multiple years. Our fee is broken down into the construction administration 
portion and the construction observation portion. 

Given the magnitude of the project and the lack of a detailed scoping document or preliminary 
engineering report (PER), our fee for the services required/assumed are provided as a preliminary 
range and can be further refined when we can fully detail a scope of work with more detailed 
discussions with you and your team members. Utilizing the scope of work included in the RFP and 
recent project cost data, we are estimating an approximate construction cost for the proposed 
project between $18 and $20 million. If selected, we will offer to complete that scoping document 
and final fee development at our cost for your final review before proceeding with any contract 
for the proposed services. 

Project 1 • County Home IV WWTP Expansion Fees: 

• Design Phase Engineering: 
• Construction Phase Engineering: 

o Administration: 
o Supervision: 

$1,300,000 to $1,600,000 

$ 165,000 to $180,000 
$ 275,000 to $350,000 

Project 2 - 20 Year Sewer Master Plan and Asset Management Plan 
A 20-Year Master Plan fee has been requested for the ASU sewer system. In addition, an asset 
management plan fee including the sewer system and treatment plants (County Home IV and 
Carriage Estates) has also been requested . The asset management plan is envisioned to follow 
the Indiana Finance Authority/State Revolving Fund Guidance. 

Project 2 - 20 Year Sewer Master Plan and Asset Management Plan Fees: 

• 20-Year Sewer Master Plan: 
• Asset Management Plan: 

$ 50,000 to $75,000 
$ 40,000 to $60,000 

We appreciate the opportunity to offer this proposal and are available to meet in person to 
discuss in more detail. Let us know if you have any questions. 

Sincerely, 

)Jt.,~ 
Dick R. Weigel, P.E. 
Project Manager 

Eric Smith, PE- HWC Vice President 

/Attachments 
W:\American Suburban Utilities\2501-970 Master Plan & WWlF Expansion\ltr. lods.W\VTP Proposal.05·30-2025.docx 
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The Town of Jamestown currently operates a Class II, 0.2 MGD sequential batch reactor (SBR) trea tment facility consisting of a combination grinder/screenings auger, two SBR 
basins, ultraviolet light disinfection, post aeration, an effl uent flow meter, a plant drain lift station, an aerobic digester, a blower building, and a geolexlile sludge dewatering 
bagging system. 

The Town is home to the automotive manufacturing faci lity, Fukai Toyotetsu Indiana Corporation (FTIC), which has brought significant jobs to the area. The 1-65 and 1-74 
corridors act as economic generators to continue to attract jobs and families to the region. Add itionally, the LEAP district in Boone County is envisioned to cover more than 
9,000 acres and employ over 50,000 people across hundreds of companies at full build out. Given these factors, Jamestown is anticipating significant growth in the near 
future. The Town has already received a commitment from a developer for a single-family residential development consisting of 199 lots. Additional capacity is needed at the 
WWTP to treat the anticipated flows these new homes and other future developments could generate. According ly, this project includes upgrades to the existing WWTP to 
increase the rated capacity of the plant from 0.2 MGD to 0.3 MGD. The proposed improvements include a new SBR treatment tank and associated equipment, including two 
new 30 horsepower blowers, new SBR infl uent and effluent valve vaults, retrofitting the existing aerated holding tank to an aerobic digester (to match the existing digester), 
converting the existing sludge holding tank to a post-SBR equalization/post-aeration tank with new diffused aeration, effluent pumps, digested sludge pumps, site work and 
yard piping, and updated electrical and controls improvements. 

The project is utilizing the Build-Operate-Transfer (BOT) delivery method and is funded by a low-interest loan from the Indiana Finance Authority (IFA) via the Residential 
Infrastructure Funding (RIF) program. The $3.85 million project is anticipated to start construction in August 2025 with substantial completion anticipated in June 2026. 
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HWC completed design and other engineering 
services on the biosolids storage and handling 
portion of the City of Terre Haute's major Wastewater 
Treatment Facility Upgrade and Expansion project 
which was completed in 2015. The approximate 
$120 million project included improvements to all 
areas of the facility to allow for peak flows up to 48 
million gallons per day to be accommodated by all 
processes in compliance with the City's CSO Long­
Term Control Plan. The biosolids storage portion of the 
project managed and designed by HWC included 10 
million gallons of storage capacity provided by four 
2.S.rnillion-gallon pre-stressed concrete storage tanks 
with aeration and mixing systems contained in each 
of two buildings serving a pair of the new tanks. The 
design also incorporated sludge loading stations. The 
approximate cost of this portion of the project was 
$20 million. HWC assisted in coordination of this area 
of the project with other consultants and inter-related 
processes through the design and construction o f the 
overall project. 

HWC worked with the Town of Williamsport to evaluate the Town's wastewater system regarding the inflow/infiltration and hydraulic overloading al the wastewater treatment 
facility. 

The project Included preparing a preliminary engineering report to evaluate the Town's needs and recommending a plan. Upon approval of the study's recommendations, 
HWC provided design and construction phase services for selective sewer replacement, new .300 MGD SBR treatment system, 500,000-gallon flow equalization basin, and 
other facility Improvements including a new UV disinfection system and conversion of two "package" treatment tanks to aerobic digesters. 

HWC also assisted the Town in obtaining a $1.4 million loan from Rural Development and a $490,000 CFF grant from the Indiana Department of Commerce for the overa ll 
$2.5 million project. 
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HWC worked wilh the City of Martinsville to complete the Wastewater Treatment Facil ity Renovation project. 

This multi-phased project was necessary to meet the ammonia-nitrogen remova l limits required by the planl's new NPDES permit and to improve the overall wastewater 
utility. HWC completed a preliminary engineering report to evaluate alternatives to address system issues and needs, and to develop a selected plan of recommended 
improvements. 

The first phase project included a complete renovation of the existing wastewater treatment plant. The plant's ra ted capacity was 2.2 MGD with virtually no peaking 
capability. The project included a new headworks facil ity with fine screening and grit removal. The old treatment tanks were retro1itted and reused strictly as aeration tanks to 
work along with the new secondary circu lar clarifiers with density baffles, a new sludge return pump station, conversion to a new in-line UV disinfection system, metering and 
the new aerobicdigesters to supplement the existing biosolids faci lities consisti ng of dewatering via a new belt filter press. A new office/ lab building was also constructed. 
The updated facili ty allowed all permit limits to be met as well as treating a peak fl ow capacity of over 6 MGD. 

Subsequent phases included a complete renovation of the Centerfield Lift Station, (which is one of two stations conveying flow directly to tile plant) and major collection 
system rehabilitation, including manhole lining and sewer rehabilitation utilizing cured-in-p lace pipe (CIPP) in the older downtown areas. The lift station rehabil itation included 
three new dry-pit submersible pumps with VFDs and a backup generator. 

The total project cost was approximately $10.5 million. HWC provided planning, design, construction engineering, and inspection services for the project. 

PROPOSAL: ASU MASTER PLAN AND COUNTY HOME IV WASTEWATER TREATMENT PLANT EXPANSION AND IMPROVEMENTS IN WEST LAFAYETTE t>.M ERIC/.\!'J SUBURBAN UTILiTIES, INC 5 



} 4;_~: J;· 

HWC performed a Wastewater Capita l Improvements Plan to evaluate the needs of the wastewater treatment facility and collection system in Veedersburg, Indiana over 
the course of a 20-year pla nning period. The system's needs were based on depreciated equipment, new or pending regu latory requirements, flexibility in handling varying 
flows, and the s-1stern's abi li ty to handle system capacity growth. 

As a result of ths plann ing, HWC designed improvements to the existing Veedersburg Wastewater Treatment Plant (WWTP) to improve the overall efficiency of the treatment 
system and upd::lte critical pieces of equipment. The WWTP was originally built in 1977, with updates in 1997, and is rated for an average daily flow of 840,000 GPO and 
peak daily flowof 1,800,000 GPD. The peak insta ntaneous flow is 2,400,000 GPD. 

Based on HWC's designed improvements, the project included the replacement of the antiquated extended aeration "Biolac" treatment system with a new oxidation di1ch 
and two seconcary cla rifiers, new influent structure, replacement of the existing Ultraviolet (UV) light disinfection system with a non-contact type UV system, post-aeration 
facilities, conveBion of the existing north clarifier to a digester, and various improvements to electrical components and controls. 

The project a lsc included the replacement of five lift stations (Primary, Sherman Street, Main Street, College Street, and Viewer Hills) located throughout the Town of 
Veedersburg toreplace deteriorated facilities and improve the operation and efficiency of the collection system. The project utilized the Build-Operate-Transfer (BOT) delivery 
method with Re1nolds, Incorporated (Reynolds) as the contractor. Reynolds provided valuable insight and recommendations during design and construction as part of the 
BOT process. Th~ project was funded in pa rt by the Indiana Finance Authority's State Revolving Fund (SRF) program. 

Construction on the $9.8 million project started in July 2022 and was substantially completed in April 2024. 
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HWC worked with the City of New Albany, Indiana to complete their Wet Weather Clarifier System Improvements project. 

The City of New Albany operates a 30 MGD treatment facil ity with discharge lo the Ohio River. Due to excessive wet weather flows from the separate sanitary sewer system, 
flow rates up to 75 MGD are conveyed to the treatment facility. A passive overflow structure downstream of three oxidation ditches allows flows of up to 30 MGD to be 
conveyed to secondary clarifiers while excess flows are diverted to the wet weather clarifiers with an overall capacity of 48 MGD. There are six wet weather clarifiers wi th 
circular clarifier mechanisms in square concrete tanks along with all associated piping and equipment. The condition of the clarifiers had depreciated along with the RP..S/ 
WAS pumping systems and disinfection facilities for the wet weather flow train, such that the City desired to develop a plan to rehabilitate the wet weather clarification 
systems. 

HWC was retained to deve lop a basis of a design study for the wet weather processes and equipment for developing a final scope of work and budget for the proposed 
project. The resulting plan evaluated several different alternatives, including the complete replacement of all systems with various clarifier tank layouts. 

Based on budgetary considerations and the frequency of use of the wet weather clarification system, the selected plan included rehabilitation of the existing systems 
and equipment. The total project cost was approximately $1.75 million with construction completed in 2019. HWC provided planning, design, b idding, and construction 
engineering/inspection services for the project. 
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HWC provided services for the $3.2 million Wastewater Treatment Plant Renovation project in Clinton, Indiana. The project included renovations to the combined sewer 

wastewater treatment facility in Clinton, Indiana. HWC services included preparation of plans, specificc1tions and bidding documents, construction engineering, inspection, and 

revisions to the SRF planning report. 

The project included renovation of the existing combined sewer headworks, including a self-cleaning bar screen and new stonnwater pump motors and controls. The raw 

sewage pump station was also replaced and an existing 2.0 MGD Cantex wetfdry pit package station was converted to a submersible pump-type station. The project also 
included construction of an aerated channel type gri1 removal structure, replacement of the aeration equipment for two contact stabilization tanks, rehabilitation of two 

submerged steel tanks, retrofit of two abandoned anaerobic digesters to aerated liquid sludge storage tanks, installation of new blowers and disinfection equipment, a new 

laboratory control building, and new equipment and SCADA system for the plant and the remote lift stations. 

Weirs, baffles, collectors, drives and the RAS/WAS pumping system were also upgraded to increase the peak capacity of the clarifiers. 

Project Highlights: 

Complete retrofit of the plant headworks with increased pumping, screening, and grit removal 

Existing plant renovation with new aeration system and disinfection system 

Conversion of two old anaerobic digesters to aerobic digesters 

HWC provided plarning, design, construction engineering, and inspection services for the project. 
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Eric Smith, PE 
\/ICE-PRESIDENT 
PRINCIPAL-IN-CHARGE/ 

DEPARTMENT DIRECTOR 

-.fl T OON: 

BS, Civil Engineering, 
Rose-Hulrnan Institute 

of Technology 

Wastewater Treatment Plant Renovation, Clinton, IN 

• •. -.-.r.>:iA TBONS: 

Professional Engineer • 
IN, IL, OH, & KY 

.r .• F~CA TIONS: 

• 32+ years of experience 
• Served as Project Manager for many study, design, and construction engineering projects 

for various municipalities and agencies throughout Indiana 
• Monaged many projecls requiring mullidiscipline coordination in design and cons1ruction 
• Previously served on and chaired ACEC's Environmenlal Business Commitlee 
• City Engineer of Record for several communilies 

Eric served as the Project Manager tor this $3.2 million project, which included renovations to the combined sewer wastewater treatmenl facility. HWC services included 
preparalion of plans, specifications, and bidding documents, construction engineering, inspection, and revisions lo lhe SRF planning report. The projecl included renovation ol the 
existing combined sewer headworks, including a self-cleaning bar screen and new stormwater pump motors and controls. The raw sewage pump slolio11 was ulso replaced, and 
an existing 2.0 MGD Cantex weljdry pit package station was converted to a submersible pump-type station. The project also included conslruc\ion of cm aerc1led channel type 
grit removal structure, replacement of the aeration equipment for two contact stabiliza tion tanks, rehabilitation ol two submerged steel tanks, retrolil of two abandoned anaerobic 
digesters to aeroted liquid sludge storage tanks, installation of new blowers and disinfection equipment, new laboratory con1rol building, and new equipment and SCADA system 
lor the plant and the remote lift sta tions. Weirs, baffles, collectors, drives, and the RAS/WAS pumping system were also upgraded to incrense lhe peak rnpacily of !he dari fiers. 

Wastewater Facilities Improvements, Williamsport, IN 
Eric served as P•oject Manager on this project, wh ich consisted of the evaluation of the City's wastewater system particularly related to inflow/inlillration (1/1) ond hydraulic 
overloading at tne Wastewater Treatment Facility (WWTF). HWC prepared a Preliminary Engineering Report (PER) lo evaluate the Town's problems and recommend a selected 
plan. Upon approval of the study's recommendations, HWC provided design of the recommended improvements which consisted of selected sewer replacement, a new .300 MGD 
SBR treatment s,'Stem which increased the capacity of the plant, 500,000-gallon flow equalization basin, and other facili ty improvements. While 11,e selected sewer replacement 
should reduce tha 1/1 effect on the WWTF, the flow equa lization basin will allow lor storage of flows in excess of the planl's capacity. HWC also assisted the Town in obta ining a 
$1.4 million loan from USDA Rural Development and a $490,000 CFF grant from the Ind iana Department of Commerce lo fund the project. 

Wastewater Treatment Facility & CSO LTCP, Casey, IL 
Eric served as Principal-in-Charge on this project. HWC worked with Cosey, Illinois to complete a CSO LTCP and study of the wastewater treotment plant. The City's combined 
sewer and treatment system was at its maximum capacity, and the City experienced more than 80 CSO overflow events in a typical year, even when the wastewater treatment 
plant was opero1ing at maximum capacity. The CSO LTCP developed by HWC included three key CSO control items that were required to reduce the annual number of overflow 
events from 80 to four. The three control items include the addition of a CSO pumping station, a 750,000 GPD oxidation ditch-style secondary treatmen1 facility, and new storm 
sewers on West Main Street. 

Wastewater lreatment Facility Expansion, Fort Branch, IN 
Eric served as the Project Manager on this project. HWC worked with the Town of Fort Branch to evaluate the Town's wastewater collection and treatment facilities, which were 
experiencing hyoraulic overloading and sanitary sewer overflows due to excessive inflow and infiltration despite significant efforts to reduce wet weather problems in the system. 
HWC then provided recommendations to achieve compliance with an Indiana Department of Environmental Management Agreed Order regarding wet weather overflows in the 
separate sanitary system. Given the severity of the collection system problems and the extent of past rehabilitation efforts, the plan recommendations included a plant expansion 
and ilow equalization. Following completion of an SRF-approved Preliminary Engineering Report of the system, HWC provided design, construction engineering, and inspection 
services for the recommended project focused on plant expansion and peak flow handling. The $4.5 mill ion project was funded by an SRF loan and a grant from IOCRA. 
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Eric Smith, PE 
VICE-PRESIDENT 
PRINCIPAL-IN- CHARGE/ 

DEPARTMENT DIRECTOR 

' .O,'tiffOIN: 

BS, Civil Engineering, 
Rose-Hulman lnstilule 

of Technology 

·•·'-' 'HIONS: 

Professional Engineer -

IN, IL, O H, & KY 

Wastewater Treatment Facility Upgrade and Expansion, Terre Haute, IN 

• 32•1 years of experience 
• Served as Project Manager for many study, design, and conslruction engineering µrejects 

for various municipalities and agencies lhroughoul Indiana 
• Managed many projects requiring multidiscipline coordinolion in design and construction 
• Previously served on and chaired ACEC's Environmental Business Committee 

• City Engineer of Record for several communities 

Eric served as th~ Projecl Manager for this projecl where we provided design and engineering services for lhe biosolids slorage and handling portion of lhe Cily of Terre 
Houle's Wastewater Treatmenl Facility upgrade and expansion project. The $1 20 million project was completed in 2015 and included improvemenls to oil areos of the facility lo 
accommodale peak flows of up lo 48 million GPD. The biosol ids storage portion of the projecl included 10 million gallons of storage copacily provided by lour 2.5-rnillion-gollon 
pre-stressed concrete storage tanks with aerc,tion and mixing systems contained in two bui ldings serving a poir of the new tanks. The design also incorporoled sludge loading 
slolions. HWC ccmpleted this portion of the project, in coordination with other consultants, with an approximate construction cosl of $20 million. Eric oversaw all design and 

preparation of pbns and specifications, coordinating all with the lead consultant for the project. 

Wastewater Treatment Facility lmprovements/CSO LTCP, Phase 2, Attica, IN 
Eric served os Pmcipal-in-Charge/Project Manager for this projec t where HWC developed a plan to improve the City's wastewater lreotment fcicil ity due to depreciation, inability 
lo meet new regulatory requirements, and/or comply with the Phase 2 requirements of the City's CSO Long-Term Control Plan. The $5.5 million projecl completed improvernenls 
cit the plant, including a new influent/CSO screen ing structure, 0.750 MGD oxidation ditch biological treatmenl structure, rehabilitation of existing clorifiers, conversion of existing 
trickling filter !ants to CSO storage tanks, chemical feed systems and piping for nutrient (phosphorus) control, replacement of lhe main lif t station in the system, and other 
miscellaneous work. HWC completed al l design and perm itting for lhe project and oversaw conslruction, which was completed in early 2019. 
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Dick 
Weigel, 
PE, BCCE 

-~li-HOll\l: 

BS, Civil Engineering, 
Rose-Hulmon Institute 
of Technology 

Service Area 11 B Master Plan, Lafayette, IN 

-,t;,;;ATIONS: 

Professional Engineer -
IN, IL, & OH 

,.Jfll~A liRONS: 

• 39➔• years of waler and wastewater experience 
• Extensive experience includes various types of wastewcIter collection cincl trecitment systems in addition 

to water supply, storage, treatment, and distribution projects 
• Specializes in working with municipal clients, focusing on public works engineering projects 
• Former Indiana Regional Sewer District Association (IRSDA) Director 

Dick served as 11e Project Manager for this project. Service Area 11 B is generally located on the south side ot Lafayette and Includes nearly 6,500 undev0loped acres. The 
planning involvEd developing projected water and sewer demands for the area by uti lizing land use projections. The average doily flow projeclions were nearly 4.5 MGD. 
Several water and sewer layouts and connection points to the existing water and sewer system were developed and reviewed with the City during monthly planning meetings. 
The planning ef'ort also included meetings with stakeholders such as the Builders Association ol Greater La fayelle (BAGL). Once preferred solutions were developed, a "basis 
of design" and budgetary costs were determined. On the sewer side, the basis of design included a new regional lift station, 10-16" force mains, and o ·12-36" gravi ly !>ewer 
network lo t1e lilt station. After modeling, the waler component included water main extensions to the existing pressure zone, new pressure zone requiring a booster station, and 
elevated storage as the service area develops to its southern limits. The project recommendations included lhe lift station, force mains, a seclion ol gravity sewers, c111c.l water 
main extensions totaling nearly $40 million. Once the planning was completed in 2022, the project moved into the design phase, which was completed in mid-202,1. The p1oject is 
utilizing the BOT process for project delivery. 

Agri-Business Park Fire Water Supply System, Cass County, IN 
HWC worked wilh the Cass County Redevelopment Commission to complete a utility project for their Agri-Business Pork. As the rural Agri-Business Park began to develop, it 
became apparent to the Commission that additional utility infrastructure was needed to accommodate additiona l developmen1. HWC was brought in to updc1te previous water 
ond sewer planning and design improvements. The Prel iminary Engineering Report included both water and sewer with the initial design focus on water supply. In working with 
the Commission and existing businesses within the park, the water project was broken into several phases. The first phase was to construct a fire water system to meet the primary 
needs ol lhe park occupants. 11 included 2 wel ls,+/ - 20,000' of 8" and 12" water mains, and a 500,000-gallon elevated water tank and was completed in 2022. Future phases of 
work include the design of a water treatment plant and a wastewater system. The water treatment plan t project would convert the waler system from the fire suppression system 
to a potable drinking water system. HWC prepared the easements ond managed the land acquisition needs for the project. HWC hos provided construction administration and 
inspection of the projects. Dick served as the Project Manager. 

Wastewater 1reatment Plant Renovation, M artinsville, IN 
Dick served as he Project Manager for lhis $7.5 million project consisted of designing a plant expansion to meet the ammonia-nitrogen removal limils required by the plant's 
new NPDES permit. The design consisted of a new headworks facility with fine screening and grit removal, conversion of the existing package planls to aeration tanks, lwo new 
clarifiers, sl udge return pump station, new in line UV disinfection system, new parshall flume metering struclure, and a new aerobic sludge digester lanks to supplement the existing 
biosolids facilitifs. The project was funded with State Revolving Fund (SRF) loans. 

Clay Townshif) Regional Waste District, Michigan Road, IN 
Dick served as he Project Manager responsible for the design and construction phases of this Wastewater Treatment Plant Expansion . This $10 million project services the fast­
growing area in Hamilton County, west of Carmel and east of Zionsville. The project consisted of designing a 1.5 MGD plant expansion tor full plant capacity of 2.55 MGD. The 
design incorporated a new stale-of-the-art pretreatment building with odor control, vertical loop reactors, clarifier, solids handling improvements, UV system, and post-aeration. The 
project receivedan ACEC Indiana Merit Award. 

WWTF Improvements, West Terre Haute, IN 
Dick served as the Project Manager for th is project, which included engineering design for a wastewater treatment facility improvements project for the Town of West 
Terre Haute. The project included a new inf luent macerator structure, new flow meter structure, new auger screen structure, replacement of dissolved oxygen sensors and 
effluent weir in lhe existing oxidation ditch, rep lacement of sludge collection equipment in existi ng secondary clarifiers, new RAS/WAS f low meters, replacement of air 
diffusers and decant wei r gates in exist ing aerobic d igesters, and conversion of ihe existi ng chlorine contac t tank to a UV disinfection system. The $2.8 million proj eel was 
funded by an S~F loon. Construction began in the summer of 2022 and was completed in early 2024. 
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Joni 
Query, PE 
PROJECT 
ENGINEER 

:P.lfftO N: 

BS, Civil Engineering, 
Rose-Hulman lnslilule 
of Technology 

, ·,i;~l~TIONS: 

Professional Engineer - ' 
IN 

. .1rr.G.A TDONS: 

• 22 ,. years of experience 
• Served as Project Manager on various planning, design, and conslruclion engineering projects 

throughout lndianc1, including waler supply, dislribution and treatment systems, wastewater collection, 
pumping stations, and wastewater treotmenl plants 

• Active member of IWEA, ASCE, and AWWA 
• Currenlly serves on and previously chaired ACEC's Funding Sources Commillee 
• Received inspection certificalion from IWEA 

Regionalization and Wastewater System Improvements, Jasonville, Shakamak, and Coalmont, IN 
Jon served as Project Manager for this project. HWC was responsible for the planning of this projecl, which included regionalization ol Shakarnok Stale Park and the 
unincorporated community of Coalmont in Clay County with the City of Jasonville for waslewater treatment. The recomrmrnded project includes Shokamak Stole Park collection 
system rehabilitction, new low-pressure colleclion system in Coalmont, new regiona l lift station and force main from Shakamak and Coalmonl to Jc1sonville's WWTr-, and upgrncles 
to Jasonville's VVWTF consisting of new submerged attached growth reactors 1m ammonia removal and expansion of ils flow equalization capoci ly. Jon is currently sP.rving ns 
Project Manage" as construction of the first phase of the project proceeds, which includes the work associated with Shaka rnnk Slate Pork and the Jasonville WWTF improvements. 
The first phose cf the project was completed in January of 2025 at an estimated construction cost of $5.5 million. Phase 2 ol the project includes the Coalmont sewer 

improvemenls and is planned to start construc1ion in 2025/2026, wi th an additional construction cost of approximately $7 million. 

WWTF Improvements, Fort Branch, IN 
As Project Engineer, Jon was responsible for the planning and design of this project. In the planning phase, Jon was responsible for developing various treatmeni processes and 
alternatives to handle excessive hydraulic overloading at the Town's WWTF and providing detailed cost estimates for each alternative. During design, he was responsible tor 
reviewing the hydraulics of the plant and assisting in the design of various processes, including headworks, pump design, collection structures, sludge withdrc1wal building, and 
post-aera tion tank. The project was funded by IDEM SRF loans and o grant from IOCRA. 

WWTP Improvements, Martinsville, IN 
This $7.5 million project consisted of the design of o plant expansion to meet the ammonia-nitrogen removal limits required by the plant's new NPDES permit. The design consisted 
of a new headworks facility with iine screening and grit removal, conversion of the existing package plants entirely lo aeration, two new clarifiers, sludge return pump station, 
new inline UV sy;lem and post aeration, new parsholl flume metering structure, and new aerobic sludge digester tanks with lour compartments. The project was lunded with Stale 
Revolving Fund (SRF) loans. Jon also served as a part-time Construction Inspector for the project while it wos under conslruclion. Jon served as Project Engineer. 

Wastewater Collection and Treatment System Improvements, Jasonville, IN 
Jon served as Project Eng ineer for this wastewater collecti on and treatment system improvements project to address the excess inflow/infiltration and the inability of the 
waslewater lreatment facility lo meet ammonia-n itrogen effluent limits. The project included sewer rehabilitation, construction of two new lift slations complete with a wet well, valve 
vault, submersible pumps, and force mains. The treatment portion of the project involved numerous improvements to the existing 0.5 MGD wastewater treatment facility. This $3 
million project was funded with Slate Revolving Fund (SRF) loans and Indiana Department of Commerce (now IOCRA) grant. 

WWTP Improvements, New Albany, IN 
As Project Manager, Jon was responsible for the planning, design, and construction engineering services for this wastewater treatment plant improvements project. The project 
included the following: replacement and upsizing of the drain lines in the six existing wet weather clarif iers, including concrete cutting/demolition and replacement, and the 
extension of the drain line to the receiving manhole, pumping and removing wastewater/sludge from the clarifier tanks as required for the improvemenls, the removal/replacement 
of existing clarifier equipment and retrof itting with new clarifi er equipment in three of the six wet weather clarifiers, including six pressure relief valves. The construction cost for the 
project was app'Dxirnotely $1.05 million. Construction was completed in June 2020. 
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WWTF, Brooklyn, IN 

;f:'.ITUOINl: I • . -,.-:,r~.l:).THONS: 

BS, Civil Engineering, I Professional Engineer -
Rose-Hulman Institute IN 
of Technology 

, ,L=RCA TUONS: 

• 22-t years of experience 
• Served as Project Manager on various planning, design, and construction engineering projects 

throughout Indiana, including water supply, distribution and lreatmenl systems, woslewater collection, 
pumping stations, and wastewater treatment plants 

• Active member of IWEA, ASCE, and AWWA 
• Currently serves on and previously choired ACEC's Funding Sources Commillee 
• Received inspection certification from IWEA 

As Senior Proje:t Manager, Jon is responsible for the supervision of the design engineering services for the wastewater treatment plant improvements portion of 
this project to cddress an Agreed Order from IDEM for significant inflow and infiltration (1/1) that required wet weather mcinagement facilities and improvements 
within the collection system and at the WWTF. The WWTF improvements are Division B of the project and generally include lhe following: 

• Headworks Improvements with New Sewage Grinder and Sampler 

• 1-Million Ga llon Flow Equal ization Tank with Aerator/Mixer Systems 

• Headworks Control Valve Vaults, Control Valves, Flow Meters, and Appurtenances 

• Non-Potable Process Water Pump System and Effluent Sampler 

• Constn,ctio,, of a new chemical feed building and chemica l feed system utilizing liquid alum for phosphorus removcil. 

• Sludge Drying Bed Modifications 

• Site Electrical Building, New Electrical Service, Generator; Site Electrical, Instrumentation and Controls. 

• Remove an:! Replace All Equipment in the two existing Sequencing Batch Reactors (SBRs). 

• Aerobic digester system improvements 

• New UV disinfection system to replace the existing chlorination/dechlorination system. 

• Site Work: Selective Demolition, Grading, Surface Restoration, Piping, and Erosion Contro l 

The constn .. ct ion cost for this division of the project is $7.9 million and is anticipated to be funded with a loan from the Indiana Finance Authori ty State Revolving 
Fund. Consiruclion is scheduled to begin in August 2025 and is scheduled to be completed by the end of 2026. 

Wastewater Treatment Facility Improvements, Jamestown, IN 
Jon is serving as the Project Manager for this project. The $3.85 mi llion project is anticipated to star1 construction in August 2025 with substantial completion anticipated in June 
2026. For more project details, visit the project description on page 1. 
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Jeremy 
Burch, PE 
PROJECT ENGINEER 

BS, Civil Engineering, I Professional Engineer -
Rose-Hulrnan Insti tute IN 
of Technology 

Wastewater Treatment Facili ty Improvements, Jasonville, IN 

1pi:,:;ATRONS: 

• 16+ years of experience, including planning, design, and construclion phase engineering 
services on numerous aspects of municipal utility systems, including waler and wastewater 
treatment facililies, wastewater pumping stations, booster stations, water distribution anj 
sanitary collection systems, and stormwaler systems 

Jeremy served os the Project Engineer for this project. The scope of work primarily includes improving lhe lacility 's abilily to treol ammon ia by adding submerged a ltached 
growth reactors lo the process and expanding its flow equalization capacity to receive flow from the Shakamak Stale Park ond lhe Town of Coolmonl. The project wos 
completed in January of 2025. The eslimated construction cost is $5.5 million including the Shakamak connection. 

Wastewater Treatment Facility Improvements, Veedersburg, IN 
Jeremy served o, the Project Engineer for this project. The scope of work included replacing ihe antiquated biolac treatment system with a new oxidalion ditch treatment 
system with secondary clorifiers, post-aeration, and UV disinfection. Construction ol the $8.2 million project was completed in early 2024. 

CSO Long-Term Control Plan, Phase 2 Wastewater Treatment Facility Improvements, Attica, IN 
Jeremy served a; the Project Engineer for this project. The scope of work included study, design, and construction administration services. The recommended project, 
docume nted in an IOCRA-funded planning study, included converting the existing trickling fil ter treatment process to on activc1ted sludge lreolrnent process, which required 
construction of o new 0.75 MGD oxi dation ditch, updating and modifying most unit processes, and adding CSO storage and pumping lacililies . Construction of lhe $5.5 
million projecl was completed in 2019. 

Water and Wastewater System Improvements, Wingate, IN 
Jeremy served as the Project Engineer for this project. The wastewater work included a new electrical and chemical bui lding al lhe wastewater plant and two new li ft stations 
to replace th e Town's ag ing and deteriorated stations. Water system improvements included minor improvements to the Town's wel l house, water main replacement, and 
the installation JI seve ral new valves cut into existing water mains. All lire hydrants were also replaced. The project was funded with a $1 million disaster relief gra nl from 
the IOCRA. 

WWTF Improvements, Rosedale, IN 
Jeremy served as the Project Engineer for this project. HWC was responsible for the design of the recommended wastewater treatment improvements. The project consisted 
of a Flow Equaliza\ion Basin (FEB) to store or "equalize" fl ows during wet weather and improvements to the existing WWTP. Those improvements consisted of the 
rehabilitation o f the existing chemical bui lding, existing treatment tonk repairs, and improvements to the existing building. A flow diversion structure with an overf low weir 
was also included to divert fl ows to the FEB during peak flow events. Additiona lly, elec tricalj instrurnentation improvements and an emergency generator were provided to 
allow operation and monito ring as required. The $1.3 million project was completed in the fal l of 201 7. 

Wastewater Facility Improvements, Farmersburg , IN 
Jeremy served as the Project Engineer for this wastewater system improvement project to address wet weather impacts and high-influent flow on the collection and wastewater 
treatment systems. The $450,000 project was funded with a grant by the Office of Community and Rural Affairs. HWC provided preliminary design, final design, bidding services, 
construction engineering, and inspection for the Town. The project included work al the WWTF as well as collection system rehabilitation . The work at the WWTF included 
installation of a new 200,000-gallon fl ow equalization tonk with piping and floating aerator, influent structure modifications and replacement of the existing pumps, and controls in 
the flow equalization pump station. The work in the collection system consisted of rehabilitation of approximately 1,9SO LF of 8" clay sanita ry sewer by means of the instcillation of 
cured-in-place pipe lining. Project construction was substantially complete in December of 2014. 
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Todd 
Solomon, PE 
SENIOR TECHNICAL 
ADVISOR 

,(;.ATGO!i\B: 

BS, Chemica l Engineering, University 
ol Louisville 
MS, Environmental Engineering, 
University of Cincinna1i 

Wastewater System Improvements, Shoals, IN 

:' ·:PP"-:ii'JA HONS: 

Professional Engineer -
IN & KY 

·- ·-·---····- - --------

_n-" tl CA TOONS: 

• 30·• years of experience a~ a Project Engineer and Project Manager 
working on drinking water, wastewater, and slormwater projects 

Todd served m Project Manager for the design of sewer rehabil itation of 3,600 LF of gravity sewer with cured-in-place pipe (CIPP), relocation ol 700 LF of 611 ductile iron, 
insulated and heat traced force moin under the US 50 bridge over the While River, and improvements at the WWTP, including o new influent screen, new influent llow 

meter, new influent and effluent flow recorder, new multi-meter for the labora tory, and va rious other minor improvements. 

Wastewater System Evaluation and Preliminary Engineering Report (PER) Preparation, Fort Branch, IN 
Todd served as Project Manager for the evaluation of the Fort Branch wastewater collection and treatment system, which resulted in the preparation of a Preliminary Engineering 
Report (PER). lrcluded collection system smoke testing, evaluat ion of smoke testing results, and recommendations for collection system improvements. Included evaluation of the 
0.7 MDF ADF/2.1 MGD PHF WWTP and flow projections based on population growth projections. Recommended increasing treatment capacity to 1.05 MGD ADF/3. ·15 MGD PHF 
includ ing, 1eplc1cing the influent pumps with higher capacity pumps, replacing the existing oxidation ditch aeration rotors with higher capacity rotors, constructing a new secondary 
clarifier, replacing the existing RAS and WAS pumps with higher capacity pumps, replacing the existing chlorine disinfection system with a new ultraviolet (UV) light disinfection 
system, replacing the existing sludge transfer pumps, insta llation of a new sludge screw press and build ing to house the press, and a new chemicol feed system for phosphorus 

remova l. 

Bee Creek WWTP Expansion, Murray, KY* 
Todd served as Project Manager for the planning, design, and constructi on admin istration of the Bee Cleek WWTP expansion from 5.25 MGD ADF/13.1 MGD PHF to 8.75 
MGD ADF/ 24. 0 MGD PHF. Th is project included automatic fine screens, stacked tray grit removal, vertical loop reactor (VLR}, rehabilitation of three existing oxidation 
ditches, two 105' diameter circu lar clorifi ers, UV disinfection, o rotary fan press, ch emica l feed facilities, and seven pump stations (including influent pump station, RAS/ 
WAS pump station, effl uenl screw pump station, stormwater pump station, non-potable water pump station, nitrate recycle pump station, and grit pump station). The plant 
was designed for biological phosphorus and nitrogen removal. A BioWin model of the biological process was developed as part of the design effort on the VLR and 
oxidation ditches. 

WWTP lmpr0vements, New Albany, IN* 
Todd served a; Project Manager for the desig n and construction of this project, which involved process water intake modifica tions, replacing the process water area sump 
pump and strainer, replacing the sludge pump controls, MCC improvements, and various storm drainage improvements. 

WWTP Expansion, Garrett, IN* 
Todd served a, Project Engineer and Project Manager for the design and construction of a WWTP expan sion from 1.0 MGD to 2.3 MGD. The project involved the 
following elements: a new fine screen, aerat ion basin reconfiguration includ ing new tine bubble diffusers and centrifugal blowers, new circular clarifier, new tertiary filters 
and tertiary filter pump station, new chemica l feed pumps, new UV disinfection, new Parshall flame, new raw sewage pumps, new RAS/WAS pump station, new scum 
pump station, an d new coarse bubble d iffusers in the existing aerated sludge holding tank. The project was part of an Agreed Order with the Indiana Department of 
Environmental Management (IDEM) and the design was completed in three months to meet the schedule in the Agreed Order. 

*Previous Employer 
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Scoll Lods 
/\mcrican Suburban l.11-ilitics 

3350 \X~ 250 N. 
\'Vest Lafayette, 1N 47906 

Dear Scon, 

Christopher B. Burke Engineering, LLC is a trusH.:J katkr in wmcr resources and civil engineering projects in lndi::ma. \'Vith our 

extensive experience, engineering cxpcrt:isc, and up-to-date knmvlcdgc from our involvement in professional organizations, Burke 

is well-ec1uipped to successfully assist ASU with their mai;tcr pl,in and C:ounty Home IV Wastewater Treatment Plant expansion and 

improvements. ( )ur team offers: 

EXTENSIVE RELEVANT EXPERIENCE 
The Burke team has completed a wide varieq, of wastewater projects around the: state, including treaum:nt plants, lift 

stations, and utility plans. In addition, our proposed project marn1ger is a former wastewater superintendent, giving him a 

unique understanding of needs from both the client and consultant point of view. 

UNMATCHED ENGINEERING AND ENVIRONMENTAL CAPABILITIES 
\Ve have nearly 20 Indiana registered professional engineers on our staff. In adclit-ion, our staff includes 14 envirnnmental 

specialists and resource planners well-versed in NPDES rec1nirernents. \v'ith these available resources at our hng-crtips, we 

can deliver successful and sustainable project solutions. 

A LOCAL PRESENCE 
Burke's proposed project manager and principal in charge for the project work in our Lafayette ofMcc. Our proximity to the 

project location as well as ASll means we can respond quickly and efficiently as needs arise. 

On the following pages, you will find our gualifications and our project apprnach. We look forward to working closely with ASU 

through these exciting projects. Should you have any questions regarding our proposal, please reach out to me at the num bet oi- the 

email to the left. 

Sincerely, 

,..,..---7 () 11' -r-J,i-1-
'·· ,---.c-- (__,, _/'-,!../ /.,_../i 
//·-·· I 

~Jon D. Stolz, PE J 
Managing Vice President 



PRO'¼JECT 

The Burkl' tL·am offers 1\meric:111 Subu1·ba11 l :rilitics 1111 expcricnccd team to 

assist with the n1astcr pl:tn and County llollle fV was1ew;1tcr 1re;1tme11t 

cJipansion and improvements. Led by project manager J\dam Downey, our team 
hai- extensive c,periencc.: assist·ing cummt111itics wirh their wasrcwarc.:r needs. 

ln addition, we can draw on the experience and expertise of our firm's more 
than 60 water r,:sources and CO\'ironmcntal profcssiunals. Below you will {inc.I 

rhc organizatiorn1[ chart depicting our core team for the projects, folluwed by 
detailed resume~. 

I American Suburban Utilmes 

I 
Adam Downey Jenny Miller 

Pm·1ect Manager Principal in Charge 
Burke Burke 

~-

I 

John Caruso 
Project I~ngineer 

Bu:ke 

Ladd Engineering 
Engineering Support 

CE Solutions 
Structural Engineering 

TBIRD 
Survey 

ADAM DOWNEY 

J\d;1m dr:rws on more drnn 25 years of cxpcriene<.: in 1-hc wastewater and cnvircrm1t:nrnl 

industry as an engineering technician and was1cw:11:cr specialist·at Burke. Ht.· is passionate 

about protcc!ing the puhlic hcalrh and presL"rving- our natural resources. Bcforl' 

joining Burke. 1\clarn served as rvlondccllo's wastewater superintendent, m:rnaging an 

ongoing \\(/\XITP expansion projccr and the daily op<.:rations of t:hc wast·ewatcr ut·ility, 

nnd also serving die Mayor as an engineering liaison and prnjcct manager fo1· various 

projects in conjunction with the street and water superintendents. /\dam also has 

extensive municipal wastewater c.:xpuiencl' wit·h \Xlest I ,afayett-c.:, when.: he si-arred as a 

teenager on the mowing crew and worked upward through maintenance, labor:ll"ory, 

and opcrai-iol!s while completing his undergr:almile degree :n Purdut:. 

CERTIFICATIONS 
• Class TV & D \\iastcwat"L:r Opcrntnr, IN 
• Certified Pn:tn:atment Coordinator, TN 

RELEVANT EXPERIENCE 
• :Michigan City Sanitary District On-call: 

• Class IV Contract Operator (six months) 

• NPDES Permit Renewals for \1l\X'TP and Biosolids Land Application 
• Industrial Pretreatmeni- Coordin:ttnr ;\ctivitie~ 

• SRF Report Assisrn.nce For Rate Increase for Plant Improvements 

• Former \'>v'astewatcr Superintendent, City nf Mon11cdlo, IN"' 

• Former Certified Operator and Operations Supenisor, West Lafayette \Xl\Xrru, IN* 

• Interim-Superintendent of Wastewater, Sanitary District of Michigan City, JN* 

• lnterim Surerimendent of \Xlastewater, Shelbyville, IN* 

• Interim Superintendent of Wastewater, \'(lest Central Conservancy Dist., Avon, IN* 
• W\X:'TP Expansion Project, \fonticcllo, lN* 

• Wastewater Trcarment Plant Expansion Project, Monon, IN* 
*E,,-perimce prior to B11rkc 



JENNY MILLER, PE 

Jrnny draws on more than 30 yc~1rs of experience in tlw engineering world in hc:r 
role as the director of Burke's Lafayette office. She is passion;it-c ahout creating safe, 
lx:autifol spaces for our communities that rtre also susrninablc for the long term. 
Bl'forc joining Burke, Jenny served as the city cngincc1· and public works director 
in I ,afoyette, leading a variet)' of projects ranging from drninagc and strcctscapc 
improvements, to pt.:dcstrian bridges and sewer tunnels. Her public sector experience 
translate~ to a bcm.:r understanding for clients' needs and a comprehensive approach 
to devising solutions. 

REGISTRATIONS 
• Professional Engineer, IN 

RELEVANT EXPERIENCE 
• :\lfichigan City Sanitary District On-call: 

• Asset l\fanagement Plan 
• Sanitary Sc.,vcr Capacity Assessments 
• Sanitary Sewer Permit Reviews 
• Re-organizational Assistance to "Right Size" District staffing 
• Assist Collections Team in a Maintenance Strategy for Collection System 
• SRF Report Assistance for Rate Increase for Plant improvements 

• Citizens Energ1· Group Utility Stream Crossing On-call Engineering Services, 
Indianapolis, l1\ 

• Vinton \X1oods Drainage Improvements, Lafayette, IN 
• Celery Bog Outlet Improvements, Tippecanoe County, IN 
• Boes Regulated Drain T\vo-stage Ditch, Tippecanoe County, IN 
• Stormwater Capital Project Planning, Lafayette, West J ,afayettc::, Grc::ensbmg, 

\"Xiestfield, and Speedway, l N 

JOHN CARUSO, PE, CPESC 

John i, experienced in the tb;ign of rrn:chanical/ ckctrical cn~inccring projects. His 
experience inclutll'S pump st:ai-iun design, watl:r modc:I studies, roadway and site 
lightin_u; design, SCAD;\ systl'IJl design and irrigation design. John has been the rcsidl'nt 
engineer on various potable warcr anti sewage related pumping st·;irion projects, 
ro;1dway lighting, 1111d stormwarcr 111:1nagt:mcn1 projects. 1-il' regularly pruvidt:s design 
coordirn1tion on projects wii-11 an emphasis on pumping ,:pplications including storm, 
scw:tgc nnd porahle water pump st:ll'ions. 

CERTIFICATIONS 
• Professional Engineer, fN, ll ,, \Xii 

RELEVANT EXPERIENCE (PRIOR TO BURKE) 
• 111 th Street Lift Stacion Rehabilitation, Palos Hills, IL 
• Cambria Lift Station Rehabilitation, Lombard, IL 
• .Middle Strecr I ,ift Statfon, South Elgin, 11. 
• Edgcbrook Snnitary Lift Station Rcbabilitacion, \Xlood Dale, IL 
• Westwood Drivel .ift St·acion Rehabilitatjon, Palos l Tills, IL 
• VFWi Lift Station, Rochester, lN 
• Flood i\foigation Project, Elmwood Park, IL 
• Southwest Sturm Mitigation Phase I, Elmhurts, IL 
• East Main Pump Station, Lake County Public \~'orks Department, IL 



PROJ TEA 

JD TAYLOR, PE 
• . . . - ·: : • •·:-"':_"".:;"-''o:·~-;'-;;..•::.·: •\~.::;.:: <, -'.·:··~~~~-q 

STRUCTURAL ENGINEER I ·CE SOLUTIONS . • } 
·•. ,._ ,'.· ·- '>;.• - .. :. -· '.. ' ' . • -~h,: .:., ~~-'.°":"1 

.l D's imprc::s:-;ivc cullcction of projects encompasses numerous high-profile, large-scale, 
inrricate structure, across various industries and architecturnl st·ylcs. He is dcclic:ii-ed to 
working diligrntl), striving for continuous improvement, ancl upholcling his principles . 
.JD has a talent for comprehl'.nding potmtial difficulties in their broader context and 
building agreemc:1t with relevant p:irties. I-le excels as a project manager and partner, 
using his ingcnuiq, to tackle engineering hurdles while prioritizing feasibility. JD is 
frcl1ucntly cumm~nclcd fur his proactive communication and attentiveness. 

REGISTRATIONS 
• Professional E11gineer, TN 

RELEVANT E)(PERIENCE 
• Fort Wayne Wmcr Filtration Plant Structural Investigation and Repairs / / Fort 

Wayne, lt'\l 
• St. Joseph Dam Rehabilitation / / Fort Wayne IN 
• Griswold Combined Sewer Relief Lift Station Upgrade// Fort \"(;'ayne, lN 

• Sweetwater Pumping Station / / Fort Wayne, IN 
• Project Emerald Residential Tower Structural Peer Review// Fort Wayne, IN 
• Effluent Pump - Sttuctural Calculations / / Fort Wayne, I:\! 
• Outfall #61 & :#62 Relief Sewer / / Fort Wayne, IN 
• Riverfront Denlopment lmplemenmtion Framework / / Fort Wayne, lN 
• t\qua Indiana F~rt Wayne \\:/W'J'P - Structw·al Assessment of Clarifier Tank 

Effluent Channel / / Fort \X,'ayne, IN 
• ;\slan Passage s~ction I / / Ft. Wayne, 1N 
• Three Rivers Protection and OvcrAow Reduction Tunnel Deep Dewatering Pump 

Station / / Ft. \Xaync, IN 

GARY LADD, PE 

Gary has more than 48 yt:ars or expericnct' in tht: civil engineering fi~ld . He 
hns performed planning, design, comtructinn ,,bscrvalion, aml overall project 
manap;cment functions nn a multitude .. r variou~ types ur civil engint:cring projects. 
H.c bas specialized in water, wasrewarcr, site. and drainage prnjccts for both private 
sector and municipal clien ts. He is a past member of the City oi" l .ebanon Utility 
Board. 

REGISTRATIONS 
• Professional Engineer, IN, 01-1 
• LEED t\P Cert ified 

RELEVANT EXPERIENCE 
• Wastewater Facilities lmprovcrncnts, /\dvancc, lN 
• Wastewater Treatment Plant, Bunker I till, 'IN 
• Cnston School \Vastewatcr Treatment Plant Upgrade, Fulton County, TN 

• Army Ammunition Facility Wastewater Treatment Plant Upgrnde, Charlestown, IN 
• Wastewater Treatment Plant lmprovcmcnts Project, Colfax, IN 
• New Wastewater Facilities (WW Collection System, J ,ift Stations, Treatment P lant), 

McCordsville, lN 
• Wastewater Utilities lmprovemenu; Project, MIian, IN 

• Suburb:tn Estates Mobile Home Park Wastewater Treatment Plant Improvements 
Project, Noblesville, lN 

• Prairie Utilities Wastewater Treatment Plan, Tipton, IN 
• Wastewater Treatment Plant Improvements, Vincennes, IN 



PR()JECT 

Project I includes the expansion and improvements for the County Home IV 
wastewater treatment plant from its current capacity and condition tn a fully 
updated and operational \X/\V'fP witb an average daily !low rnpacity of 3.0-MGD. 
The fully functional \XIWTP will include adc9m1te and complete: influent pumping, 
consideration of screening and grit removal tCl]Uirc1rn.:nts, a complete activated 
sludge system including aeration and settling to reduce organic loading, tornl 
suspended ,solids, and ammonia to meet NPDES requfrcmcnts, consickrations for 
phosphorus reduction (chemical and enbanced-biologic::il reduction), considerations 
for potential future total-nitrogen reduction reciuircments, ultraviolet disinfection, 
post-aeration as required, flow monitoring, instrumentation and controls, sludge 
stabilization (digestion and storage), and other 1·et1uirecl appurtenances, 

Burke understands that space for expansion on site is constrained. ln reviewing 
the plant and sL1ggestcd locations for future tanks and cqu.ipment, we considered 
several factors: tank placement, current available SBR technology, reusing existing 
infrastructure to the greatest extent possible, peak flows, and maintaining plnnt 
function during construction. The exhibit on page six reflects a potential layout 
for consideration. Our primary goal with this layout was to economize on tank 
construction and allow the existing plant to remain in operation during construction. 
For example, we show deepening the new aerobic digesters and storage to reduce the 
overall footprint. \Ve show a single largerSBR 4-tank configuration to accommodate 
2.0 MGD and keep the existing SBRs to minimize tank construction, Burke would 
evaluate new retrofit technologies for the existing SB Rs to determine if additional 
treatment capacity could be attained within the current tank footprint. 

Since many or rbc dc~ign components arc unknown at-this timt:, Wl" usccl this suggcsr-l·d 
layout with our team's project experience and rypical indusrry cunst-ruc1-ion costs and 
l'imclincs 1-0 estimate tbe design fees and construction-related fees. H ow<:ver, some 
of the key cnmponcnts, wch as the need to expand the inllucnt' pump station, will 
depend un the pe~ik flow rntes which will be confirmed during cksign, For this reason, 
we rnrry a 30''.1o contingency through the pl:rnning phi1sc of the project. The table on 
page seven outlines om best opinion of project costs at this stngc. 

Based on the opinion of probable cost*, we c~tirnatc the design fee to be $900,000.The 
cstimared construction phase wm1kl incluclc cons1n1ction administ-rntion, as well as an 
on-sire, full-time resident project n:prcst:ntativc (assumes an l 8-mot11:h c1 >nstruction 
period). \Ve es6rn::ite the fee for construction administration 1-0 be $348,000 nnd the 
fee for rhc resident project representative to be $792,000. 

Below is our proposed timclinc from authorization to proceed, 

Scopingand Basis of Desigt] 3 months 

Detailed Design Plans and Specifications 6 months 

Permitting (Concurrent with Biddin 3 months 
Construction Phase 18 months 

*The pla11J des{w1 ,md co11.rlmdirm r.1cl111illislratioll fee were deter1J1it1erl lfsi11g thr, USDA RJll',il 
Devdop111e11t De.ri[!,11 Fee Tables. 
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PR()~~ "1 i tP 

Raw Sewage Purnr Station lmprovcmet11's and Modificaitons 

2 l !eadworks lme_rovcmcn1s 
3 New Scc-iucnching Ba1·ch Reactor Complex _(~-i\IGD) 

4 New Effluent Structure: di~infeuion, post-acral·ion, flDw 111u1~11uring 

5 New 1\crobic Digcstcrs 
6 Solids [ lanclling/Qewarcring Irnr:,rovemcnt 

7 Chemical Building lmprovcmcnrs 
8 i\dmin/J.ab/Mainrcnancc Ruildings 

lJ SCAD/\ System 

10 Ekctrical, I&C 

11 Sire \\fork & Yard Pi1?_ing 
12 ivlisccllancous ConstTuction Costs 
13 Moh., Demob., Bonds, & I nsurnncc 

Cm,·ml J\'ok: . ··1// J,mf"'hk cr,11.,·fmdifJ11 mslf <111! br1rcd I,pmI 202 S r!fJllm,· (IJJ{/ ll'ill lik,j)' i11m·"sc ,ritl, 

lime. Ca11.r/mdio11 11Jakrit1k ,111tl c-osls hm•c bec11 rn/4111/r iii 1M'lfl_ rem:,. !,, p}'()1irli,ig IIJC.rc ,.vs/ 

es/il}ltll<'.,; C.'.H.H/1/ie.e F.1{~illl'e1i11g ha., ;10 ,wrtm/ nnr !ht cr-.rl.r of !t,hm; equipment, 111t1!c1i1i/.r, ",. 

m11/n1ctm:,' ;11c!h1J(/.r rfpridl(!!,· T/1{ ms/ esli111t11l's 1r,·1i: 111ade ll'ifhrmt lhL' hwefil q/ji11,,I dcs~'J/1 p!tm.r t111d 

sp,·,ijk,1tio11.ra11dan-pmrirled 011 the ha.ri.,· 1!fth,· E.1{~i11ecr'J q11i1/ifrmtio11s 1111d ,xJmiwir. l3urkc 111t1kcs 

1101rt11ni11(y, ,·.,7J/nwrl 11ri1J1p!itd. as to the ,11nm1tJ o/.mcb ,vs! l'.rlima!o as m!llpmi:d lo bids orat/1/(/I 
tYJS{S. 

$ 

$ 
$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

Subtotal
1
: $ 

301¼, Contingency: $ 

Opinion of Probable Construction Cost 1: $ 

1,600,000 
2,150,000 

400,000 
200,000 

1,180,000 
500,000 

1,040,000 
630,000 

13)180,000 
3,950,000 

17,130,000 



PROJEC APPROACH 

Project 2 is completion of a 20-ycar master plan for the ASU Sanitary Sewer System 
including an evaluation of potential Utility growth and cxpan:;ion, an Asset Management 
Plan (AMP) for focilit:ics, structures, piping, and ec1uipmcnt owned and operared b)' the 
Utj]ity, and a Sanitary Sewer Maintenance Plan (SSivfP) for use by the UtiLity over the 
twenty-year planning period and beyond. The AMP will be developed in compliance 
with the lndiana rinancing Authority's State Revolving Fund guidance documentation. 

The master planning effort will inclltdc consideration of potential service area and 
phi1sical comh·runts and the land use, transportation and zoning data compiled by 
the Tippecanoe County Arca Plan Commission staff. Burke will collect information 
about current staff and equipment performing maintenance on the system and provide 
recommendations for short and long-term maintenance for the collection system 
infrastructure. The goal will be to make recommendations tbat allow the utility to be 
able to inspect, clean and repair the entire collection system over a rotating three-year 
period. 

The estimated fee for Project 2 is $65,000. 



D c; 

Tu the right arc \)urkc's 202..t; st.mdard chargcs for professioml services. \X,t· reserve 
the right !'o incr~ase i-hest· rnl·t:s after December 3 l, 2!125.Charges for direct cost·:;, 
such as outside copies, messengers, delivery services, :md mileage, will Ix billed ar 
n lSt plus 12%. 

Engineer VI 
Endnccr\' 
Engineer IV 

l~nginct:r 
Resource Planner V 
Resource Planner IV 
Resource Planner Ill 
Resource Planner I/11 
Eoginc:cring Technician JV 
Engineering Technician 111 
Enginccl'.ing Technician l/ll 
CAD Tl 
CAD 1 
GIS Specialist IV 
G1S Specialist IlI 
GIS Specialist 1/II 
Environmental Resource Specialist V 
Environmental Resource S1)ccialist IV 
Environmental Resource Specialist Ill 
Environmcnrnl Resomcc Specialist I/ll 
Environmental Resource Technician 
Administrative 
Enirineerinu Imcrn 
Information Technician 1/11 

"'C};m;ges ind1-1dc (}/lerheC1d anrl prqjil 

300 
270 
215 
190 
160 
2·15 
180 
150 
·130 
185 
165 
125 
155 
'125 
185 
185 
·125 
215 
190 
150 
130 
115 
·100 
75 
lOO 




